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Program
Project/Task 

Number Project Name Page

010 SYSTEM PLANNING

SCG0170 Regional Transportation Plan (RTP)

0170.01 RTP Amendments, Management and Coordination 1

SCG1631 Congestion MGMT./Travel Demand MGMT.

1631.02 Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Planning 3

1631.04 Congestion Management Process (CMP) 5

SCG2106 System Management and Preservation

2106.02 System Management and Preservation 7

015 TRANSPORTATION FINANCE

SCG0159 Transportation Finance

0159.01 RTP Financial Planning 9

0159.02 Transportation User Fee - Planning Groundwork Project Phase II 12

4909.01 Regional Transportation Plan Technical Support 14

4910.01 SB743 Mitigation Support 16

020 ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING

SCG0161 Environmental Compliance

0161.04 Environmental Compliance, Coordination & Outreach 18

0161.05 Intergovernmental Review (IGR) 21

025 AIR QUALITY AND CONFORMITY

SCG0164 Air Quality Planning and Conformity

0164.01 Air Quality Planning and Conformity 23

030 FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (FTIP)

SCG0146 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

0146.02 Federal Transportation Improvement Program 26
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0146.03 Federal Project Selection, Monitoring, and Management 30

045 GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM (GIS)

SCG0142 Application Development

0142.12 Enterprise GIS (EGIS) Implementation - Maint. & Support 32

0142.26 Regional ATDB Development and Enhancements (Capitalized) 35

SCG0694 GIS Development and Applications

0694.01 GIS Development and Applications 37

0694.03 Professional GIS Services Program Support 39

0694.04 GIS Modeling and Analytics 41

050 ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING

SCG0169 Active Transportation Planning

0169.01 Complete Streets: RTP/SCS Active Transportation Development & Implementation 44

0169.06 Complete Streets: Active Transportation Program 46

0169.10 RTP/SCS Active Transportation Development & Implementation 48

0169.11 Active Transportation Program 50

4920.01 Go Human Evolution 52

055 REGIONAL FORECASTING, SOCIOECONOMIC TECHNICAL & POLICY ANALYSIS

SCG0133 Integrated Growth Forecasts

0133.06 University Partnership & Collaboration 55

SCG0704 Region Wide Data Collection & Analysis

0704.02 Region-Wide Data Coordination 58

SCG1531 Southern California Economic Growth Strategy

1531.01 Southern California Economic Growth Strategy 61

1531.02 Economic Analysis of Transportation Planning Activities & Investments 64

SCG4856 Scenario Planning & Local Input: Pathways to the 2020 RTP/SCS

4856.01 Regional Growth and Policy Analysis 66
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4916.01 Census and Economic Data Coordination 69

060 CORRIDOR PLANNING

SCG0124 Corridor Planning

0124.01 Multimodal Corridor Planning 71

0124.02 Multimodal Research and Planning Tools 73

065 SUSTAINABILITY PROGRAM

SCG4092 GHG Adaptation Framework

4092.01 Adaptation Analysis 75

SCG4853 Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund (GGRF) Technical Assistance

4853.01 Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund (GGRF) Technical Assistance 77

SCG4858 Regional Resiliency Analysis

4858.01 Regional Resiliency Analysis 79

SCG4876 Priority Agricultural Lands

4876.01 Priority Agricultural Lands 81

SCG4878 Natural & Agricultural Lands Policy Development & Implementation

4878.01 Natural & Agricultural Lands Policy Development & Implementation 83

SCG4918 Priority Development Area Strategy Implementation

4918.01 Priority Development Area Strategy Implementation 85

070 MODELING

SCG0130 Regional Transp. Model Development and Maintenance

0130.10 Model Enhancement and Maintenance 87

0130.12 Heavy Duty Truck (HDT) Model Update 90

0130.13 Activity-Based Model (ABM) Development and Support 93
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SCG0132 Regional and Subregional Model Coordination/Outreach

0132.01 Subregional Model Development , Coordination and Outreach 96

0132.04 Regional Modeling Coordination and Modeling Task Force 98

0132.08 Model Data Distribution and Support 100

SCG0147 Model Application & Analysis

0147.01 RTP/FTIP Modeling, Coordination and Analysis 102

0147.03 Special Planning Studies Modeling and Analysis 104

SCG2665 Scenario Planning and Growth Forecasting

2665.01 Scenario Planning and Modeling 106

2665.02 Growth Forecasting - Development, Outreach, and Collaboration 108

080 PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT & MONITORING

SCG0153 Performance Assessment & Monitoring

0153.04 Regional Assessment 111

0153.05 Environmental Justice Outreach and Policy Coordination 114

090 PUBLIC INFORMATION & COMMUNICATIONS

SCG0148 Public Information and Communication

0148.01 Public Information and Communication 116

0148.02 Media Support for Planning Activities 119

095 REGIONAL OUTREACH AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

SCG1533 Regional Transportation Plan Development Outreach

1533.01 Regional Transportation Plan Outreach 121

1533.02 Regional Planning & Policy Intern Program 124

SCG1633 Regional Outreach and Public Participation

1633.01 Public Involvement 126

SCG4906 Tribal Government Engagement

4906.01 Tribal Government Engagement 129
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100 INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM (ITS)

SCG1630 Intelligent Transportation Systems Planning

1630.02 Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) Planning 131

1630.04 Regional ITS Architecture Update - Phase 2 133

SCG4901 Broadband Program

4901.01 Broadband Planning 135

SCG4911 Smart Cities

4911.01 Smart Cities 138

115 CLEAN TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM

SCG4912 Clean Technology Program

4912.01 Clean Technology Program 140

4912.02 Supporting Infrastructure for Zero-Emission Medium and Heavy-Duty Truck Study 142

120 OWP DEVELOPMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

SCG0175 OWP Development & Administration

0175.01 OWP Development & Administration 145

130 GOODS MOVEMENT

SCG0162 Goods Movement

0162.02 Regional Partner Agency Collaboration 147

0162.18 Goods Movement Planning 150

140 TRANSIT AND RAIL PLANNING
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SCG0121 Transit and Rail Planning

0121.01 Transit Planning 153

0121.02 Passenger Rail Planning 155

0121.08 Transit Performance Monitoring and Target Setting 157

156 THE SOBOBA TRIBAL CLIMATE CHANGE ADAPTATION PLAN

SCG4939 The Soboba Tribal Climate Change Adaptation Plan

4939.01 The Soboba Tribal Climate Change Adaptation Plan 159

230 REGIONAL AVIATION AND AIRPORT GROUND ACCESS PLANNING

SCG0174 Aviation System Planning

0174.05 Regional Aviation Program Implementation and Preparation for the 2020 RTP/SCS 161

235 LOCAL INFORMATION SERVICES TEAM (LIST)

SCG4900
LIST-General Plan Technical Assistance, RDP Technical Assistance, or Local Data 
Exchange Technical Assistance 

4900.01
LIST-General Plan Technical Assistance, RDP Technical Assistance, or Local Data Exchange 
Technical Assistance 163

265 EXPRESS TRAVEL CHOICES PHASE III

SCG2125 Express Travel Choices

2125.02 Express Travel Choices Phase III 166

275 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM

SCG4823 Sustainability Planning Grant Program

4823.07 Sustainable Communities Program - 2018 Call (FY22 SB 1 Formula) 168

4823.08 Connect SoCal Implementation Call for Projects (SCP Call 4) (FY24 SB 1 Formula) 170

SCG4882 Sustainable Communities Program (SCP) - Project Delivery

4882.02 Sustainable Communities Program (SCP) - Project Delivery (FY23 SB 1 Formula) 172

4882.03 Sustainable Communities Program (SCP) - Project Delivery (FY24 SB 1 Formula) 174

SCG4892 Sustainable Communities Program - 2020 Call 1 (FY22 SB 1 Formula)

4892.01 Sustainable Communities Program - 2020 Call 1 (FY22 SB 1 Formula) 176

SCG4893 Mobility as a Service (MAAS) Feasibility White Paper (FY22 SB 1 Formula)
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4893.01 Mobility as a Service (MAAS) Feasibility White Paper (FY22 SB 1 Formula) 178

SCG4895 Sustainable Communities Program - 2020 Call 3 (FY22 SB 1 Formula)

4895.01 Sustainable Communities Program - 2020 Call 3 (FY22 SB 1 Formula) 180

4895.02 Sustainable Communities Program - 2020 Call 3 (FY23 SB 1 Formula) 183

SCG4923 Highways to Boulevards Regional Study (FY22 SB1 Formula)

4923.01 Highways to Boulevards Regional Study (FY22 SB1 Formula) 186

280 FUTURE COMMUNITIES INITIATIVE

SCG4824 Future Communities Partnership Grant Program

4824.03 Future Communities Pilot Program (FY22 SB 1 Formula) 188

SCG4832 Regional Data Platform

4832.07 Regional Data Platform Management and Enhancement (FY24 SB 1 Formula) 190

290 RESEARCH, PLANNING AND ENGAGEMENT FOR SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES

SCG4862 Open Space Strategic Plan

4862.03 Regional Planning for Open Space Strategic Plan (FY22 SB 1 Formula) 192

4862.04 Regional Advance Mitigation and Conservation Planning (FY24 SB 1 Formula) 195

SCG4871 Connect SoCal Implementation

4871.03 Connect SoCal Implementation (FY23 SB 1 Formula) 198

4871.04 Connect SoCal Implementation (FY24 SB 1 Formula) 200

SCG4896 Regional Resiliency Analysis (FY22 SB 1 Formula)

4896.01 Regional Resiliency Analysis (FY22 SB 1 Formula) 202

4896.02 Regional Resiliency Analysis (FY23 SB 1 Formula) 205

SCG4905 SB 743 VMT Mitigation Assistance Program

FY 2023-24 Quarterly Progress Report Table of Contents 7 of 8



Program
Project/Task 

Number Project Name Page

4905.01 SB 743 VMT Mitigation Assistance Program (FY22 SB 1 Formula) 208

SCG4913 Civic Spark Climate Fellows (FY23 SB 1 Formula)

4913.01 Civic Spark Climate Fellows (FY23 SB 1 Formula) 210

4913.02 Civic Spark Climate Fellows (FY24 SB 1 Formula) 212

SCG4914 Land Use Alternatives Development (FY23 SB 1 Formula)

4914.01 Land Use Alternatives Development (FY23 SB 1 Formula) 215

SCG4915 Connect SOCAL - Development of Land Use Strategies (FY23 SB 1 Formula)

4915.01 Connect SoCAL - Development of Land Use Strategies (FY23 SB 1 Formula) 218

4915.02 Connect SoCal - Development of Land Use Strategies (FY24 SB 1 Formula) 220

4915.04 Connect SoCal-Development of 15-Minute Community Strategies (FY23 SB1 Formula) 222

SCG4919 Regional Advanced Mitigation Program Development

4919.01 Regional Advanced Mitigation Program Development (FY23 SB 1 Formula) 224

SCG4924 Regional Housing Program

4924.01 Regional Housing Program 226

SCG4931 SCAG Regional Travel Survey

4931.01 SCAG Regional Travel Survey (FY24 SB 1 Formula) 228

310 PLANNING STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT & IMPLEMENTATION

SCG4874 Planning Strategy Development and Implementation

4874.01 Connect SoCal Development 231

4874.02 Key Connections Strategy Team 234

4874.03 Planning Studios 236

4874.04 Connect SoCal Performance Measurement & Monitoring 239

4874.06 Connect SoCal Performance Measures & Monitoring (FY22 SB 1 Formula) 242

SCG4883 Transportation Safety

4883.01 Complete Streets: Transportation Safety 244

4883.02 Transportation Safety 247
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: WARREN WHITEAKERPROJECT MANAGER:

Manage and administer the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), including processing amendments, maintaining project listing, 
communication and coordination with the stakeholders and public as applicable. Ensure that the RTP is consistent with state 
and federal requirements. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Support outreach activities associated with 
the development and implementation of the 
2024 RTP/SCS as needed.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Continue to provide staff support for 
technical advisory
committees and subcommittees as needed 
and appropriate.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Provide staff support for the Transportation 
Committee by
coordinating agendas, technical reports, 
memos, and
presentations, and coordinate action items 
arising from the
Committee.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Review, comment, and coordinate 
transportation studies
conducted by partner agencies to ensure 
consistency with
the adopted RTP/SCS.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

5 Monitor, manage, update and maintain 
capital list of RTP/SCS projects.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

6 Process amendments to the RTP/SCS as 
needed.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Meeting agendas and minutes from the Transportation Committee and other 
technical
committees and from public outreach

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 RTP/SCS Amendments (as needed) 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

010.0170.01 RTP AMENDMENTS, MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Finalized Connect SoCal 2024 and continuing to develop Amendment 1 to Connect SoCal 2024.

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 80,044 0 0 0 80,044

Benefits 53,696 0 0 0 53,696

Indirect Cost 183,537 0 0 0 183,537

Travel 6,000 0 0 0 6,000

Consultant 0 54,017 0 0 54,017

In-Kind Commits 41,884 0 0 0 41,884

Total $365,161 $54,017 $0 $0 $419,178

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 323,277 0 0 0 323,277

TDA 0 54,017 0 0 54,017

In-Kind Commits 41,884 0 0 0 41,884

Total $365,161 $54,017 $0 $0 $419,178

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 129,575 35,743 9,463 21,084 63,285

Consultant 53,994 26,720 27,274

Total 183,569 62,463 9,463 21,084 90,559
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: STEPHEN FOXPROJECT MANAGER:

Transportation Demand Management (TDM) is a key strategy for helping the region achieve its mobility, air quality, and 
sustainability goals. The objective of this task is to develop and promote transportation options to improve mobility in the region 
by identifying and evaluating strategies that promote alternatives to the single-occupant vehicle (SOV).

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Continue updating and refining the TDM 
toolbox of strategies and other TDM related 
resources (research, analysis, guidance) to 
be made available on the SCAG website.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Convene regional TDM stakeholders to 
facilitate coordination and input to SCAG 
TDM planning  efforts.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Connect SoCal 2024 was adopted in April, including TDM strategies and an updated TDM Toolbox.  Staff have been 
contributing to regional TDM discussions via the LA28 Olympic/Paralympic Games efforts and plan to lead the TDM workstream 
in FY25. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Refined and updated TDM Toolbox on SCAG TDM website 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Staff reports, technical memoranda, and meeting materials including agendas, 
presentations, and meeting summaries

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

010.1631.02 TRANSPORTATION DEMAND MANAGEMENT (TDM) PLANNING
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 96,773 0 0 0 96,773

Benefits 64,918 0 0 0 64,918

Indirect Cost 221,896 0 0 0 221,896

Travel 2,000 0 0 0 2,000

In-Kind Commits 49,957 0 0 0 49,957

Total $435,544 $0 $0 $0 $435,544

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 385,587 0 0 0 385,587

In-Kind Commits 49,957 0 0 0 49,957

Total $435,544 $0 $0 $0 $435,544

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 210,862 49,211 46,832 35,544 79,275

Total 210,862 49,211 46,832 35,544 79,275
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: STEPHEN FOXPROJECT MANAGER:

The objective of this task is to ensure congestion management is part of the continuing transportation planning process in 
accordance with California Government Code 65089 and the U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, 23CFR450.320. Measures to 
monitor current congestion, evaluate projected congestion, and identify strategies to manage congestion will be incorporated 
into Connect SoCal 2024.   Continue to monitor and review county congestion management programs for consistency with 
Connect SoCal and state requirements.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Monitor and review county Congestion 
Management Programs for consistency with 
state
requirements.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Monitor and review county submissions to 
Federal Transportation Improvement 
Program (FTIP) for consistency with 
USDOT
requirements for Congestion Management 
Process (23 CFR 450.320).

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Review and refine measures to monitor and 
evaluate current and
projected congestion, and identify strategies 
to manage congestion
for inclusion in the 2024 RTP/SCS.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Issues:

Staff monitored CTCs for the state Congestion Management Plan updates and compliance. Staff reviewed FTIP projects for 
congestion management compliance. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 County Congestion Management Program comment letters 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 FTIP CMP Project list 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

010.1631.04 CONGESTION MANAGEMENT PROCESS (CMP)
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 4,171 0 0 0 4,171

Benefits 2,798 0 0 0 2,798

Indirect Cost 9,563 0 0 0 9,563

In-Kind Commits 2,142 0 0 0 2,142

Total $18,674 $0 $0 $0 $18,674

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 16,532 0 0 0 16,532

In-Kind Commits 2,142 0 0 0 2,142

Total $18,674 $0 $0 $0 $18,674

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 9,860 1,489 3,941 2,056 2,374

Total 9,860 1,489 3,941 2,056 2,374
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: NANCY LOPROJECT MANAGER:

Address the region's transportation system management and preservation needs and monitor progress. Also, establish targets 
for roadway pavement and bridge condition pursuant to federal requirements.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop System Management and 
Preservation element of the Connect SoCal 
2024 (2024 RTP/SCS)

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Monitor progress of the System 
Management and Preservation element of 
the RTP/SCS

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Establish pavement and bridge condition 
targets for 2024 and 2026

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Continue to monitor regional NHS pavement and bridge conditions, including reporting in Connect SoCal 2024. Integrated data 
into Connect SoCal 2024, including need for additional funding to achieve state of good repair.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Pavement and bridge condition targets 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

010.2106.02 SYSTEM MANAGEMENT AND PRESERVATION
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 83,766 0 0 0 83,766

Benefits 56,193 0 0 0 56,193

Indirect Cost 192,072 0 0 0 192,072

In-Kind Commits 43,019 0 0 0 43,019

Total $375,050 $0 $0 $0 $375,050

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 332,031 0 0 0 332,031

In-Kind Commits 43,019 0 0 0 43,019

Total $375,050 $0 $0 $0 $375,050

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 201,314 112,107 64,614 7,410 17,183

Total 201,314 112,107 64,614 7,410 17,183
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: JAIMEE LEDERMANPROJECT MANAGER:

To continue the development and update of the RTP/SCS financial plan, including compliance with federal fiscal constraint 
requirements. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Manage and coordinate staff and consultant 
work activities.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Develop RTP/SCS financial plan, including 
financial model updates.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Perform stakeholder coordination to 
facilitate financial plan
updates.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Completed financial plan for Connect SoCal 2024 and Amendment 1 to Connect SoCal 2024.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Documentation of financial plan development. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Technical issue papers, memorandums, and/or reports highlighting regional 
transportation funding issues.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

015.0159.01 RTP FINANCIAL PLANNING
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 109,790 0 0 0 109,790

Benefits 73,651 0 0 0 73,651

Temp Staff 40,800 0 0 0 40,800

Indirect Cost 307,736 0 0 0 307,736

Printing 2,500 0 0 0 2,500

Travel 6,500 0 0 0 6,500

Other 10,000 0 0 0 10,000

Consultant TC 0 0 182,797 0 182,797

In-Kind Commits 65,843 0 0 0 65,843

Total $616,820 $0 $182,797 $0 $799,617

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 20,967 0 20,967

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 508,205 0 0 0 508,205

FTA 5303 0 0 182,797 0 182,797

TDA 42,772 0 0 0 42,772

In-Kind Commits 65,843 0 0 0 65,843

Total $616,820 $0 $182,797 $0 $799,617

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 20,967 0 20,967

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 415,987 158,360 136,462 68,692 52,473

Consultant TC 84,182 33,752 27,759 22,671

Total 500,169 158,360 170,214 96,451 75,144
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: SYSTEM METRICS GROUP INC

Start Date : 11/18/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-12

Total Award: 977,007 FY Value: 182,797 PY Expends: 21,951

  CONTRACT STATUS
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: JAIMEE LEDERMANPROJECT MANAGER:

Research, development, and demonstration specific to Southern California context. Explore partnerships with automobile 
manufacturers and technology developers, and local/regional business leaders, including targeted marketing and research 
specific to the SCAG region. Continue development of strategic action plan and initial demonstration framework. Consider 
efforts outside the region for their application in the Southern California context.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Manage all components of work including 
coordination with task leads, convening 
meetings, reviewing task deliverables, 
providing general direction and oversight of 
work activities, etc.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Integrated research into Connect SoCal 2024. Preparing post-Plan research to be conducted in FY25.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Technical issue papers, memorandums and/or reports on transportation user 
fees

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

015.0159.02 TRANSPORTATION USER FEE  - PLANNING GROUNDWORK PROJECT PHASE II
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 27,506 0 0 0 27,506

Benefits 18,452 0 0 0 18,452

Indirect Cost 63,069 0 0 0 63,069

Other 15,000 0 0 0 15,000

Consultant TC 0 0 199,166 0 199,166

In-Kind Commits 14,126 0 0 0 14,126

Total $138,153 $0 $199,166 $0 $337,319

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 22,845 0 22,845

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 109,027 0 0 0 109,027

FTA 5303 0 0 199,166 0 199,166

TDA 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

State Other 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

In-Kind Commits 14,126 0 0 0 14,126

Total $128,153 $10,000 $199,166 $0 $337,319

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 22,845 0 22,845

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 95,042 20,886 31,320 26,056 16,780

Total 95,042 20,886 31,320 26,056 16,780
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: WARREN WHITEAKERPROJECT MANAGER:

This task will focus on developing methodologies, tools, and analytics to assess progress of the 2020 Connect SoCal and 
support the development of transportation strategies in Connect SoCal 2024.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Identify implementation actions associated 
with the RTP/SCS transportation strategies.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Identify parameters, metrics and data 
sources for monitoring RTP/SCS progress.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Developed technical analysis supporting Connect SoCal 2024 and initiated work supporting Connect SoCal 2028 development.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Technical issue papers, memorandums, presentations, and/or reports 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Implementation Strategy Plan 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

015.4909.01 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN TECHNICAL SUPPORT
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 53,908 0 0 0 53,908

Benefits 36,164 0 0 0 36,164

Temp Staff 40,800 0 0 0 40,800

Indirect Cost 179,601 0 0 0 179,601

Consultant TC 0 0 150,000 0 150,000

In-Kind Commits 40,226 0 0 0 40,226

Total $350,699 $0 $150,000 $0 $500,699

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 17,205 0 17,205

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 310,473 0 150,000 0 460,473

In-Kind Commits 40,226 0 0 0 40,226

Total $350,699 $0 $150,000 $0 $500,699

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 17,205 0 17,205

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 300,745 82,858 51,413 102,221 64,253

Consultant TC 86,187 33,752 26,266 26,169

Total 386,932 82,858 85,165 128,487 90,422

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: SYSTEM METRICS GROUP INC

Start Date : 11/18/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-12

Total Award: 977,007 FY Value: 150,000 PY Expends: 169,378

  CONTRACT STATUS
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: WARREN WHITEAKERPROJECT MANAGER:

This task will explore and identify potential programmatic VMT mitigation approaches and framework in coordination with 
Caltrans and regional partners, and support best practice approaches to VMT analyses for transportation projects under SB 
743.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Explore and identify potential programmatic 
VMT mitigation approaches and framework.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Support development of regional VMT 
mitigation banking
and exchange strategies as may be 
applicable with key regional partners.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Provide technical support to VMT analyses 
approaches under SB 743 and coordinate 
with key stakeholders.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Conducted Expert Panel on SB 743 and associated research. Drafted summary paper on expert panel. Developing next steps 
for FY25.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Technical memos, presentations, and/or reports. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

015.4910.01 SB743 MITIGATION SUPPORT
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 34,603 0 0 0 34,603

Benefits 23,213 0 0 0 23,213

Indirect Cost 79,342 0 0 0 79,342

Consultant TC 0 0 75,000 0 75,000

In-Kind Commits 17,771 0 0 0 17,771

Total $154,929 $0 $75,000 $0 $229,929

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 8,603 0 8,603

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 137,158 0 75,000 0 212,158

In-Kind Commits 17,771 0 0 0 17,771

Total $154,929 $0 $75,000 $0 $229,929

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 8,603 0 8,603

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 86,255 7,501 21,731 24,760 32,263

Consultant TC 61,384 16,993 44,391

Total 147,639 7,501 21,731 41,753 76,654

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: SYSTEM METRICS GROUP INC

Start Date : 11/18/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-12

Total Award: 977,007 FY Value: 75,000 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: KAREN CALDERONPROJECT MANAGER:

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), prepare environmental documentation to ensure 
regulatory compliance with applicable federal and state environmental laws and provide tools and services related to CEQA and 
CEQA streamlining efforts to support local jurisdictions. SCAG serves as the lead agency responsible for preparing the 
RTP/SCS Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) and addendums, and ensures completion of environmental 
documentation, such as Categorical Exemptions, for SCAG’s existing programs, as needed. Staff works closely with local and 
regional agencies and stakeholders and conduct consultation and public outreach during the preparation of environmental 
documentation. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Prepare Addendum(s) for the Connect 
SoCal 2020 PEIR, as needed

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 04/01/2024 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Prepare Connect SoCal 2024 PEIR (multi-
year)

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Review and file Categorical Exemptions for 
SCAG's programs, as needed

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 04/01/2024 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Provide ongoing support for SCAG’s CEQA 
program, as needed

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

• On April 4, 2024 SCAG’s Regional Council adopted Resolution No. 24-664-1 to certify the Final PEIR for Connect SoCal 2024
 and the associated Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, Findings of Fact, and Statement of Overriding 
Considerations, and directed staff to carry out administrative tasks for the Final PEIR certification. 
• SCAG staff filed the Notice of Determination (NOD) with OPR and the six County Clerks in the SCAG region within five 
working days per the CEQA Guidelines which started the 30-day statute of limitations period. 
• The 30-day period statute of limitations clock ended on May 5, 2024 with no legal activity. 
• SCAG staff conducted preliminary CEQA evaluation for Connect SoCal 2024 Amendment 1.
• SCAG staff began drafting Addendum 1 to the Connect SoCal 2024 Final PEIR.
• Organized, coordinated, and conducted development streamlining projects informational session for Councils of Governments 
in the SCAG region. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Addendum(s) to Connect SoCal 2020 PEIR, if needed 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Draft PEIR, Final PEIR, and technical reports for Connect SoCal 2024 06/30/2024 04/04/2024

3 Categorical Exemptions for SCAG's programs, if needed 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

020.0161.04 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE, COORDINATION & OUTREACH
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Comment:

Resolution:

While the titles are incorrect, the work reflected for Step 1/Product 1 will be for environmental work and addendum(s) to the 
Connect SoCal 2024 PEIR.

Issues:

For Step 1/Product 1, no amendments to Connect SoCal 2020 were required this fiscal year, as any changes to the Plan were 
captured as part of Connect SoCal 2024. Therefore, no additional CEQA analysis was required for the 2020 PEIR. The 
environmental analysis for Plan changes since Connect SoCal 2020 Amendment No. 3 was undertaken as part of the 2024 
PEIR (Step 2/Product 2). To capture the environmental work needed for amendments to Connect SoCal 2024 since its adoption 
in April 2024, the title for Step 1/Product 1 should be updated to reflect additional CEQA analysis or addendums to Connect 
SoCal 2024 PEIR but the timeline to update these titles has passed. 

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 235,662 0 0 0 235,662

Benefits 158,090 0 0 0 158,090

Indirect Cost 540,364 0 0 0 540,364

Printing 4,000 0 0 0 4,000

Travel 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

Other 128,000 0 0 0 128,000

Consultant 0 40,000 0 0 40,000

Consultant TC 0 0 493,551 0 493,551

In-Kind Commits 123,227 0 0 0 123,227

Total $1,194,343 $40,000 $493,551 $0 $1,727,894

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 56,611 0 56,611

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 951,116 0 493,551 0 1,444,667

TDA 160,000 0 0 0 160,000

In-Kind Commits 123,227 0 0 0 123,227

Total $1,234,343 $0 $493,551 $0 $1,727,894

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 56,611 0 56,611
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 1,228,673 294,401 276,954 287,979 369,339

Consultant TC 474,798 220,136 254,662

Consultant 13,770 13,770

Total 1,717,241 294,401 497,090 287,979 637,771

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE ASSOC. (ESA)

Start Date : 08/22/2022 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 22-033-C01

Total Award: 971,437 FY Value: 513,741 PY Expends: 418,752

  CONTRACT STATUS
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: RYAN BANUELOSPROJECT MANAGER:

Ensure all Federal requirements of the IGR program are met, specifically fulfillment of the requirement of Executive Order 
12372 to provide grant acknowledgements and to function as a clearinghouse for applications for federal grants and financial 
assistance programs, federally required state plans, federal development activities, and federal environmental documents. 
Respond to CEQA notices received for regionally significant plans, projects, and programs per the CEQA Guidelines 15206 by 
submitting comment letters within the designated public review period to convey SCAG’s informational resources to facilitate 
consistency of regionally significant projects with SCAG’s adopted RTP/SCS, as determined by the lead agencies. Serve as a 
regional data resource by: 1) Maintaining an accurate database of current projects in the SCAG region through the logging of all 
CEQA notices received through SCAG’s mail, webform submission, and the IGR email account. 2) Mapping the location of all 
projects in a SCAG maintained GIS database. 3) Developing and distributing internal weekly updates on regionally significant 
projects, as well as external bimonthly and annual IGR reports. 4) Continuing to work with SCAG Planning and Modeling staff to 
support the Connect SoCal update and regional performance monitoring and assessment.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Record and review all CEQA and Federal 
Grant documents received by SCAG that 
are subject to the Intergovernmental Review 
for consistency with RTP/SCS goals and 
policies

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Prepare federal grant acknowledgement 
letters and comment letters for regionally 
significant plans, programs, and projects

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Prepare IGR Bi-Monthly Reports to facilitate 
interagency consultation and public 
participation regarding federal grants and 
regionally significant projects that may 
impact the RTP/SCS

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Prepare IGR Annual Report that 
summarizes yearly Clearinghouse activities

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 IGR Bi-Monthly Reports 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 IGR Annual Report 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 IGR Grant Acknowledgement and Comment Letters 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

020.0161.05 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW (IGR)
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

• Reviewed 266 CEQA notices and Federal Grant requests submitted to IGR for review.
• Prepared and transmitted 11 comment letters on regionally significant projects. 
• Prepared and transmitted 2 Federal Grant letters for compliance with Executive Order 12372. 
• Prepared the FY24 IGR Annual Report. 
• Prepared six IGR Bi-Monthly Reports.

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 23,561 0 0 0 23,561

Benefits 15,806 0 0 0 15,806

Indirect Cost 54,025 0 0 0 54,025

In-Kind Commits 12,100 0 0 0 12,100

Total $105,492 $0 $0 $0 $105,492

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 93,392 0 0 0 93,392

In-Kind Commits 12,100 0 0 0 12,100

Total $105,492 $0 $0 $0 $105,492

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 81,628 12,047 6,944 5,769 56,868

Total 81,628 12,047 6,944 5,769 56,868
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: LIJIN SUNPROJECT MANAGER:

Conduct regional transportation conformity analysis and related air quality planning analysis, documentation and policy 
implementation to help improve air quality throughout SCAG region. Ensure RTP/SCS, FTIP and their amendments comply with 
federal transportation conformity regulations and other applicable federal and state air quality planning requirements. Resolve 
significant issues that may lead to highway sanctions and transportation conformity failures. Facilitate inter-agency consultation 
and staff Transportation Conformity Working Group (TCWG) including processing and acting as clearinghouse for particulate 
matter (PM) hot spot analyses for transportation projects within SCAG region. Update and ensure timely implementation of 
transportation control measures (TCMs). Fulfil federal and state air quality planning requirements for South Coast Air Quality 
Management Plan (AQMP). Track and report on relevant air quality rule makings, policies and issues. Represent SCAG in 
MSRC TAC, provide staff support to SCAG Representative and Alternate on MSRC, and advance SCAG interest especially 
facilitating application for MSRC grant to implement SCAG programs.

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Comply with transportation conformity 
regulations. Periodic conformity findings for 
RTP/FTIP updates or amendments. 
Oversee/ensure on-going timely 
implementation of TCMs and periodic TCM 
substitutions.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Provide staff support to the Transportation 
Conformity Working Group (TCWG).

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Present and address regional air quality 
planning and transportation conformity 
issues.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Participate in technical and policy 
committees/working groups and discussions 
on air quality, air plan development, and 
conformity.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

5 Participate in the development and 
implementation of the Mobile Source Air 
Pollution Reduction Review Committee 
(MSRC) work programs.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Transportation conformity analyses, reports, and determinations as necessary 
for RTP/SCS, FTIP and their amendments

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 TCWG meeting documentation, including maintaining PM hot spot interagency 
review/determination clearinghouse.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Air quality planning analyses and reports as necessary for RTP/FTIP updates or 
amendments, and/or AQMP/SIP.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

025.0164.01 AIR QUALITY PLANNING AND CONFORMITY
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

1. SCAG Regional Council approved the final transportation conformity determination as part of the final Connect SoCal 2024 
on April 4, 2024. 
2. SCAG received final federal approval of the transportation conformity determination for Connect SoCal 2024 on May 10, 
2024. 
3. SCAG Energy and Environment Committee and Regional Council respectively approved authorization of SCAG Executive 
Director to release the draft transportation conformity analyses as part of the draft 2025 FTIP and the draft Connect SoCal 2024
 Amendment 1 on June 6, 2024. 
4. Held 11 monthly TCWG meetings and processed 14 PM hot spot interagency review forms.
5. Processed three TCM delay requests and 14 TCM informal replacements from four County Transportation Commissions. 
6. Prepared and transmitted the transportation control measure reasonably available control measures analysis for inclusion in 
the South Coast AQMD’s draft 2024 Coachella Valley Extreme ozone state implementation plan. 
7. Prepared and transmitted SCAG’s portion of the 2024 PM2.5 South Coast state implementation plan relating to the RTP/SCS 
and transportation control measures. 
8. Coordinated with six CTCs in the SCAG region to prepare and submit two joint comment letters on EPA’s proposed 
disapproval of South Coast AQMD’s 2019 Contingency Measure Plan (CMP).
9. Held or participated in interagency collaboration/consultation/coordination to permanently lifted two highway sanctions clocks 
and deferred three clocks.
10. Prepared and/or presented staff reports/memos/updates to RC, Policy Committees, & SCAG and CTC Planning Directors 
as well as items for the monthly ED Reports on important regional air quality & conformity issues/topics.
11. Provided staff support to SCAG Representative and Alternate on MSRC and prepared monthly MSRC TAC meeting 
summaries; participated in monthly MSRC-TAC meetings as SCAG Representative. 

Accomplishments:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 191,449 0 0 0 191,449

Benefits 128,430 0 0 0 128,430

Indirect Cost 438,985 0 0 0 438,985

Travel 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

In-Kind Commits 98,967 0 0 0 98,967

Total $862,831 $0 $0 $0 $862,831

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 10,863 0 0 0 10,863

FHWA PL C/O 753,001 0 0 0 753,001

In-Kind Commits 98,967 0 0 0 98,967

Total $862,831 $0 $0 $0 $862,831

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 758,214 266,560 152,645 199,676 139,333

Total 758,214 266,560 152,645 199,676 139,333
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: PABLO GUTIERREZPROJECT MANAGER:

To keep funds flowing in the SCAG Region so that projects may be implemented consistent with SCAG's approved 2020 
Connect SoCal (2020 RTP/SCS).

030.0146.02 FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Continue to analyze and approve 2023 
FTIP Amendments and Administrative 
Modifications and transmit them to the
state and federal agencies for approval.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Ensure selected and approved projects 
funded by FTA are
submitted by the County Transportation 
Commissions
(CTCs) and are programmed into the 
Federal Transportation
Improvement Program (FTIP).

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Conduct interagency consultation process 
as required by
State statue AB1246 and the Federal 
Metropolitan Planning
Regulations (23 U.S.C (h) and Federal 
Transportation
conformity rule (Section 93105 of 40 C.F.R. 
Part 51 and 93).

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 10/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Continue the development of the 2025 FTIP 
guidelines 
 and 2025 FTIP by coordinating internally 
and with the CTCs.

07/01/2023 10/30/2023 07/01/2023 10/31/2023 Staff 100

5 Assist in the continued coordination and 
implementation of
the eFTIP Database with the information 
technologies staff
to improve its efficiency.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

6 Represent SCAG at monthly statewide 
meetings such as
Regional Transportation Planning Agencies; 
California Transportation Commission; and 
California Federal
Programming Group meetings which deal 
with transportation
programming and planning.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

7 Distribute 5307, 5337 and 5339 formula 
funds to the CTCs for six UZAs, provide 
split letter to FTA that demonstrates the 
apportionment of all FTA program funds to 
each grant recipient, provide concurrence 
letter to FTA demonstrating grant recipient’s 
project(s) is programmed in the approved 
FTIP, develop and publish an annual listing 
of projects funded with FTA funds, and 
track/monitor Section 5307, 5337 and 5339 
balances.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Page 27 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
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PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Continued to amend the FTIP as needed to allow projects to move forward toward implementation.

The FTIP was amended on an on-going basis as necessary to allow projects to move forward toward implementation. Through 
the end of the 4th quarter of FY 2023/24, the 2023 FTIP has been amended 5 times (3 Admin Mods and 2 Regular 
Amendment). SCAG, working closely with the federal and state funding agencies and its regional partners, successfully 
received approval for FTIP Amendments #23-26 and #23-27.

The FTIP Database continues to be upgraded to address the region's needs in development of the county and regional TIP and 
associated amendments.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 2023 FTIP Amendments and Administrative Modifications 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Split Letters and number of grant concurrences issued 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 493,277 0 0 0 493,277

Benefits 330,906 0 0 0 330,906

Indirect Cost 1,131,066 0 0 0 1,131,066

Travel 10,000 0 0 0 10,000

Other 500,000 0 0 0 500,000

Consultant TC 0 0 350,000 0 350,000

In-Kind Commits 319,400 0 0 0 319,400

Total $2,784,649 $0 $350,000 $0 $3,134,649

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 40,145 0 40,145

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 16,326 0 0 0 16,326

FTA 5303 584,873 0 350,000 0 934,873

FTA 5303 C/O 1,864,050 0 0 0 1,864,050

In-Kind Commits 319,400 0 0 0 319,400

Total $2,784,649 $0 $350,000 $0 $3,134,649

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 40,145 0 40,145

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 2,058,500 587,584 558,842 454,999 457,075

Consultant TC 282,479 46,696 70,044 70,044 95,695

Total 2,340,979 634,280 628,886 525,043 552,770

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: ECOINTERACTIVE LLC

Start Date : 09/11/2018 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 18-011A-C01

Total Award: 1,603,549 FY Value: 282,736 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
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OBJECTIVE: PABLO GUTIERREZPROJECT MANAGER:

To select, monitor, and manage federally-funded projects under SCAG's authority and to implement projects advancing 
Connect SoCal and associated performance targets. 

Addresses corrective action for CMAQ and STBG programs identified in SCAG's 2022 Federal Certification Review. This task 
will house the program to manage federal project selection (CMAQ, STBG, and Carbon Reduction Program) and ongoing 
monitoring and management (use of OA, timely use of funds, loans, etc.).

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Conduct regional project selection process. 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Track programming and implementation of 
selection project and funding.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Revise program guidelines and process 
selection process as necessary.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Coordinate with partner agencies. 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Issues:

Developed program guidelines for CRP and call materials for CMAQ, STBG, and CRP. Continue to track OA and 
implementation of region's federally funded projects.  

Staff has completed the following:
• CRP/CMAQ/STBG application 
• CRP guidelines
• CRP/CMAQ/STBG call for project nominations schedule and determined funding levels
• OA and apportionment tracking for FFY 2024 completed and for FFY 2025 is under development
• Joint CRP/CMAQ/STBG call for project nominations and project selection process complete  

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 List of MPO-selected projects 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Revised program guidelines as applicable. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

030.0146.03 FEDERAL PROJECT SELECTION, MONITORING, AND MANAGEMENT
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Comment:

Program guideline updates will be finalized in calendar year 2025.

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 214,541 0 0 0 214,541

Benefits 143,921 0 0 0 143,921

Indirect Cost 491,935 0 0 0 491,935

Travel 10,000 0 0 0 10,000

In-Kind Commits 388 0 0 0 388

Total $860,785 $0 $0 $0 $860,785

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 2,997 0 0 0 2,997

TDA 857,400 0 0 0 857,400

In-Kind Commits 388 0 0 0 388

Total $860,785 $0 $0 $0 $860,785

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 677,207 70,875 173,244 232,080 201,008

Total 677,207 70,875 173,244 232,080 201,008
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: JONATHAN HOLTPROJECT MANAGER:

Manage and maintain Enterprise GIS Applications, Regional Data Platform, Servers, and Databases

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Manage GIS applications' requirements 
backlog

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Perform geodatabase maintenance, 
updates, enhancements, and support

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Develop and deploy regular GIS application 
enhancements

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

4 Train users and provide documentation for 
GIS applications

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Issues:

Broadband Story Map deployment – Completed.
Community Safety Modeling Tool deployment – In-Progress.
Connect SoCal SED Dashboard – Initiating
EGIS Upgrade ArcGIS 10.9.1 to 11.1 RDP Portal Environment In-Progress (Production - In progress).
GIS Data Curation – Documentation Completed.
Greenprint Project – In-Progress
High Quality Transit Corridor (HQTC) Interactive Map deployment – Completed.
Local Investment Dashboard (Technical Assistance Portfolio Map) - Testing in progress
Other-to-Residential Toolkit to be Hosted on SCAG Website – In-Progress
SCAG Racial Equity Resource Hub deployment – In-Progress.
SoCal Goods Movement Communities Toolkit deployment – In-Progress.
Web AppBuilder to Experience Builder application migration – Waiting on environment upgrade to deploy.
Service Requests and Incidents - ArcGIS User Access, GIS Licensing, Data Access issues

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Applications, components, and tools specified in the project work scope 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Test cases, user manual, and training materials 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

045.0142.12 ENTERPRISE GIS (EGIS) IMPLEMENTATION - MAINT. & SUPPORT
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OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Comment:

None

Resolution:

None

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 483,707 0 0 0 483,707

Benefits 324,487 0 0 0 324,487

Indirect Cost 1,109,123 0 0 0 1,109,123

Other 862,412 0 0 0 862,412

Consultant TC 0 0 403,300 0 403,300

In-Kind Commits 360,144 0 0 0 360,144

Total $3,139,873 $0 $403,300 $0 $3,543,173

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 46,259 0 46,259

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 2,779,729 0 0 0 2,779,729

FTA 5303 0 0 403,300 0 403,300

In-Kind Commits 360,144 0 0 0 360,144

Total $3,139,873 $0 $403,300 $0 $3,543,173

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 46,259 0 46,259

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 2,310,388 351,709 907,049 561,398 490,232

Consultant TC 139,253 88,830 24,705 25,718

Total 2,449,641 351,709 995,879 586,103 515,950
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE INC

Start Date : 10/21/2022 End Date: 10/19/2026 Number: 22-024-C01

Total Award: 453,220 FY Value: 68,766 PY Expends: 134,811

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE INC

Start Date : 11/15/2022 End Date: 10/20/2025 Number: 23-007-C01

Total Award: 1,500,000 FY Value: 846,575 PY Expends: 346,575

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: COMMERCIAL PROGRAMMING SYSTEMS, INC.

Start Date : 12/31/2019 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 19-052-C02

Total Award: 0 FY Value: 223,965 PY Expends: 57,915

  CONTRACT STATUS
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: JONATHAN HOLTPROJECT MANAGER:

Develop enhancements for the Active Transportation Database (ATDB) application. Expand current ATDB datasets.  Enhance 
data visualization components and develop map based tools.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Transition ATDB maintenance and hosting 
to Caltrans

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

-

Issues:

Coordinated migration tasks with Berkley and Caltrans
Provided code, data, and digital assets
Provided technical guidance and input into transition effort
Created website redirects to new ATDB hosting location
Performed decommissioning steps of ATDB supporting technologies at SCAG

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 ATDB system migration and transition support completion confirmation. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Application code and documentation 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Business requirements documentation and user manuals 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

045.0142.26 REGIONAL ATDB DEVELOPMENT AND ENHANCEMENTS
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 44,423 0 0 0 44,423

Benefits 29,801 0 0 0 29,801

Indirect Cost 101,861 0 0 0 101,861

In-Kind Commits 22,814 0 0 0 22,814

Total $198,899 $0 $0 $0 $198,899

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 176,085 0 0 0 176,085

In-Kind Commits 22,814 0 0 0 22,814

Total $198,899 $0 $0 $0 $198,899

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 13,569 1,287 1,920 9,469 893

Total 13,569 1,287 1,920 9,469 893
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: PING WANGPROJECT MANAGER:

Continue enhancing EGIS engagement in SCAG innovative planning and data-driven decision-making process; Continue 
empowering GIS technology based planning by providing ample regional geospatial datasets; Integrate the established SCAG 
EGIS regional datasets with upcoming Regional Data Platform (RDP); Continue providing supports in improvement of GIS data 
development procedure and workflow management; Collaborate with planning staff to identify GIS/data needs in planning and 
implementation of RTP/SCS; Coordinate with IT to create web mapping and GIS/data toolbox that allow stakeholders and local 
jurisdictions to view and update SCAG's regional data in accordance with the agency's long term policy priorities

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Identify GIS/data needs in planning for GIS 
governance development and 
implementation

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Coordinate with IT to meet GIS needs in 
planning

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Hold SCAG GIS Power Users Group 
Meeting

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Collect and update GIS datasets 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

1. Completed cross departmental mapping task coordination for Final Connect SoCal 2024 plan.
2. Completed the agencywide GIS Data Curation Phase I and delivered the final GIS data inventory template to EGIS team.
3. Continued to coordinate and provide technical support for web GIS tool & data development, including but not limited to 
Broadband StoryMap, Community Safety Modeling tool,Local Investment Dashboard, Highways to Boulevards Regional Study, 
HQTC Interactive Map, Mobility as a Service (MaaS) Story Map, SoCal Greenprint, Transportation Safety Predictive Modeling & 
Analysis Platform, etc.
4. Coordinated internal & external GIS meetings such as GIS Steering Committee, EGIS Steering, GISPUG Monthly meeting, & 
Advantage Program (AP) Planning meetings.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 GIS needs and recommendation materials 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 New and updated GIS datasets 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 GIS meetings material and related documents 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

045.0694.01 GIS DEVELOPMENT AND APPLICATIONS

Page 37 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 138,873 0 0 0 138,873

Benefits 93,160 0 0 0 93,160

Indirect Cost 318,429 0 0 0 318,429

In-Kind Commits 71,319 0 0 0 71,319

Total $621,781 $0 $0 $0 $621,781

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 550,462 0 0 0 550,462

In-Kind Commits 71,319 0 0 0 71,319

Total $621,781 $0 $0 $0 $621,781

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 589,896 190,163 114,468 158,943 126,322

Total 589,896 190,163 114,468 158,943 126,322
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: JAVIER AGUILARPROJECT MANAGER:

Utilize the established SCAG EGIS system with the latest GIS technology to provide GIS technical supports on GIS data 
development, spatial analysis and visualization for SCAG plan and program development.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Provide GIS data development, spatial 
analysis and visualization supports for 
SCAG’s programs and projects.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Provide GIS technical support for Connect 
SoCal 2024 plan development.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Provide GIS technical assistance and 
support for GIS data, analysis and 
visualization requests.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

1. Completed the GIS data update of administrative boundaries and census geographic boundaries.
2. Continued to provide GIS data and visualization support for internal and external GIS requests.
3. Created the updated Regional Council maps (70+ maps).
4. Provided web GIS application support for Planning-IT GIS projects such as Equity Data Hub, MaaA StoryMap and Highways 
to Boulevards Regional Study.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 GIS data, spatial analysis and maps for SCAG’s plans, programs and projects 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 GIS data, spatial analysis, maps and documentation for GIS requests 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

045.0694.03 PROFESSIONAL GIS SERVICES PROGRAM SUPPORT
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 76,510 0 0 0 76,510

Benefits 51,326 0 0 0 51,326

Indirect Cost 175,434 0 0 0 175,434

In-Kind Commits 39,292 0 0 0 39,292

Total $342,562 $0 $0 $0 $342,562

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 303,270 0 0 0 303,270

In-Kind Commits 39,292 0 0 0 39,292

Total $342,562 $0 $0 $0 $342,562

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 454,805 110,253 84,614 153,043 106,895

Total 454,805 110,253 84,614 153,043 106,895
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OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: JUNG SEOPROJECT MANAGER:

1. Develop and enhance efficient and effective GIS workflow through GIS programming and automation to streamline regional 
geospatial database development and maintenance process.
2. Establish innovative analytical and visualization methodology to develop geospatial information and facilitate policy 
discussion on complex planning issues using spatial and statistical applications.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop and maintain the comprehensive 
regional land information database

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Update GIS base datasets for Connect 
SoCal 2024 plan development.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Continue to enhance GIS modeling and 
analytics methods to streamline workflows 
of regional big data processing, spatial 
analytics, and map book production.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Attend conferences/trainings to learn 
advanced GIS modeling, data analytics and 
geospatial technology and to present 
SCAG’s best practices.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

1. Developed the combined regional land use dataset for Final Connect SoCal 2024 plan.
2. Developed the general plan phase I update methodology development in preparation for the next Connect SoCal LDX 
process, and completed the inventory of 2024 local general plan land use update.
3. Finalized the 2021, 2022 & 2023 city boundaries and annexation dataset development.
4. Provided GIS Trainings (beginner, intermediate and advanced-levels) for five counties.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Updated GIS parcel data of regional land use information 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Updated GIS base datasets for Connect SoCal 2024 plan development 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Documentation, reports, programming scripts, GIS data and maps of GIS 
modeling, spatial and statistical analysis, and data visualization for SCAG’s 
programs and projects

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

4 Conference/training materials 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

045.0694.04 GIS MODELING AND ANALYTICS
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Comment:

Consultant contract has been extended to 8/30/2024.  The extended consultant works will be included in FY25 budget.

Resolution:

Issues:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 195,451 0 0 0 195,451

Benefits 131,115 0 0 0 131,115

Indirect Cost 448,161 0 0 0 448,161

Travel 9,500 0 0 0 9,500

Consultant TC 0 0 120,000 0 120,000

In-Kind Commits 101,605 0 0 0 101,605

Total $885,832 $0 $120,000 $0 $1,005,832

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 13,764 0 13,764

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 784,227 0 120,000 0 904,227

In-Kind Commits 101,605 0 0 0 101,605

Total $885,832 $0 $120,000 $0 $1,005,832

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 13,764 0 13,764

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 720,200 290,914 235,942 71,755 121,589

Consultant TC 40,875 40,875

Total 761,075 290,914 235,942 71,755 162,464
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.

Start Date : 10/12/2023 End Date: 08/30/2024 Number: 23-041-C01

Total Award: 60,294 FY Value: 60,294 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
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OBJECTIVE: RACHEL OMPROJECT MANAGER:

Continue collaboration with counties and cities to implement complete streets and active transportation initiatives including 
planning, analysis and pilot projects. These efforts support counties and cities in better understanding and communicating 
benefits of complete streets projects in order to more strategically invest resources and attract greater investment, including 
from statewide sources (ATP/Cap & Trade) and existing discretionary and new local sources. Increased investment in active 
transportation is critical to implementing SCAG’s adopted Complete Streets Policy and RTP/SCS. Publish Connect SoCal 2024 
(RTP/SCS) Mobility Technical Report including Complete Streets policies and strategies.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Finalize Connect SoCal 2024 active 
transportation component, including chapter 
within Mobility Technical Report.

07/01/2023 04/30/2024 07/01/2023 04/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Convene quarterly Safe Active Streets 
Working Group 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Hosted Safe and Active Streets Working Group on June 26, 2024. Finalized Connect SoCal 2024 (RTP/SCS) Active 
Transportation chapter of Mobility Technical Report and Active Transportation/Complete Streets content for Main Book.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Final Connect SoCal 2024 Active Transportation Component (main book and 
chapter in Mobility Technical Report)

04/30/2024 04/04/2024

2 Safe and Active Streets Working Group Meeting Agendas and Materials 06/30/2024 06/26/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

050.0169.01 COMPLETE STREETS: RTP/SCS ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION DEV. & IMPLEMENTATION
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 70,361 0 0 0 70,361

Benefits 47,200 0 0 0 47,200

Indirect Cost 161,334 0 0 0 161,334

Other 1,116 0 0 0 1,116

In-Kind Commits 36,279 0 0 0 36,279

Total $316,290 $0 $0 $0 $316,290

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 280,011 0 0 0 280,011

In-Kind Commits 36,279 0 0 0 36,279

Total $316,290 $0 $0 $0 $316,290

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 279,842 76,277 84,179 86,425 32,961

Total 279,842 76,277 84,179 86,425 32,961

Page 45 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: RACHEL OMPROJECT MANAGER:

Facilitate the selection and programming of Active Transportation projects that improve mobility, accessibility, and safety, and 
encourage physical activity while supporting and growing the economy. Monitor project delivery and identify lessons learned for 
future program guidelines.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop and adopt Regional ATP 
Guidelines

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 09/01/2023 04/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Continued monthly check-in meetings with County Transportation Commission leads (ATP Subcommittee). Facilitated Regional 
Council adoption of draft regional ATP guidelines in April 2024 and received California Transportation Commission approval in 
June 2024. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Cycle 7 Regional ATP Guidelines 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

050.0169.06 COMPLETE STREETS: ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM

Page 46 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 48,508 0 0 0 48,508

Benefits 32,541 0 0 0 32,541

Indirect Cost 111,227 0 0 0 111,227

In-Kind Commits 24,912 0 0 0 24,912

Total $217,188 $0 $0 $0 $217,188

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 192,276 0 0 0 192,276

In-Kind Commits 24,912 0 0 0 24,912

Total $217,188 $0 $0 $0 $217,188

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 184,384 9,810 54,401 45,706 74,467

Total 184,384 9,810 54,401 45,706 74,467
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OBJECTIVE: RACHEL OMPROJECT MANAGER:

(This is a duplicate project 050.0169.01 to track FHWA PL separately) - This will continue collaboration with counties and cities 
to implement complete streets and active transportation initiatives including planning, analysis and pilot projects. These efforts 
support counties and cities in better understanding and communicating benefits of complete streets projects in order to more 
strategically invest resources and attract greater investment, including from statewide sources (ATP/Cap & Trade) and existing 
discretionary and new local sources. Increased investment in active transportation is critical to implementing SCAG’s adopted 
Complete Streets Policy and RTP/SCS. Publish Connect SoCal 2024 (RTP/SCS) Mobility Technical Report including Complete 
Streets policies and strategies.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Finalize Connect SoCal 2024 active 
transportation component, including chapter 
within Mobility Technical Report.

07/01/2023 04/30/2024 07/01/2023 04/20/2024 Staff 100

2 Convene quarterly Safe Active Streets 
Working Group 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Hosted Safe and Active Streets Working Group on June 26, 2024. Finalized Connect SoCal 2024 (RTP/SCS) Active 
Transportation chapter of Mobility Technical Report and Active Transportation/Complete Streets content for Main Book.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Final Connect SoCal 2024 Active Transportation Component (main book and 
chapter in Mobility Technical Report)

04/30/2024 04/30/2024

2 Safe and Active Streets Working Group Meeting Agendas and Materials 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

050.0169.10 RTP/SCS ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION DEV. & IMPLEMENTATION
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 40,505 0 0 0 40,505

Benefits 27,172 0 0 0 27,172

Indirect Cost 92,877 0 0 0 92,877

Consultant 0 700 0 0 700

In-Kind Commits 20,802 0 0 0 20,802

Total $181,356 $700 $0 $0 $182,056

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 160,554 0 0 0 160,554

TDA 0 700 0 0 700

In-Kind Commits 20,802 0 0 0 20,802

Total $181,356 $700 $0 $0 $182,056

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 130,985 446 42,736 87,803

Consultant 605 605

Total 131,590 446 43,341 87,803
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OBJECTIVE: RACHEL OMPROJECT MANAGER:

(This is a duplicate project 050.0169.06 to track FHWA PL separately) - Facilitate the selection and programming of Active 
Transportation projects that improve mobility, accessibility, and safety, and encourage physical activity while supporting and 
growing the economy. Monitor project delivery and identify lessons learned for future program guidelines.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop and adopt Regional ATP 
Guidelines

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Continued monthly check-in meetings with County Transportation Commission leads (ATP Subcommittee). Facilitated Regional 
Council adoption of draft regional ATP guidelines in April 2024 and received California Transportation Commission approval in 
June 2024. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Cycle 7 Regional ATP Guidelines 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

050.0169.11 ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM

Page 50 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 18,191 0 0 0 18,191

Benefits 12,203 0 0 0 12,203

Indirect Cost 41,711 0 0 0 41,711

Travel 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

In-Kind Commits 9,990 0 0 0 9,990

Total $87,095 $0 $0 $0 $87,095

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 77,105 0 0 0 77,105

In-Kind Commits 9,990 0 0 0 9,990

Total $87,095 $0 $0 $0 $87,095

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 170 1,338 14,269 (15,437)

Total 170 1,338 14,269 (15,437)
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OBJECTIVE: JULIA LIPPE-KLEINPROJECT MANAGER:

Develop a Final Go Human Strategy to leverage existing success and expand towards supporting broader agency-wide 
planning & equity goals across program areas.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 43 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop approach to conduct targeted 
engagement.

07/01/2023 03/30/2024 07/01/2023 04/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 75

2 Manage consultant team to carry out 
program development and deliverables.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 35

3 Develop local resource toolkit. 07/01/2023 03/30/2024 07/01/2023 04/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 85

4 Conduct pilot implementation and final 
report.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 10

Q1: 
~SCAG continued to refine prioritization methodology. SCAG identified 3 pilot areas to begin ACP outreach work. The 3 pilot 
areas are part of the match project part of the grant work. Each pilot area will serve as a proof of concept once the additional 
digital ambassadors are plugged into the program. 
~SCAG released the RFP for the ad-buyer portion of our FCC ACP grant.
Q2. 
~Staff produced and shared ACP toolkit with SCAG stakeholders. Staff conducted geographic analysis to select phase 1 priority 
areas for initial round of ACP outreach.
Q3:
~In January 2024, FCC issued a wind-down order for grantees conducting outreach for ACP. The last day of authorized ACP 
outreach was on February 7th. In March 2024, the FCC issued a public notice stating that due to the lack of additional funding 
for ACP, the last fully funded month of the ACP benefit is April 2024. SCAG's ACP program is currently paused, pending final 
confirmation from our FCC representative stating that the program will be terminated. 
Q4:
~ Program terminated.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Outreach and engagement materials. 06/30/2024

2 Final Plan 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

050.4920.01 GO HUMAN EVOLUTION
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Comment:

Resolution:

 SCAG's ACP program terminated. Final invoice submitted.

Issues:

In January 2024, FCC issued a wind-down order for grantees conducting outreach for ACP. The last day of authorized ACP 
outreach was on February 7th. In March 2024, the FCC issued a public notice stating that due to the lack of additional funding 
for ACP, the last fully funded month of the ACP benefit is April 2024. SCAG's ACP program is currently paused, pending final 
confirmation from our FCC representative stating that the program will be terminated. 

As of Q4: Program terminated.

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 26,590 0 0 0 26,590

Benefits 17,838 0 0 0 17,838

Indirect Cost 60,969 0 0 0 60,969

Consultant 0 50,000 0 0 50,000

Consultant TC 0 0 50,000 0 50,000

In-Kind Commits 13,656 0 0 0 13,656

Total $119,053 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $219,053

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 5,735 0 5,735

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 105,397 0 50,000 0 155,397

In-Kind Commits 13,656 0 0 0 13,656

Cash/Local Other 0 50,000 0 0 50,000

Total $119,053 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $219,053

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 5,735 0 5,735
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ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 61,259 22,858 15,844 21,940 617

Consultant 50,000 50,000

Consultant TC 16,389 16,389

Total 127,648 22,858 15,844 21,940 67,006

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF OC

Start Date : 04/10/2023 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 23-031-C01

Total Award: 150,000 FY Value: 116,400 PY Expends: 7,875

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: KEVIN KANEPROJECT MANAGER:

Conduct research on demographic/economic change, land use, and regional transportation plan. Host workshops or seminars 
to discuss the priority topic areas and policy implications and options as it relates to the RTP/SCS.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Host workshops/seminars to discuss priority 
topic areas and policy options and 
implications related to the RTP/SCS

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Conduct research and analyses of priority 
topic areas related to the RTP/SCS with 
participation of university researchers and 
students. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Budget presumably reprogrammed elsewhere.

Issues:

Following infeasibility of UCI contract, staff departures, and de-prioritization of collaborative university research projects, no new 
procurement was initiated for FY24. 

Submitted final draft of migration paper to peer-reviewed journal.  Presented ACS/data tools at Population Reference Bureau 
webinar.   Presented new urban density measure at 2024 Association of American Geographers' Annual Meeting. Developed 
program and schedule for 35th Annual Demographic Workshop.  UC-Riverside continues as part of Economic Roundtable. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Proceeding, reports, and presentation materials from workshops and seminars. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Research reports conducted with university collaborators on selected topic areas 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

055.0133.06 UNIVERSITY PARTNERSHIP & COLLABORATION
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 33,612 0 0 0 33,612

Benefits 22,548 0 0 0 22,548

Indirect Cost 77,070 0 0 0 77,070

Other 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

Consultant TC 0 0 120,000 0 120,000

In-Kind Commits 17,910 0 0 0 17,910

Total $156,140 $0 $120,000 $0 $276,140

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 13,764 0 13,764

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 138,230 0 0 0 138,230

FTA 5303 0 0 120,000 0 120,000

In-Kind Commits 17,910 0 0 0 17,910

Total $156,140 $0 $120,000 $0 $276,140

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 13,764 0 13,764

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 88,832 32,428 7,805 13,416 35,183

Consultant TC 40,831 40,831

Total 129,663 32,428 7,805 13,416 76,014
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: USC SPONSORED PROJECTS ACCOUNTING

Start Date : 07/22/2022 End Date: 06/30/2025 Number: 22-037-C01

Total Award: 175,259 FY Value: 58,403 PY Expends: 56,584

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CA.

Start Date : 10/11/2022 End Date: 09/30/2025 Number: 22-055-C09

Total Award: 32,817 FY Value: 10,939 PY Expends: 6,525

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: JISU LEEPROJECT MANAGER:

Develop, maintain and enhance data and information to support planning and decision making in a timely and effective manner. 
To provide quality data analysis, reports, and information to support decision makers and promote economic development. In 
addition, these datasets play a significant role in producing empirical results and analyses for the RTP/SCS development and 
research.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Collect data and information to support 
SCAG planning activities

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Perform data analyses to support the 
planning mandates and activities of the 
agency

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Maintain SCAG's Census Data Center. 
Coordinate activities including training with 
staff from the Census Regional Office.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Provide SCAG data and information to both 
internal and external users through SCAG's 
Open Data Portal. Expand SCAG's Open 
Data Portal to include more data elements, 
and document the increase. Keep a log of 
all data requests.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

5 Serve on the Enterprise GIS Steering 
Committee to integrate data with GIS

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

MOU with CDR
REMI TranSight Subscription
Dynamic Traffic Assignment with SCAG RTDM
Github Subsciption
Imperial County Accessor Data for Year 2022 and 2023
Ventura County Accessor Data for Year 2020 and 2024
Los Angeles County Accessor Data for Year 2022 and 2023

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 List and/or copy of data and subscriptions such as building permit, property 
transaction data, EDD QCEW, InfoUSA, and JAPA etc.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Report of data/information/GIS requests handled by staff 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

055.0704.02 REGION-WIDE DATA COORDINATION
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Comment:

The consultant expenditure will be reported in the final FY24 quarter 4 progress report. 

Resolution:

Issues:

Orange County Accessor
SCAG Regional Travel Survey
CP&DR Subscription
Ventura County Accessor data for year 2020 
CIRB Data Subscription Renewal 
Github Additional Storage 
FY24 Social Explorer Subscription
FY24 Parcel Data Purchase

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 25,268 0 0 0 25,268

Benefits 16,951 0 0 0 16,951

Indirect Cost 57,938 0 0 0 57,938

Other 280,000 0 0 0 280,000

In-Kind Commits 49,254 0 0 0 49,254

Total $429,411 $0 $0 $0 $429,411

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 380,157 0 0 0 380,157

In-Kind Commits 49,254 0 0 0 49,254

Total $429,411 $0 $0 $0 $429,411

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 279,876 10,999 110,379 72,934 85,564

Total 279,876 10,999 110,379 72,934 85,564
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: CAL STATE UNIVERSITY FULLERTON ASC

Start Date : 07/01/2023 End Date: 06/30/2026 Number: 23-054-C01

Total Award: 405,742 FY Value: 62,434 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS

Page 60 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: KEVIN KANEPROJECT MANAGER:

 The objective of the Southern California Economic Growth Strategy is to continue being a resource for economic growth and 
collaboration in the region which can be promoted through SCAG's planning efforts--chief amongst them RTP/SCS 
development and implementation.  

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop annual Southern California 
Economic Summit program and reports.

07/01/2023 12/31/2023 07/01/2023 12/31/2023 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Host quarterly SCAG economic roundtable. 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Develop reports, fact sheets, visualizations, 
and other stakeholder-oriented outputs 
regarding the region's economy and visions 
for its future.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Completed rebuild of Econ Trends tool following staff departure.  Developed data package for July roundtable. 
 Completed and posted SCAG Job Quality Index.  Re-scoped 2024 Economic Summit with leadership. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Reports and presentations associated with the annual Southern California 
Economic Summit

12/31/2023 12/07/2023

2 Reports associated with the quarterly Economic Roundtable 06/30/2024 04/30/2024

3 Economic Trends Data Visualization 06/30/2024 04/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

055.1531.01 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ECONOMIC GROWTH STRATEGY
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 72,135 0 0 0 72,135

Benefits 48,391 0 0 0 48,391

Indirect Cost 165,402 0 0 0 165,402

Consultant TC 0 0 160,000 0 160,000

In-Kind Commits 37,046 0 0 0 37,046

Total $322,974 $0 $160,000 $0 $482,974

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 18,352 0 18,352

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 285,928 0 160,000 0 445,928

In-Kind Commits 37,046 0 0 0 37,046

Total $322,974 $0 $160,000 $0 $482,974

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 18,352 0 18,352

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 267,837 61,088 89,435 85,699 31,615

Consultant TC 112,190 9,450 10,639 35,029 57,072

Total 380,027 70,538 100,074 120,728 88,687
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: DAVID WELLS ROLAND HOIST DBA BEAR

Start Date : 10/07/2022 End Date: 12/31/2025 Number: 22-055-C01

Total Award: 55,180 FY Value: 16,000 PY Expends: 14,598

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: CALIFORNIA ECONOMIC FORECAST

Start Date : 10/10/2022 End Date: 12/31/2025 Number: 22-055-C02

Total Award: 82,536 FY Value: 27,512 PY Expends: 14,585

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC.

Start Date : 10/07/2022 End Date: 12/31/2025 Number: 22-055-C04

Total Award: 40,245 FY Value: 12,115 PY Expends: 10,920

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: INLAND EMPIRE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP

Start Date : 10/11/2022 End Date: 12/31/2025 Number: 22-055-C06

Total Award: 81,435 FY Value: 32,279 PY Expends: 15,750

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: LAEDC

Start Date : 10/13/2022 End Date: 12/31/2025 Number: 22-055-C07

Total Award: 26,682 FY Value: 8,169 PY Expends: 4,301

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: TECH COAST CONSULTING GRP LLC

Start Date : 10/07/2022 End Date: 12/31/2025 Number: 22-055-C08

Total Award: 45,975 FY Value: 13,825 PY Expends: 12,825

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: TECH COAST CONSULTING GRP LLC

Start Date : 06/06/2023 End Date: 05/31/2026 Number: 23-020-C01

Total Award: 57,825 FY Value: 20,475 PY Expends: 5,976

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: GIGI MORENOPROJECT MANAGER:

The objective will be to continue this economic analysis in a number of areas including, but not limited to, regional transportation 
plans, regional economic outlooks, county economic reports, and SCAG’s various planning program areas.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Assess and articulate economic and job 
creation benefits associated with the 
RTP/SCS

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 03/31/2024 Staff 100

2 Quantify the economic benefits of 
transportation investments through case 
studies, reports, data visualizations, and/or 
fact sheets.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Develop and refine framework for the 
RTP/SCS Economic and Job Creation 
analysis

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Procured REMI software for another year.  Extracted REMI 2060 projections to aid in development of 2070 SCAG region 
employment, population, and household forecast.  Conducted and finalized economic impacts analysis of 2025 FTIP. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Draft Economic and Job Creation RTP/SCS report 12/31/2023 12/31/2023

2 Case studies, reports, fact sheets, and data quantifying economic benefits of 
transportation investments. 

06/30/2024 05/31/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

055.1531.02 ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF TRANSPORTATION PLANNING ACTIVITIES & INVESTMENTS
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 42,771 0 0 0 42,771

Benefits 28,693 0 0 0 28,693

Indirect Cost 98,072 0 0 0 98,072

In-Kind Commits 21,966 0 0 0 21,966

Total $191,502 $0 $0 $0 $191,502

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 169,536 0 0 0 169,536

In-Kind Commits 21,966 0 0 0 21,966

Total $191,502 $0 $0 $0 $191,502

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 105,960 49,874 36,755 19,331

Total 105,960 49,874 36,755 19,331
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OBJECTIVE: KEVIN KANEPROJECT MANAGER:

Prepare to produce preliminary integrated growth forecast for 2024 RTP/SCS. Conduct historical and base year socioeconomic 
data and trend analysis. Conduct advanced study on urban and regional issues important to growth planning for the 2024 
RTP/SCS.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Integrate preliminary forecast into Connect 
SoCal 2024

07/01/2023 04/30/2023 07/01/2023 03/31/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Collect and analyze complete Census 2020 
and additional socio-economic data for 
Connect SoCal 2024 and database 
maintenance. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Conduct research and analyses of the 
current and emerging urban and 
transportation issues and to seek policy 
options to improve the integration of growth, 
land use, and transportation.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Resolution:

Issues:

RTP/SCS fully adopted in April 2024.  Developed strategy to post 2024 Plan data as online GIS resource.  Developed 2070 
population, household, and employment projection.  Completion of scoping and data elements of web-mapping application 
update (HELPR 3.0).  Conducted economic impacts analysis of 2025 FTIP.  

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Forecast documentation and technical methodology. 04/30/2024 04/30/2024

2 Presentations on regional growth to stakeholders in support of the upcoming 
regional plan.

04/30/2024 04/30/2024

3 Conference presentations and papers covering innovative research on regional 
growth and related policy analysis. 

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

055.4856.01 REGIONAL GROWTH AND POLICY ANALYSIS
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 113,286 0 0 0 113,286

Benefits 75,996 0 0 0 75,996

Indirect Cost 259,760 0 0 0 259,760

Travel 13,600 0 0 0 13,600

Other 6,400 0 0 0 6,400

Consultant TC 0 0 30,000 0 30,000

In-Kind Commits 60,770 0 0 0 60,770

Total $529,812 $0 $30,000 $0 $559,812

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 3,441 0 3,441

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 469,042 0 0 0 469,042

FTA 5303 0 0 30,000 0 30,000

In-Kind Commits 60,770 0 0 0 60,770

Total $529,812 $0 $30,000 $0 $559,812

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 3,441 0 3,441

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 393,923 88,694 130,259 89,106 85,864

Consultant TC 12,783 6,187 89 6,507

Total 406,706 88,694 136,446 89,195 92,371
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  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: POPULATION REFERENCE BUREAU INC

Start Date : 06/17/2021 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 21-052-C02

Total Award: 96,357 FY Value: 18,826 PY Expends: 77,531

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: KEVIN KANEPROJECT MANAGER:

To update and maintain Census data and SCAG economic data.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Update and maintain Census data as a 
regional resource.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Participate in Census development 
operations and workshops.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Update and maintain SCAG economic data. 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Rebuilt and relaunched Econ Trends tool using a PowerBI interface.  Re-organized data gathering approach and produced 
2024 second quarter datasets.  Prepared outline for future development of Local Profiles tool. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Stakeholder-oriented reports on Census data updates. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Data repository and metadata. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

055.4916.01 CENSUS AND ECONOMIC DATA COORDINATION
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 33,571 0 0 0 33,571

Benefits 22,521 0 0 0 22,521

Indirect Cost 76,976 0 0 0 76,976

In-Kind Commits 17,241 0 0 0 17,241

Total $150,309 $0 $0 $0 $150,309

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 133,068 0 0 0 133,068

In-Kind Commits 17,241 0 0 0 17,241

Total $150,309 $0 $0 $0 $150,309

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 128,016 38,122 45,995 15,484 28,415

Total 128,016 38,122 45,995 15,484 28,415
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OBJECTIVE: HINA CHANCHLANIPROJECT MANAGER:

Continue to provide our stakeholders with input on major corridor studies. Develop Connect SoCal 2024 Streets and Highways 
content for the main plan and Mobility Technical Report. Work completed under this task will shape Connect SoCal's locally-
preferred strategies of major transportation investments, as identified upon the completion of multimodal corridor planning 
studies conducted under this work element and in partnership with other agencies. Continue to explore partnerships and 
funding opportunities to support locals with highways to boulevards planning.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Participate in, monitor, and assess partner 
agency corridor study efforts, including 
studies by Caltrans, county commissions 
and subregions.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Draft and finalize Connect SoCal 2024 
Streets and Highways content (main plan 
book and Mobility Technical Report), 
including strategies.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Provide project management support for 
regional study to identify and evaluate 
urban corridors within the SCAG region, 
particularly those intersecting with 
Environmental Justice Areas, 
Disadvantaged Communities, and/or 
Communities of Concern, that may be 
potential candidates for conversion to city 
streets or capping projects

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Completed reviews for existing conditions analysis for Highways to Boulevards study.  Engaged with the Project Advisory 
Committee in May to seek input and feedback on prioritization framework. Continued to provide presentations at CTC's and 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Multimodal Corridor meeting materials, notes, and presentations. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Draft and Final Connect SoCal 2024 Streets and Highways content for main plan 
book and Mobility Technical Report.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Highways to Boulevards solicitation 12/31/2023 12/31/2023

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

060.0124.01 MULTIMODAL CORRIDOR PLANNING
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Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

COG's to share progress on the study. Completed debriefs for Connect SoCal Streets and Highways chapter. 

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 57,629 0 0 0 57,629

Benefits 38,659 0 0 0 38,659

Indirect Cost 132,140 0 0 0 132,140

Travel 2,000 0 0 0 2,000

In-Kind Commits 29,855 0 0 0 29,855

Total $260,283 $0 $0 $0 $260,283

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 230,428 0 0 0 230,428

In-Kind Commits 29,855 0 0 0 29,855

Total $260,283 $0 $0 $0 $260,283

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 231,794 58,776 69,945 51,940 51,133

Total 231,794 58,776 69,945 51,940 51,133
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OBJECTIVE: HINA CHANCHLANIPROJECT MANAGER:

This project will support Multimodal Integration Business Unit activities for Connect SoCal 2024, including research and data 
collection, refinement of strategies, and development of performance assessment and implementation tracking tools and 
methodologies.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Conduct research, collect data and develop 
performance assessment and 
implementation tracking tools.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

SCAG evaluated available tools, data and resources for active transportation, streets and highways and transit and rail program 
area. Completed work on a Compendium for Multimodal tools and data for planners to consult for Connect SoCal existing 
conditions and future analysis. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Connect SoCal multimodal-related content, including technical reports, 
memoranda, and presentations summarizing research conducted, case studies 
and best practices

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Performance assessment and implementation tracking tools 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

060.0124.02 MULTIMODAL RESEARCH AND PLANNING TOOLS
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 8,459 0 0 0 8,459

Benefits 5,675 0 0 0 5,675

Indirect Cost 19,397 0 0 0 19,397

In-Kind Commits 4,345 0 0 0 4,345

Total $37,876 $0 $0 $0 $37,876

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 33,531 0 0 0 33,531

In-Kind Commits 4,345 0 0 0 4,345

Total $37,876 $0 $0 $0 $37,876

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 33,705 32,225 1,480

Total 33,705 32,225 1,480
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OBJECTIVE: KIMBERLY CLARKPROJECT MANAGER:

Implement the Southern California Regional Climate Adaptation Framework and Connect SoCal's policy to support 
development of local climate adaptation and hazard mitigation plans as well as project implementation that improves community 
resilience to climate change and natural hazards for SCAG region stakeholders, in coordination with state legislation and state 
guidelines. Address climate-related initiatives from the Connect SoCal PEIR Mitigation & Monitoring Program. Provide climate 
adaptation and mitigation analysis to support the 2024 RTP/SCS.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Attend the State's ICARP Meetings 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Host Sustainable & Resilient Communities 
Regional Planning Working Group

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 01/01/2024 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Finalize best practices for climate 
adaptation for the RTP/SCS, and provide 
technical assistance to jurisdictions

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Issues:

Climate adaptation and resilience policies and implementation strategies have been integrated into the draft Connect SoCal 
2024 plan, and were presented to SCAG's Joint Policy Committee meeting in September 2023. Staff have also participated in 
the ICARP TAC, as well as Governor's Office of Planning and Research's (OPR) Climate Nexus Conference. In Quarter 3, 
SCAG staff participated in the third quarterly meeting of the ICARP TAC for FY 24. Additionally, climate adaptation policies and 
implementation strategies were finalized for the Connect SoCal 2024 based on comments received during the plan's public 
comment period. In Quarter 4, SCAG sponsored the South Coast Climate Collaborative Forum, which brought together local 
jurisdictions, county transportation commissions, universities, and community based organizations. The forum provided 
technical assistance for local jurisdictions to address sea level rise, wildfire mitigation, and general climate adaptation. SCAG 
also hosted another meeting of the Sustainable & Resilient Communities Regional Planning Working Group to inform 
stakeholders of SCAG's work areas and seek feedback on future work approaches. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Final adaptation strategies for Connect SoCal 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 technical assistance materials for local jurisdictions' adaptation planning efforts 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Meeting materials from Sustainable & Resilient Communities Regional Planning 
Working Group

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

065.4092.01 ADAPTATION ANALYSIS
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Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 38,548 0 0 0 38,548

Benefits 25,859 0 0 0 25,859

Indirect Cost 88,387 0 0 0 88,387

Travel 1,000 0 0 0 1,000

Consultant 0 40,000 0 0 40,000

In-Kind Commits 19,926 0 0 0 19,926

Total $173,720 $40,000 $0 $0 $213,720

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 153,794 0 0 0 153,794

FTA 5303 0 35,413 0 0 35,413

TDA 0 4,587 0 0 4,587

In-Kind Commits 19,926 0 0 0 19,926

Total $173,720 $40,000 $0 $0 $213,720

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 157,799 45,062 71,596 26,651 14,490

Total 157,799 45,062 71,596 26,651 14,490
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OBJECTIVE: LYLE JANICEKPROJECT MANAGER:

Help ensure state greenhouse gas reduction fund monies are available to Southern California region jurisdictions and 
stakeholders, and that funded projects support goals of the RTP/SCS as well as state and federal transportation planning 
priorities. Support member cities and disadvantaged communities, in their efforts to mitigate climate change through the use of 
Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund Monies for integrated transportation and land use projects. Participate in proposal review in 
collaboration with state agencies.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Work with State Agencies to understand 
upcoming funding programs

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 10/01/2023 03/22/2024 Staff 100

2 Develop support letter and other materials 
for applicants where necessary

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 01/01/2024 03/22/2024 Staff 100

3 Review and analyze funding patterns to 
identify future opportunities

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

All other aspects of project complete.

Issues:

Summary not provided - key staff on leave until September 2024.  

Provided 14 letters of support for projects throughout the SCAG region seeking funding through the AHSC program. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Letters of SCS consistency for GGRF applicants to applicable programs 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Summary of known applications from member cities that applied for GGRF 
monies and their status

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

065.4853.01 GREENHOUSE GAS REDUCTION FUND (GGRF) TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 1,919 0 0 0 1,919

Benefits 1,287 0 0 0 1,287

Indirect Cost 4,399 0 0 0 4,399

In-Kind Commits 986 0 0 0 986

Total $8,591 $0 $0 $0 $8,591

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 7,605 0 0 0 7,605

In-Kind Commits 986 0 0 0 986

Total $8,591 $0 $0 $0 $8,591

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 11,647 1,175 1,496 7,266 1,710

Total 11,647 1,175 1,496 7,266 1,710
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OBJECTIVE: KIMBERLY CLARKPROJECT MANAGER:

Define "regional resilience", establish related goals and objectives, identify potential degree of disruptions to the region resulting 
from natural hazards, create a resilience framework for integration into the 2024 & 2028 RTP/SCS.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Engage with internal and external 
stakeholders to research and develop 
resilience best practices, policies, and 
metrics

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Finalize resilience policies and strategies for 
integration of resilience into Connect SoCal 
2024

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 04/04/2024 Staff 100

Resolution:

Issues:

In Quarter 1, staff worked further with Connect SoCal Technical Report Authors to integrate resilience strategies and 
implementation measures into the draft Connect SoCal 2024 plan, and assisted in making revisions to Technical Reports. In 
Quarter 2, staff reinitiated the consultant contract and developed a framework for engaging with Community Based 
Organizations (CBOs) to seek feedback on GHG reduction strategies. In Quarter 3, SCAG worked with the consultant to 
provide workshops with community based organizations to help inform development of the Priority Climate Action Plan for 
southern California for SCAG's grant application to the federal Climate Pollution Reduction Grants. Additionally, resilience 
policies and implementation strategies for the final Connect SoCal 2024 were updated based on comments received. In Quarter 
4, staff has worked with the consultant team to support ongoing efforts on the Regional Resilience Framework, currently 
carrying out the resilience exploratory scenario planning workshops (RXSP) with the resilience advisory committee (RAC). 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Summary of resilience policies, best practices, and metrics to support integration 
of resilience into SCAG program areas

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Matrix of final resilience policies, strategies, or resources to be integrated into 
Connect SoCal 2024

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

065.4858.01 REGIONAL RESILIENCY ANALYSIS
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 63,924 0 0 0 63,924

Benefits 42,883 0 0 0 42,883

Indirect Cost 146,576 0 0 0 146,576

Travel 2,848 0 0 0 2,848

In-Kind Commits 33,198 0 0 0 33,198

Total $289,429 $0 $0 $0 $289,429

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 256,231 0 0 0 256,231

In-Kind Commits 33,198 0 0 0 33,198

Total $289,429 $0 $0 $0 $289,429

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 230,373 86,996 28,775 30,363 84,239

Total 230,373 86,996 28,775 30,363 84,239
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OBJECTIVE: INDIA BROOKOVERPROJECT MANAGER:

Advance Priority Agricultural Lands Program to implement Connect SoCal's agricultural lands conservation strategies, by 
examining the market and non-market benefits of agricultural lands - including analysis on the nexus of agricultural lands 
preservation and infill growth strategies to reduce Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT).

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 64 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Initiate study examining the benefits of 
agricultural lands preservation to support 
resource conservation and infill 
development strategies. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 75

2 Engage stakeholders to provide feedback 
on agricultural lands preservation study. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Administer Sustainable Agricultural Lands 
Conservation Grant.

01/01/2024 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 20

Comment:

Resolution:

Study will be formally initiated once Consultant is procured (using DOC grant funds) in early 2025. 

Issues:

Steps 1 and 3 are not complete because the Grant Agreement was not finalized until May 15th. 

Execution of Grant Agreement between SCAG and the CA Department of Conservation.
Development of Project Scope of Work, Timeline, and Budget. 
Development of outreach plan. 
Presentation to Natural & Farm Land Conservation Working Group. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Updated SOW for agricultural lands preservation study contract 06/30/2024

2 Records of stakeholder engagement 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

065.4876.01 PRIORITY AGRICULTURAL LANDS
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 32,908 0 0 0 32,908

Benefits 22,076 0 0 0 22,076

Indirect Cost 75,457 0 0 0 75,457

Travel 500 0 0 0 500

Consultant 0 500,000 0 0 500,000

In-Kind Commits 16,965 0 0 0 16,965

Total $147,906 $500,000 $0 $0 $647,906

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 130,441 0 0 0 130,441

FTA 5303 500 0 0 0 500

State Other 0 500,000 0 0 500,000

In-Kind Commits 16,965 0 0 0 16,965

Total $147,906 $500,000 $0 $0 $647,906

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 127,868 21,317 3,554 33,015 69,982

Total 127,868 21,317 3,554 33,015 69,982
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OBJECTIVE: INDIA BROOKOVERPROJECT MANAGER:

Finalize and implement a suite of conservation options supporting the integration of land use strategies and transportation 
investments per the RTP/SCS. Helps to fulfill mitigation and monitoring actions prescribed in 2020 Connect SoCal PEIR.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Engage with stakeholders on draft 2024 
RTP/SCS policies and strategies.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 04/01/2024 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Conduct Natural & Farmlands Conservation 
Regional Planning Working Group.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 04/01/2024 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Finalize policies and strategies for inclusion 
in the 2024 RTP/SCS

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 01/01/2024 03/31/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Adjustment was made after approval of Budget Amendment 2. 

Issues:

Steps have been amended to reflect Connect SoCal work. 

RTP/SCS policies and strategies finalized and included in adopted 2020 Connect SoCal Plan.
Natural and Farm Lands  Conservation Working Group held on May 7th, 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Final policies and strategies for inclusion in the 2024 RTP/SCS 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Stakeholder engagement materials 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

065.4878.01 NATURAL & AGRICULTURAL LANDS POLICY DEVELOPMENT & IMPLEMENTATION
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 32,321 0 0 0 32,321

Benefits 21,682 0 0 0 21,682

Indirect Cost 74,111 0 0 0 74,111

Consultant 0 182,381 0 0 182,381

Consultant TC 0 0 50,000 0 50,000

In-Kind Commits 16,599 0 0 0 16,599

Total $144,713 $182,381 $50,000 $0 $377,094

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 5,735 0 5,735

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 128,114 132,797 50,000 0 310,911

FTA 5303 0 30,688 0 0 30,688

TDA 0 18,896 0 0 18,896

In-Kind Commits 16,599 0 0 0 16,599

Total $144,713 $182,381 $50,000 $0 $377,094

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 5,735 0 5,735

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 55,015 14,815 15,064 2,781 22,355

Total 55,015 14,815 15,064 2,781 22,355
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OBJECTIVE: GRIEG ASHERPROJECT MANAGER:

Refine strategies to align with Connect SoCal 2020 and 2024 and ensure comprehensive focus (housing + employment) and 
include SCS strategy integration.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Refine strategies to align with Connect 
SoCal 2024

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

.

Issues:

The final Land Use Technical Report was included in the Regional Council approved Connect SoCal 2024 Plan. The report 
outlined the growth forecast and included an overview of SCAG's priority development areas that are critical to supporting the 
integration of land use and transportation in SCAG's work. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Report on PDA strategy 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

065.4918.01 PRIORITY DEVELOPMENT AREA STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 72,068 0 0 0 72,068

Benefits 48,346 0 0 0 48,346

Indirect Cost 165,249 0 0 0 165,249

In-Kind Commits 33,341 0 0 0 33,341

Total $319,004 $0 $0 $0 $319,004

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 257,337 0 0 0 257,337

TDA 28,326 0 0 0 28,326

In-Kind Commits 33,341 0 0 0 33,341

Total $319,004 $0 $0 $0 $319,004

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 245,358 51,804 55,568 91,820 46,166

Total 245,358 51,804 55,568 91,820 46,166
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OBJECTIVE: HAO CHENGPROJECT MANAGER:

To ensure SCAG’s models are up-to-date by continuously updating model inputs and parameters. 
To improve model procedures and incorporate new modeling methodologies to further enhance SCAG's modeling capabilities. 
To promote the efficiency and quality of model operation by creating and enhancing model operation tools and adding QA 
measurement.
To enhance the accuracy and expand the capability of model data analysis by updating the data processing tools.
To support a variety of transportation planning activities and model calibration and validation by collecting/processing travel 
pattern  and creating traffic database for 2024 RTP/SCS

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Conduct project management including: 
manage consultant contracts; review 
consultant products and invoices; monitor 
project progress; and conduct progress 
meetings.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Perform model maintenance and 
enhancement by updating model 
parameters, model variables and 
coefficients. Perform model validation 
check, conduct model sensitivity testing, 
and incorporate new modeling 
methodologies to further enhance SCAG's 
Models.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Provide SCAG models technical support 
and analysis. Tasks may include the 
following tasks: 1)support model 
development and enhancement; 2)support 
model output data analysis; 3)streamline 
model operation procedure and model 
output reporting process; 4)support air 
quality model analysis and integration; and 
5) research, transportation data analysis, 
and advanced statistical analysis.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Provide model software/programming 
services; optimize software and hardware 
integration; and conduct training
on model methodologies and model 
software.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Updated model software 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 All data, technical memo, training materials, and project report 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

070.0130.10 MODEL ENHANCEMENT AND MAINTENANCE
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PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Finished Master network tool enhancement project. Final deliverables received and reviewed. Conducted two training sections 
on the tools.
Kicked off traffic assignment  enhancement project. 
Processed model data and analyzed the results to address CARB TM feedbacks.

Accomplishments:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 208,318 0 0 0 208,318

Benefits 139,747 0 0 0 139,747

Indirect Cost 477,666 0 0 0 477,666

Travel 3,000 0 0 0 3,000

Other 250,000 0 0 0 250,000

Consultant TC 0 0 100,000 0 100,000

In-Kind Commits 139,762 0 0 0 139,762

Total $1,218,493 $0 $100,000 $0 $1,318,493

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 11,470 0 11,470

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

PROGRESS
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SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 638,857 0 0 0 638,857

FHWA PL C/O 439,874 0 0 0 439,874

FTA 5303 0 0 100,000 0 100,000

In-Kind Commits 139,762 0 0 0 139,762

Total $1,218,493 $0 $100,000 $0 $1,318,493

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 11,470 0 11,470

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 805,099 205,233 284,013 150,248 165,605

Consultant TC 67,938 8,498 59,440

Total 873,037 213,731 284,013 150,248 225,045

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: CALIPER CORPORATION

Start Date : 09/12/2022 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 22-027-C01

Total Award: 96,550 FY Value: 45,916 PY Expends: 50,635

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: TRAFFIQURE LLC

Start Date : 05/02/2024 End Date: 06/30/2026 Number: 24-031-C01

Total Award: 115,993 FY Value: 50,000 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: MANA SANGKAPICHAIPROJECT MANAGER:

SCAG updated the Heavy Duty Truck (HDT) model to evaluate important policy choice and investment decision.  The HDT 
model is a primary analysis tool to support the goods movement policy decisions made by SCAG and regional stakeholders.  
The objective of this project is to update the SCAG regional component of the existing HDT model and to prepare for a new 
establishment survey.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Coordinate RTP/SCS modeling activity with 
other SCAG departments, outside 
stakeholders, and State and Federal 
agencies.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Prepare and review HDT related model 
inputs including highway and transit 
networks. model assumptions, and 
parameters.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Perform transportation model runs, evaluate 
model results and produce summary 
reports.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Apply air quality emission models and 
perform conformity analysis. Also, 
coordinate and provide technical assistance 
and data to SCAG's Air Quality staff.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Issues:

1. Held bi-weekly meetings for the HDT model enhancement project
2. Completed pretest of the establishment survey and HDT enhancement project
3. Continued collect truck related data for future calibration and validation purposes
4. Completed update HDT chapter in the model validation report and HDT program website
5. Analyzed, summarized and shared HDT model outputs from the 2025 FTIP/2024 RTP Amendment 1

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Model and Air quality results and summary reports 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

070.0130.12 HEAVY DUTY TRUCK (HDT) MODEL UPDATE
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Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 160,566 0 0 0 160,566

Benefits 107,713 0 0 0 107,713

Indirect Cost 368,170 0 0 0 368,170

Travel 3,000 0 0 0 3,000

Consultant TC 0 0 140,514 0 140,514

In-Kind Commits 82,848 0 0 0 82,848

Total $722,297 $0 $140,514 $0 $862,811

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 16,117 0 16,117

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 639,449 0 0 0 639,449

FTA 5303 0 0 140,514 0 140,514

In-Kind Commits 82,848 0 0 0 82,848

Total $722,297 $0 $140,514 $0 $862,811

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 16,117 0 16,117

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 632,352 132,778 146,099 235,320 118,155

Consultant TC 126,681 7,687 2,355 116,639

Total 759,033 132,778 153,786 237,675 234,794
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  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: FEHR AND PEERS

Start Date : 11/08/2021 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 21-058-C01

Total Award: 393,057 FY Value: 129,824 PY Expends: 263,233

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: BAYARMAA ALEKSANDRPROJECT MANAGER:

Modeling support for 24RTP/SCS: Prepare ABM for 2024 RTP/SCS. This will include a 3-year consultant project. The project 
started in FY21-22. The objective for FY 23-24  is Modeling support for 2024RTP/SCS  (i) Enhance of model components for 
forecast years  (ii) Improve model sensitivity ; and (iii)  Optimize model software and support software integration

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Conduct literature review, conduct data 
analyses

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/09/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Improve model sensitivity 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Develop  new add-on components for future 
planning policy

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 09/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

4 Optimize model software, improve run time 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

5 Conduct model testing, summarize the 
outputs

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Issues:

 Modeling support for RTP/SCS                                                                                                                                                 
 -Conducted model testing
-Completed estimation of simple Vehicle type model
-Implemented Vehicle type choice model
- Updated model specification, data         
- Updated software, java scripts
- Started updating work flexibility model-telecommute                      

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Updated model sofware 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Technical memorandum for model enhancement 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Updated Model specification report, User's Guide 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

070.0130.13 ACTIVITY-BASED MODEL (ABM) DEVELOPMENT AND SUPPORT
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Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 168,784 0 0 0 168,784

Benefits 113,226 0 0 0 113,226

Indirect Cost 387,016 0 0 0 387,016

Travel 3,000 0 0 0 3,000

Consultant TC 0 0 250,000 0 250,000

In-Kind Commits 87,069 0 0 0 87,069

Total $759,095 $0 $250,000 $0 $1,009,095

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 28,675 0 28,675

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 672,026 0 0 0 672,026

FTA 5303 0 0 250,000 0 250,000

In-Kind Commits 87,069 0 0 0 87,069

Total $759,095 $0 $250,000 $0 $1,009,095

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 28,675 0 28,675

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 719,031 185,486 97,790 241,186 194,569

Consultant TC 202,607 6,321 51,039 29,441 115,806

Total 921,638 191,807 148,829 270,627 310,375
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: WSP USA INC

Start Date : 05/17/2021 End Date: 06/30/2025 Number: 21-033-C01

Total Award: 754,223 FY Value: 249,912 PY Expends: 431,642

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: HAO CHENGPROJECT MANAGER:

SCAG strives to continually improve the level of modeling within the SCAG region and ensure local agencies are using 
consistent model input data and modeling tools. To achieve these objectives, SCAG provides modeling assistance and 
modeling data to sub-regional modeling agencies. Also, SCAG works closely with the sub regions to ensure their model 
changes and data enhancements are incorporated into the Regional Model.  

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Provide technical support, model input data, 
model setups, and model documentation to 
subregional modeling agencies and other 
stakeholders.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Support member agencies developing and 
improving their models by assisting in the 
implementation of SCAG's new Subregional 
Model Development Tool and by 
participating on modeling advisory 
committees.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Perform outreach to regional and 
subregional modeling agencies to 
coordinate and promote SCAG's major 
modeling initiatives.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Resolution:

Issues:

Continued to support VCTC's consultant on the base year update project.
Supported Caltrans HPMS's 20-year forecast project.
Attended SBCTA's new model release meeting and training.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Subregional model coordination and technical support 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

070.0132.01 SUBREGIONAL MODEL DEVELOPMENT, COORDINATION AND OUTREACH
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 45,968 0 0 0 45,968

Benefits 30,837 0 0 0 30,837

Indirect Cost 105,403 0 0 0 105,403

In-Kind Commits 23,607 0 0 0 23,607

Total $205,815 $0 $0 $0 $205,815

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 182,208 0 0 0 182,208

In-Kind Commits 23,607 0 0 0 23,607

Total $205,815 $0 $0 $0 $205,815

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 149,593 37,149 66,010 13,318 33,116

Total 149,593 37,149 66,010 13,318 33,116
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OBJECTIVE: MANA SANGKAPICHAIPROJECT MANAGER:

To elevate the level of transportation modeling within the SCAG Region. SCAG provides leadership to the Southern California 
modeling community by coordinating national, state, regional and local modeling programs.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Conduct outreach to SCAG members to 
educate and promote SCAG’s modeling 
program. Conduct inter-agency coordination 
through bi-monthly Modeling Task Force 
Meetings and other forums

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Coordinate modeling activities with 
transportation commissions, MPOs, 
Caltrans, CARB, air districts, and 
State/Federal agencies

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Participate in technical committees, 
conferences, and other technical forums

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Resolution:

Issues:

1. Continued coordinate with Big 4 MPOs and CARB for SB375 modeling assumptions and new target setting
2. Continued analyze criteria pollutants and test 70 and 75 ppb Ozone emission budgets
3. Coordinated with SANDAG and provided 2024 RTP/SCS travel activity and emission data
4. Provided updated activity data and emission input/output file to CARB for the PM2.5 budgets development of 2012 for 
SCAQMD

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Bi-monthly Modeling Task Force Meeting presentation materials 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

070.0132.04 REGIONAL MODELING COORDINATION AND MODELING TASK FORCE
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 63,394 0 0 0 63,394

Benefits 42,527 0 0 0 42,527

Indirect Cost 145,360 0 0 0 145,360

In-Kind Commits 32,557 0 0 0 32,557

Total $283,838 $0 $0 $0 $283,838

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 251,281 0 0 0 251,281

In-Kind Commits 32,557 0 0 0 32,557

Total $283,838 $0 $0 $0 $283,838

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 214,915 32,867 10,952 65,049 106,047

Total 214,915 32,867 10,952 65,049 106,047
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OBJECTIVE: HAO CHENGPROJECT MANAGER:

SCAG provides modeling data and technical analysis to support stakeholders' planning programs, to assist in the development 
and maintenance of city and subregional models, and to help in project analyses. SCAG provides modeling data services to 
member agencies, universities, and other public agencies by providing model setups, model input data, and model results.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Provide technical assistance; model setups; 
model input data; model results; and model 
documentation to member agencies and 
external stakeholders.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Received/coordinated 25 requests for SCAG model data, technical information and SCAG models.  Finished and delivered 23 
requests, including:  
- Caltrans Dist. 7 - State Highway Performance Monitoring System Federal Report
- City of LA (Fehr & Peers)  TDM adjustment 
- LA METRO - ABM model
- LAWA/Raju Associates - LAWA Cargo Area Modernization Program
-VCTC/Iteris - VCTC Near Term Update

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Various modeling data to stakeholders 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

070.0132.08 MODEL DATA DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPORT
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 146,859 0 0 0 146,859

Benefits 98,518 0 0 0 98,518

Indirect Cost 336,742 0 0 0 336,742

In-Kind Commits 75,420 0 0 0 75,420

Total $657,539 $0 $0 $0 $657,539

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 582,119 0 0 0 582,119

In-Kind Commits 75,420 0 0 0 75,420

Total $657,539 $0 $0 $0 $657,539

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 413,530 78,864 88,495 91,799 154,372

Total 413,530 78,864 88,495 91,799 154,372
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OBJECTIVE: MANA SANGKAPICHAIPROJECT MANAGER:

To provide modeling analysis for developing SCAG's RTP/SCS, RTP amendments and FTIP. Major tasks include: coordinating 
with planning staff, developing and updating model inputs, conducting model runs, analyzing model results, performing 
conformity analysis, producing summary reports, and writing model documentation.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Coordinate RTP/SCS and FTIP modeling 
activity with other SCAG departments, 
outside stakeholders, and State and 
Federal agencies

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Prepare model inputs including highway 
and transit networks. Review and update 
model assumptions, parameters, and socio-
economic data

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Perform transportation model runs, evaluate 
model results and produce summary reports

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Apply air quality emission models and 
perform conformity analysis. Also, 
coordinate and provide technical assistance 
and data to SCAG's Air Quality staff

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Issues:

1. Completed network coding, prepared model inputs and model runs for all required model years for the 2025 FTIP/2024 RTP 
Amendment1
2. Completed model output analyses and delivered model output data for the 2025 FTIP/2024 RTP Amendment1 to all planning 
staff
3. Completed regional emissions conformity analyses and delivered all emissions related outputs for the 2025 FTIP/2024 RTP 
Amendment1, 2024 PEIR Addendum 1, and Equity
4. Completed GHG per capita reduction analysis for SB375 purpose and CO2e estimation for the 2024 PEIR Addendum 1
5. Continued review potential impacts from new/update emissions conformity budgets

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Model and Air quality results and summary reports 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

070.0147.01 RTP/FTIP MODELING, COORDINATION AND ANALYSIS
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Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 248,911 0 0 0 248,911

Benefits 166,978 0 0 0 166,978

Indirect Cost 570,745 0 0 0 570,745

Other 145,796 0 0 0 145,796

In-Kind Commits 146,719 0 0 0 146,719

Total $1,279,149 $0 $0 $0 $1,279,149

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 672,765 0 0 0 672,765

FHWA PL C/O 439,873 0 0 0 439,873

FTA 5303 19,792 0 0 0 19,792

In-Kind Commits 146,719 0 0 0 146,719

Total $1,279,149 $0 $0 $0 $1,279,149

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 1,043,724 401,095 211,176 277,086 154,367

Total 1,043,724 401,095 211,176 277,086 154,367
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OBJECTIVE: BAYARMAA ALEKSANDRPROJECT MANAGER:

To participate in policy development and provide modeling support and technical analysis for regional planning initiatives, 
corridor studies, and scenario testing and analysis. coordinate and support planning departments to analyze travel impact of 
planning strategies in terms of modeling and off-model approach

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Coordinate planners, collect policy inputs 
and assumption

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Review inputs of each strategy develop 
methodology

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Quantify the  GHG reductions, provide 
summaries

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Develop draft technical methodology 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Reviewed and updated technical report for final RTP/SCS 
Provided technical support for planning analyses
Reviewed off-model analyses data and outputs

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Modeling and other planning analyses for internal and external applications 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

070.0147.03 SPECIAL PLANNING STUDIES MODELING AND ANALYSIS
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 76,648 0 0 0 76,648

Benefits 51,418 0 0 0 51,418

Indirect Cost 175,751 0 0 0 175,751

In-Kind Commits 39,363 0 0 0 39,363

Total $343,180 $0 $0 $0 $343,180

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 303,817 0 0 0 303,817

In-Kind Commits 39,363 0 0 0 39,363

Total $343,180 $0 $0 $0 $343,180

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 207,954 62,729 63,210 25,128 56,887

Total 207,954 62,729 63,210 25,128 56,887
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OBJECTIVE: JUNG A UHMPROJECT MANAGER:

Continue to support Connect SoCal 2024 performance analysis activities with the operation of SPM model runs and technical 
support. Assess the performance and efficiency of modeling process and develop a plan for enhancement, including a recurring 
system maintenance and monitoring. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Perform SPM model runs and analysis 07/07/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 05/04/2024 Staff 100

2 Assess and prepare SPM feature 
enhancement

01/01/2024 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Perform SPM maintenance and monitoring 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Resolution:

The contract has been approved internally and we will be able to kickoff the project in July. 

Issues:

SPM transportation engine enhancement project (No. 24-041), originally anticipated to start in May, was delayed due to delay in 
acquiring necessary documents to execute a contract. 

- Staff worked on a proposal review for SPM transportation engine enhancement project (No. 24-041) and selected a 
consultant. This project is anticipated to begin in July 2024
- Staff developed an inventory of sketch planning tools currently in practice by planning focus area and started an in-depth 
review of select tools
- Staff processed parcel land use data to summarize them by land use types at Scenario Planning Zone (SPZ) geographies 
- Saff worked on updating technical documents and supporting materials  

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 SPM performance outputs and reports 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 SPM feature assessment and update plan 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 SPM system maintenance and monitoring 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

070.2665.01 SCENARIO PLANNING AND MODELING
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 208,814 0 0 0 208,814

Benefits 140,080 0 0 0 140,080

Indirect Cost 478,804 0 0 0 478,804

Travel 3,000 0 0 0 3,000

Consultant TC 0 0 60,000 0 60,000

In-Kind Commits 107,626 0 0 0 107,626

Total $938,324 $0 $60,000 $0 $998,324

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 6,882 0 6,882

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 817,494 0 0 0 817,494

FTA 5303 13,204 0 60,000 0 73,204

In-Kind Commits 107,626 0 0 0 107,626

Total $938,324 $0 $60,000 $0 $998,324

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 6,882 0 6,882

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 813,573 202,166 225,269 212,155 173,983

Consultant TC 20,701 20,701

Total 834,274 202,166 245,970 212,155 173,983

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: HBA SPECTO INC

Start Date : 07/13/2022 End Date: 09/30/2023 Number: 22-036-C01

Total Award: 167,397 FY Value: 20,701 PY Expends: 158,264

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: YING ZHOUPROJECT MANAGER:

Evaluate and finalize the growth forecast to provide the solid analytical foundation for 2024RTP/SCS; Develop socioeconomic 
data for SCAG's various transportation model runs; Provide data services to SCAG partners, stakeholders, and local 
jurisdictions. for various planning activities.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Improve population and housing 
characteristics projection method to better 
align with emerging trends.

07/03/2023 06/30/2024 07/03/2023 06/28/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Continue to calculate socioeconomic 
secondary variables (POP characteristics 
and employment sectors) to serve as input 
for ABM/TBM/SPM. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/03/2023 06/28/2024 Staff 100

3 Start to develop planning data and build the 
socioeconomic estimate foundation for the 
2028 RTP/SCS growth forecast   

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/03/2023 06/28/2024 Staff 100

4 Continue to provide technical assistance 
and socioeconomic data to support regional 
planning activities 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/03/2023 06/28/2024 Staff 100

Successfully completed work with the consultant to improve the demographic characteristics projections.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Socioeconomic data sets 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Population and household characteristics projection report 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Evaluate the current module codes and Identify the areas for
enhancement and outline the alternative methods.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

4 Socioeconomic estimates and growth projections reflecting comments
received from the local review process.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

5 TAZ level growth forecasts including population characteristics,
employment sectors, etc. for transportation model input.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

6 Analytical work and data products to support regional planning
activities.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

070.2665.02 GROWTH FORECASTING - DEVELOPMENT, OUTREACH, AND COLLABORATION
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Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 443,121 0 0 0 443,121

Benefits 297,260 0 0 0 297,260

Indirect Cost 1,016,061 0 0 0 1,016,061

Travel 7,500 0 0 0 7,500

Consultant TC 0 0 150,000 0 150,000

In-Kind Commits 228,538 0 0 0 228,538

Total $1,992,480 $0 $150,000 $0 $2,142,480

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 17,205 0 17,205

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 0 0 150,000 0 150,000

FTA 5303 1,067,036 0 0 0 1,067,036

FTA 5303 C/O 696,906 0 0 0 696,906

In-Kind Commits 228,538 0 0 0 228,538

Total $1,992,480 $0 $150,000 $0 $2,142,480

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 17,205 0 17,205

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 2,003,052 503,802 487,332 522,929 488,989

Consultant TC 145,012 10,625 2,975 131,412

Total 2,148,064 503,802 497,957 525,904 620,401
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: CAMBRIDGE SYSTEMATICS INC.

Start Date : 06/27/2023 End Date: 06/30/2025 Number: 23-032-C01

Total Award: 145,012 FY Value: 145,012 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: MICHAEL GAINORPROJECT MANAGER:

Compile data resources, manage development, and organize quality control activities in support of jurisdictional Local Profiles 
reporting. Coordinate with local jurisdictions on enhancement of Local Profiles reports, including development of an online 
Regional Performance Monitoring dashboard application. Coordinate with Caltrans and local jurisdictions on annual HPMS data 
collection and outreach activities. Manage annual Average Vehicle Occupancy (AVO) analysis and reporting requirements for 
two Orange County toll facilities. Fulfill federally required Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Program reporting 
requirements, including the biennial CMAQ Performance Report. Coordinate with state and local agencies on implementation of 
SB 743 VMT impact assessment requirements.

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Acquire, process, and analyze data and 
information to assess and report progress 
toward achievement of regional 
performance objectives. This task item 
includes the submittal of annual CMAQ 
program performance and obligation 
information through the online federal 
CMAQ reporting portal.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Collect, analyze, and process local 
jurisdictional data in support of Local 
Profiles reporting, including data related to 
demographics, transportation, housing, 
education, and economic indicators. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Manage annual regional HPMS data 
collection and outreach efforts. Coordinate 
with Caltrans on development of an HPMS 
Workshop to provide program information 
and data collection updates to local 
agencies.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Coordinate with transportation management 
agencies in Orange County on the reporting 
of average vehicle occupancy (AVO) for 
users of two toll lane facilities in Orange 
County. Review and analyze vehicle 
occupancy data and submit required AVO 
performance reports and letters to agencies 
confirming continued compliance.  

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

080.0153.04 REGIONAL ASSESSMENT
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PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Completed the annual Highway Performance Monitoring System (HPMS) local jurisdiction traffic data collection and update 
process. Updated Local Profiles jurisdictional dataset for posting on SCAG website. Collected annual CMAQ obligation 
information from the six County Transportation Commissions and uploaded data into online CMAQ reporting portal. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Reports related to the annual regional HPMS data collection and outreach effort, 
including number and share of local jurisdictions reporting new data by county, 
and outreach activities conducted in support of the data collection effort.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Local Profiles dataset providing updated local performance information for 201 
local jurisdictions in the SCAG region. 

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Average Vehicle Occupancy (AVO) analysis reports and letters of concurrence in 

support of the SR-91 Expressway and the Eastern/San Joaquin Hills 
Transportation 
Corridor toll facilities in Orange County.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

4 Reports and datasets related to the development and implementation of a 
regional performance monitoring program, with a focus on compliance with 
federal transportation performance management monitoring and reporting 
requirements.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 33,676 0 0 0 33,676

Benefits 22,591 0 0 0 22,591

Indirect Cost 77,218 0 0 0 77,218

Travel 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

In-Kind Commits 17,943 0 0 0 17,943

Total $156,428 $0 $0 $0 $156,428

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 138,485 0 0 0 138,485

In-Kind Commits 17,943 0 0 0 17,943

Total $156,428 $0 $0 $0 $156,428

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 153,733 27,454 31,664 53,452 41,163

Total 153,733 27,454 31,664 53,452 41,163
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OBJECTIVE: ANITA AUPROJECT MANAGER:

SCAG staff will continue to monitor environmental justice and equity legislation, provide support services to member agencies, 
as needed, to ensure regulatory compliance, and provide on-going outreach opportunities with local jurisdictions and 
stakeholders to showcase equity in action and best practices, and discuss and solicit input on environmental justice and equity 
concerns relevant to the region by means of the Equity Working Group. SCAG staff will use these outreach opportunities to 
monitor implementation of EJ/equity policies and assist local jurisdictions that may benefit from SCAG’s wide range of EJ/equity 
analysis and data. Lastly, SCAG staff will continue to conduct outreach with local jurisdictions and stakeholders and 
consultation with SCAG's Policy Committees to further improve SCAG’s 2024 Connect SoCal EJ Analysis.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Monitor environmental justice and equity 
legislation. Work with stakeholders on 
environmental justice and equity concerns 
as they relate to transportation planning as 
needed.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Monitor and assess regional environmental 
and equity concerns in collaboration with 
other local, regional, and statewide planning 
partners and stakeholders

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Continue to coordinate with local 
jurisdictions and stakeholders through the 
Equity Working Group to showcase equity 
in action and best practices and discuss 
and solicit input on environmental and 
equity concerns in the region.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Continue to further enhance the Connect 
SoCal 2024 Equity Analysis (previously 
Environmental Justice Technical Analysis) 
through soliciting internal and external input.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 04/30/2024 Staff 100

Staff released the Proposed Final Equity Analysis for Connect SoCal 2024 and shared updates from the public comment period 
with EWG and TWG. Staff convened an Equity Working Group meeting on February 8th and are currently working to determine 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Equity Working Group development and outreach documentation (meeting 
agenda, summaries, presentations, etc.)

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Memo describing progress on Connect SoCal 2024 Equity Analysis 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

080.0153.05 ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE OUTREACH AND POLICY COORDINATION
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Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

the future purpose of EWG beyond Connect SoCal 2024. SCAG hosted and presented the Climate Equity Compendium at the 
January 23rd MPO Equity Working Group. Staff participated in TRB’s Annual Meeting and the Smart Growth America Equity 
Summit to network and improve the knowledge and skills related to EJ. Staff continue to monitor progress on federal and state 
EJ and equity efforts by attending WHEJAC, NEJAC, USDOT Advisory Committee on Transportation Equity, MPO equity 
working groups, and California Interagency Transportation Equity Advisory Committee Meetings.

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 91,308 0 0 0 91,308

Benefits 61,252 0 0 0 61,252

Indirect Cost 209,365 0 0 0 209,365

Travel 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

In-Kind Commits 47,540 0 0 0 47,540

Total $414,465 $0 $0 $0 $414,465

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 366,925 0 0 0 366,925

In-Kind Commits 47,540 0 0 0 47,540

Total $414,465 $0 $0 $0 $414,465

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 367,341 122,691 121,238 84,594 38,818

Total 367,341 122,691 121,238 84,594 38,818
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OBJECTIVE: ANA VALLIANATOSPROJECT MANAGER:

Develop and implement external communications strategies to promote partnerships, build consensus, and foster inclusiveness 
in the decision-making process. SCAG's communications strategies facilitates the agency's transportation planning activities by 
helping to inform the general public, media, agency stakeholders and partners about the existence, purpose and potential 
impact of these activities and to convey this information in ways that are engaging and easy to understand for general 
audiences. Materials developed for this purpose include website content, videos, news releases, fact sheets, signage, posters, 
and other publications. Related activities include developing materials for public outreach meetings and workshops and 
programming content for special events.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Produce videos showcasing agency 
programs, plans, policies and services.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Write, edit, design and distribute 
newsletters.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Write, edit, design and distribute event and 
other agency outreach/informational 
materials.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

4 Enhance and maintain website content. 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Consultant 100

Issues:

Weekly publication of Update newsletter; monthly publication of Spotlight newsletter; preparation of public noticing materials for 
FTIP and Connect SoCal 2024 amendment; ongoing web updates and preparation for website migration, including reviewing 
content and site structure and collaborating with IT and vendor to reduce bugs prior to migration, producing communication 
materials to support various planning programs and the 2024 Regional Conference and General Assembly.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Videos about agency programs, plan, policies and services. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Website with information about SCAG programs, plans, policies and services, as 
well as interactive maps and other resources.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Email newsletters 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

4 Fact sheets, new member orientation materials, brochures, advertisements and 
event handouts.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

090.0148.01 PUBLIC INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION
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Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 898,716 0 0 0 898,716

Benefits 602,888 0 0 0 602,888

Indirect Cost 2,060,725 0 0 0 2,060,725

Other 600,000 0 0 0 600,000

Consultant TC 0 0 587,000 0 587,000

In-Kind Commits 539,274 0 0 0 539,274

Total $4,701,603 $0 $587,000 $0 $5,288,603

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 67,329 0 67,329

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FTA 5303 2,312,306 0 587,000 0 2,899,306

FTA 5303 C/O 1,850,023 0 0 0 1,850,023

In-Kind Commits 539,274 0 0 0 539,274

Total $4,701,603 $0 $587,000 $0 $5,288,603

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 67,329 0 67,329

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 3,553,768 722,854 914,726 948,356 967,832

Consultant TC 479,829 17 211,912 71,878 196,022

Consultant 37,817 37,817

Total 4,071,414 722,871 1,126,638 1,020,234 1,201,671
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: FRIENDLY ENTERTAINMENT INC

Start Date : 02/22/2023 End Date: 06/30/2025 Number: 23-003-C01

Total Award: 364,880 FY Value: 81,488 PY Expends: 58,979

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: BUBBAS LA

Start Date : 02/22/2023 End Date: 06/30/2025 Number: 23-003-C02

Total Award: 588,898 FY Value: 343,512 PY Expends: 171,295

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: BLOSS INC DBA STUDIO A

Start Date : 03/24/2023 End Date: 03/24/2025 Number: 23-026-C01

Total Award: 497,688 FY Value: 137,095 PY Expends: 16,705

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: DAY TRANSLATIONS INC

Start Date : 09/12/2023 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 24-013-C02

Total Award: 10,000 FY Value: 10,000 PY Expends: 0

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: ACCENT ON LANGUAGES INC

Start Date : 02/23/2024 End Date: 01/31/2027 Number: 24-017-C01

Total Award: 52,620 FY Value: 7,650 PY Expends: 0

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: SENSIS INC

Start Date : 04/18/2024 End Date: 04/30/2027 Number: 24-015-C01

Total Award: 2,001,890 FY Value: 40,000 PY Expends: 0

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: NATALIE A V ANDRES DBA HOLE PUNCH DESIGN

Start Date : 03/16/2021 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 21-002-C01

Total Award: 9,750 FY Value: 7,231 PY Expends: 2,495

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: ANA VALLIANATOSPROJECT MANAGER:

Provide media support to build awareness of SCAG, its mission, planning activities and critical issues affecting the region to a 
broad constituency representative of the region's diversity.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Monitor news mentions of SCAG, archive 
clips and generate coverage reports.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Develop media strategy, plans, talking 
points and proactive crisis materials for 
SCAG, as well as its programs and 
initiatives.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Write, edit and disseminate news releases, 
media advisories and op-eds, translating as 
needed, and responding to media inquiries.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Preparing and distributing statements about REAP 2.0 funding in the state budget, invitations to media for Regional Conference 
and General Assembly, and news releases on Go Human award, Sustainability Awards, scholarship program winners and 
quarterly Economic Roundtable. Responding to LA Times inquiry about project funding decision processes and pitching Job 
Quality Index. Preparing and publishing articles to website news feed on GIS training program, changes to Census data 
practices, Job Quality Index, equity toolbox and state budget as related to REAP program funding.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Media log, op-eds, news releases and media advisories intended for print and 
online media.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

090.0148.02 MEDIA SUPPORT FOR PLANNING ACTIVITIES
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 107,466 0 0 0 107,466

Benefits 72,092 0 0 0 72,092

Indirect Cost 246,415 0 0 0 246,415

Consultant 0 5,000 0 0 5,000

Consultant TC 0 0 236,000 0 236,000

In-Kind Commits 55,190 0 0 0 55,190

Total $481,163 $5,000 $236,000 $0 $722,163

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 27,070 0 27,070

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FTA 5303 425,973 4,426 236,000 0 666,399

TDA 0 574 0 0 574

In-Kind Commits 55,190 0 0 0 55,190

Total $481,163 $5,000 $236,000 $0 $722,163

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 27,070 0 27,070

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 441,019 93,808 150,906 108,758 87,547

Consultant TC 196,975 23,968 22,338 79,496 71,173

Total 637,994 117,776 173,244 188,254 158,720

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: LAMBERT 20-20 COMMUNICATIONS INC

Start Date : 01/18/2023 End Date: 12/31/2025 Number: 23-016-C01

Total Award: 603,225 FY Value: 226,000 PY Expends: 81,655

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: SARAH PATTERSONPROJECT MANAGER:

Develop and execute the marketing and public outreach strategy to engage regional stakeholders in a collaborative effort to 
continue consensus building on SCAG plans and programs and the implementation of Connect SoCal (2020 RTP/SCS).  

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Monitor and manage project schedule, 
deliverables, and development of workplan 
in accordance with Public Participation 
Plan.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Assist with the coordination and execution 
of meetings (virtual and in person), 
workshops, webinars, telephone townhalls, 
and other related activities and technology 
intended to provide outreach support for 
SCAG's planning activities.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Assist with equity-focused public outreach 
and manage advertising campaigns to 
engage stakeholders in dialogue on SCAG's 
regional priorities identified in Connect 
SoCal to help facilitate input and 
implementation.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Finished notification activities for plan adoption meeting, completed animated explainer video summarizing final plan for use on 
the website and briefings to support plan implementation, completed final plan book layout and prepared files for printing, 
distributed emails and newsletters with news of plan adoption, updated website to reflect adopted status of the plan, debriefing 
activities to summarize lessons learned to improve next plan development cycle.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Work plan/schedule development, meeting agendas, sign-ins and supporting 
documentation for SCAG facilitated activities

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Community partner toolkits, surveys, data analysis, and final reports. Collection 
and measurement of ad effectiveness

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Production of media content, flyers, advertising materials (bus shelter, social 
media), e-newsletter, e-mails blasts, scripts, etc.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

095.1533.01 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN OUTREACH
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Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 53,107 0 0 0 53,107

Benefits 35,626 0 0 0 35,626

Indirect Cost 121,772 0 0 0 121,772

Travel 4,000 0 0 0 4,000

Other 9,000 0 0 0 9,000

Consultant TC 0 0 364,830 0 364,830

In-Kind Commits 28,310 0 0 0 28,310

Total $251,815 $0 $364,830 $0 $616,645

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 41,847 0 41,847

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FTA 5303 218,505 0 364,830 0 583,335

TDA 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

In-Kind Commits 28,310 0 0 0 28,310

Total $251,815 $0 $364,830 $0 $616,645

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 41,847 0 41,847

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 178,101 63,184 70,733 26,690 17,494

Consultant TC 237,695 57,313 180,382

Total 415,796 63,184 70,733 84,003 197,876
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  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: PEACOCK SINNING PUBLIC RELATIONS INC

Start Date : 11/28/2022 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 22-052-C01

Total Award: 1,319,227 FY Value: 237,696 PY Expends: 306,080

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: JAMES RAMIREZPROJECT MANAGER:

To support an agency-wide Internship Program providing students in various fields of study the opportunity to gain real-world 
experience while providing policy research, data analyses, and other services to divisions/departments throughout the agency.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Administer an intern program that includes 
program goals and objectives, 
administrative details (e.g. hiring 
procedures, term and compensation, 
supervision responsibility, budget), work 
detail, evaluation procedures, etc. to 
support SCAG's work plan and strategic 
goals.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Implement year six of the intern program 
and continue to identify ways to reduce 
barriers of entry into the program and 
increase accessibility in the program to 
have even more diversity in the intern 
cohort.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Resolution:

Issues:

Successfully hired 16 interns and improved engagement by introducing two new forms in Neogov, the Internship Expectation 
Form and the Intern Biography Questionnaire. Developed and facilitated new intern mixers in late October and April 2024. 
Extended 2 interns from FY24 to FY25. Opened recruitment for 17 new interns for FY25. Advertised positions at career fairs 
and online to attract candidates. Continued FY25 intern recruitment steps, including application review, interviews, and 
onboarding. Concluded assignments for 8 FY24 interns, including exit interviews, to gather feedback to improve the program.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Revamped program framework, and guidelines that are integrated with DEIB 
best practices.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Evaluation and revision of Supervisor Hiring Guidelines and Resources 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

095.1533.02 REGIONAL PLANNING & POLICY INTERN PROGRAM
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Temp Staff 200,000 0 0 0 200,000

Indirect Cost 341,555 0 0 0 341,555

Other 48,883 0 0 0 48,883

In-Kind Commits 76,498 0 0 0 76,498

Total $666,936 $0 $0 $0 $666,936

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FTA 5303 590,438 0 0 0 590,438

In-Kind Commits 76,498 0 0 0 76,498

Total $666,936 $0 $0 $0 $666,936

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 437,591 48,740 146,905 134,313 107,633

Total 437,591 48,740 146,905 134,313 107,633
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OBJECTIVE: SARAH PATTERSONPROJECT MANAGER:

Engage and increase the number of regional stakeholders in the SCAG planning and programming process through the support 
and enhancement of outreach efforts to local governments, Tribal Governments, and members of various stakeholder entities, 
including community, environmental, business, and academic groups, as well as other interested parties. The public outreach 
efforts include presentations, workshops, public meetings, and public hearings on major SCAG initiatives. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Manage the regional Offices, including 
coordinating special events and public 
outreach throughout the year.

06/30/2023 07/01/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Conduct and assist in the outreach efforts 
related to major SCAG initiatives and 
programs, including but not limited to, the 
Regional Transportation Plan/Sustainable 
Communities Strategy, Sustainability 
Program, Active Transportation. Conduct 
Regional Council District Elections as 
needed.

06/30/2023 07/01/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Assist with external communication, 
including writing speeches, creating 
presentations, facilitating services and 
convening diverse parties to increase 
SCAG's visibility and value to its members.

06/30/2023 07/01/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Monitor budget, prepare regular progress 
reports, & provide timely coordinated and 
accurate support to the Regional Council, 
Policy Committees and any other ad-hoc 
committees or working groups

06/30/2023 07/01/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Tracking log of meetings attended and outreach presentations by Regional 
Affairs Officers, including supporting documentation, such as agendas, meeting 
summaries, recordings of presentations, reports etc.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

095.1633.01 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
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Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

The Government Affairs Department onboarded new regional council and policy committee members after the completion of the 
2024 Regional Council elections. The Government Affairs team represented SCAG at numerous stakeholder events and 
meetings that included elected officials, community groups, business and community leaders, government staff, and the public. 
The Government Officers disseminated critical program information and outreach related to REAP 2.0, RHNA reform, SCP, 
Highways to Boulevards Study, and Scholarship Program. Government Affairs Officers presented and shared information 
related to SCAG workshops, programs deadlines, calls for partnership, and more. The Government Affairs officers also 
operated the five regional offices for both in-person and virtual meetings and events in coordination with the SCAG main Los 
Angeles location. The Government Affairs officers also staffed critical committees, SCAG program areas, and the Regional 
Council Board Officers. A mobile workshop/tour was held in Imperial County with SCAG Board Leadership. Mobile Tours were 
held in the Inland Empire and Los Angeles. Orange and Ventura Counties are being planned for completion by next quarter. 
The SCAG Scholarship Program will be completed in the next quarter.

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 721,597 0 0 0 721,597

Benefits 484,071 0 0 0 484,071

Indirect Cost 1,654,596 0 0 0 1,654,596

Travel 20,000 0 0 0 20,000

Other 264,000 0 0 0 264,000

In-Kind Commits 407,373 0 0 0 407,373

Total $3,551,637 $0 $0 $0 $3,551,637

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FTA 5303 250,000 0 0 0 250,000

FTA 5303 C/O 2,894,264 0 0 0 2,894,264

In-Kind Commits 407,373 0 0 0 407,373

Total $3,551,637 $0 $0 $0 $3,551,637
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ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 2,143,072 565,687 464,848 555,992 556,545

Total 2,143,072 565,687 464,848 555,992 556,545
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OBJECTIVE: SARAH PATTERSONPROJECT MANAGER:

Improve relationships and formal collaboration and consultation with federally-recognized tribal governments within the SCAG 
region.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 88 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Manage the project and consultant 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Develop and implement the tribal 
government consultant plan/strategy

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Consultant 75

Comment:

Resolution:

RFP will be issued in FY25. 

Issues:

Delay in issuing the RFP for step #2. 

SCAG staff has developed a scope of work and is currently working on an independent cost estimate (ICE) to support ongoing 
tribal engagement. The tribal engagement project/contract will serve to develop an ongoing tribal engagement process which 
will support SCAG’s regular planning cycle and engagement opportunities. The scope was developed with support from the 
previous tribal engagement efforts. Successfully onboarded 4 new members to SCAG Committees while further engaging tribal 
member staff. SCAG is actively engaging tribal members and their staff to support ongoing efforts to meet the regions climate 
goals and transportation infrastructure and access needs.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Tribal Government Consultation Plan/Strategy 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

095.4906.01 TRIBAL GOVERNMENT ENGAGEMENT
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 11,834 0 0 0 11,834

Benefits 7,939 0 0 0 7,939

Indirect Cost 27,135 0 0 0 27,135

Consultant TC 0 0 60,000 0 60,000

In-Kind Commits 6,078 0 0 0 6,078

Total $52,986 $0 $60,000 $0 $112,986

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 6,882 0 6,882

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FTA 5303 46,908 0 60,000 0 106,908

In-Kind Commits 6,078 0 0 0 6,078

Total $52,986 $0 $60,000 $0 $112,986

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 6,882 0 6,882

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 46,453 14,334 14,543 14,330 3,246

Total 46,453 14,334 14,543 14,330 3,246
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OBJECTIVE: JAVIER SILVAPROJECT MANAGER:

The objective of this task is to plan for transportation technology advancements and assess potential impacts to the 
transportation system, and to support the effective implementation of technology through the integration of ITS into common 
architecture, via participation with regional partners in the implementation and maintenance of the Regional ITS architecture.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Continue maintenance and update of the 
multi-county Regional ITS Architecture, 
incorporating revisions to existing projects 
and any proposed new projects as part of 
the RTP/SCS development.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Continue participation in statewide and 
county Regional ITS
Architecture update efforts.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Manage consultant technical studies under 
the 100.1630 project, including review of 
deliverables, progress reports and invoices.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

None

Issues:

None

Managed, updated and stayed aware of needs regarding the SCAG Regional ITS Architecture. This included attending several 
regional ITS meetings and updating SCAG's Regional ITS Architecture. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Technical reports, memoranda, and presentation materials documenting ITS 
planning activities conducted as part of the metropolitan transportation planning 
process

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

100.1630.02 INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) PLANNING
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 7,756 0 0 0 7,756

Benefits 5,203 0 0 0 5,203

Indirect Cost 17,784 0 0 0 17,784

In-Kind Commits 3,984 0 0 0 3,984

Total $34,727 $0 $0 $0 $34,727

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 30,743 0 0 0 30,743

In-Kind Commits 3,984 0 0 0 3,984

Total $34,727 $0 $0 $0 $34,727

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 36,333 10,721 16,180 9,432

Total 36,333 10,721 16,180 9,432
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OBJECTIVE: JAVIER SILVAPROJECT MANAGER:

SCAG is federally required to prepare and maintain the Regional ITS Architecture . Additionally, SCAG will assist willing county 
transportation commissions with initiating an update to the county level architecture covering their jurisdictions.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Solicit stakeholder participation and input on 
data and needs, including Interstate 
projects.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Collect data and update architecture 
inventory as needed.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Prepare updated Regional ITS 
Architectures

09/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

None

Issues:

None

Q4: The SCAG Regional ITS Architecture 2024 Update is complete and live on our website. 

Q3: 9.2 ARC-IT website currently in the process of being updated.

Q2: Continued to manage the SCAG Regional ITS Architecture. Continued to attend relevant meetings regarding ITS updates 
to stay informed of possible updates to SCAG’s Regional ITS Architecture. Began preliminary work on updating the our SCAG 
ITS website to match the most recent 9.2 ARC-IT update. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Updated Regional ITS Architecture 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

100.1630.04 REGIONAL ITS ARCHITECTURE UPDATE – PH 2
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 7,322 0 0 0 7,322

Benefits 4,912 0 0 0 4,912

Indirect Cost 16,788 0 0 0 16,788

Travel 1,000 0 0 0 1,000

Consultant TC 0 0 150,000 0 150,000

In-Kind Commits 3,890 0 0 0 3,890

Total $33,912 $0 $150,000 $0 $183,912

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 17,205 0 17,205

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 30,022 0 0 0 30,022

FTA 5303 0 0 150,000 0 150,000

In-Kind Commits 3,890 0 0 0 3,890

Total $33,912 $0 $150,000 $0 $183,912

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 17,205 0 17,205

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 67,765 719 4,155 23,285 39,606

Consultant TC 13,631 13,322 309

Total 81,396 719 4,155 36,607 39,915

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES

Start Date : 06/24/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-02

Total Award: 95,369 FY Value: 87,535 PY Expends: 7,834

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: ROLAND OKPROJECT MANAGER:

The objective of this program is to assist local jurisdictions in bridging the digital divide and incorporate broadband based 
strategies to support transportation. To achieve this SCAG will work with local jurisdictions to plan for ubiquitous broadband 
deployment and access in the SCAG region. Work efforts will facilitate economic prosperity and equitable access to digital 
services and opportunities and provide the necessary infrastructure and supporting  policies for Smart Cities strategies, 
including emerging transportation technologies and innovations. To do this, SCAG will develop partnerships with public and 
private providers to seek funding opportunities for broadband deployment, collect and analyze data to
assess existing conditions and identify areas of need, and conduct technical studies to understand the impacts of broadband 
and associated digital access on transportation, land use, the economy, and the environment.

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Coordinate and develop partnerships 
between state and federal agencies, local 
jurisdictions, ISPs and other stakeholders to 
align broadband work efforts

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Collect and analyze broadband data, 
determine opportunity areas, and 
disseminate information

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 80

3 Secure broadband funding for our local 
jurisdictions and stakeholders to deploy 
broadband infrastructure, digital devices, 
advance digital equity initiatives, and 
technical studies

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

4 Conduct technical and strategic studies, 
disseminate findings and inform 
decisionmakers, stakeholders and the 
public

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 80

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Agency and stakeholder coordination/assistance, stakeholder meetings, 
workshops and presentations

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Grant applications or other documentation supporting pursuit of funding 
opportunities for broadband stakeholders

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Broadband and tele-everything data, story maps, web applications, standard 
maps and databases/data inventory

06/30/2024

4 Technical Studies and Memos (Permit Streamlining Report, Strategic Services 
Memo, P3 Memo and others)

06/30/2024

5 Modeling, narrative and other technical support for 2024 Connect SoCal Plan, 
and implementation strategies/memo

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

100.4901.01 BROADBAND PLANNING
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PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 90 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

Comment:

None

Resolution:

N/A

Issues:

Project was carried over into FY 25. Currently it is unclear if we'll need a Budget Amendment during FY 25. If a BA is required it 
will likely be to accommodate travel funds to conduct marketing/panel participation and other effforts at conferences and events.

-Permit Streamlining Report - 99% Complete. The report and ordinance was complete on 6/30, however we will need to present 
it to our board on September 2024, during which it will be considered 100% complete.
-HDR Strategic Services Contract - Evaluation of FCC data and Connect SoCal was completed during this FY. However, SCAG 
extended the contract to completed by 6/30/25. The reason for project extension is to do further analysis on GIS Data and 
develop a Digital Equity Toolkit and further grant application support.
-Legislative Support (i.e, revival of SCAG's ACP Program)
-Serving as a steering committee member for LA County's Digital Equity Program, Coachella Valley Association of 
Governments (CVAGs) Digital Equity Working Group, and San Gabrial Valley Council of Governments (SGVCOG) Technical 
Committees.
-Assisting in grant application support for local jurisdictions (IIJA/BEAD)
-General coordination and presentations on digital equity to local jurisdictions
-Providing review/revisions to local jurisdictions RFPs for their respective broadband programs

Accomplishments:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 125,782 0 0 0 125,782

Benefits 84,379 0 0 0 84,379

Indirect Cost 288,412 0 0 0 288,412

Travel 2,500 0 0 0 2,500

Consultant 0 238,050 0 0 238,050

Consultant TC 0 0 275,000 0 275,000

In-Kind Commits 64,920 0 0 0 64,920

Total $565,993 $238,050 $275,000 $0 $1,079,043

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 31,543 0 31,543

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

PROGRESS
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SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 475,681 0 0 0 475,681

FTA 5303 0 0 275,000 0 275,000

TDA 25,392 0 0 0 25,392

In-Kind Commits 64,920 0 0 0 64,920

Cash/Local Other 0 238,050 0 0 238,050

Total $565,993 $238,050 $275,000 $0 $1,079,043

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 31,543 0 31,543

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 425,735 188,189 151,993 47,633 37,920

Consultant TC 64,928 9,050 5,993 9,578 40,307

Consultant 150,242 72,209 78,033

Total 640,905 197,239 157,986 129,420 156,260

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: HDR ENGINEERING

Start Date : 09/29/2022 End Date: 06/30/2025 Number: 22-062-C01

Total Award: 291,597 FY Value: 169,460 PY Expends: 49,766

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: TECTONIC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS DPC

Start Date : 11/14/2022 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 22-061-C01

Total Award: 313,786 FY Value: 150,242 PY Expends: 113,543

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: MARISA LADERACHPROJECT MANAGER:

The objectives of this task are to prepare the SCAG region for future smart city efforts, align with best practices, explore 
partnerships for grant funding opportunities, and conduct technical studies which evaluate innovative emerging technologies. 
Program work under this task expands upon efforts completed in FY22 OWP #280-4824.03 (Future Communities Pilot 
Program, ‘FCPP’) and focuses on projects, programs, and strategies related to smart cities, curb space, connected/automated 
vehicles, new mobility innovations, SCS off-model strategies, and tele-commute/tele-health. FY23 work efforts continue to 
identify and plan for potential pilot demonstrations that build upon and advance the implementation of Connect SoCal, the 
FCPP, and the ongoing Sustainable Communities Program (SCP) Smart Cities and Mobility Innovations (SCMI) Call for 
Projects, contained in FY23 OWP #275-4895.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Coordinate with local jurisdictions, private 
companies and vendors, and regional 
stakeholders on innovative mobility policies 
and emerging technologies.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Explore partnerships and pursue grant 
funding opportunities

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Initiate technical studies to evaluate 
technologies or innovations and define 
regional benefits, dependent on available 
funding.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Identify, plan, and advocate for potential 
pilot demonstrations which advance best 
practices and Connect SoCal strategies.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Finalized the scope of work for the Smart Cities Vision Plan and prepared procurement package, to be deployed in early Q1 
FY25. Explored several federal funding opportunities, including participation on a concept paper, and drafted support letters for 
partner agencies. Refinement underway for "shovel-worthy" project concepts, and alignment between Smart Cities and the 
Clean Technology work plan has been a priority.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Any agency and stakeholder coordination/assistance, stakeholder meetings, and 
presentations

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Reports, plans, or policy recommendations resulting from technical studies or 
internal planning efforts.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

100.4911.01 SMART CITIES
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Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 104,060 0 0 0 104,060

Benefits 69,807 0 0 0 69,807

Indirect Cost 238,605 0 0 0 238,605

In-Kind Commits 51,885 0 0 0 51,885

Total $464,357 $0 $0 $0 $464,357

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 400,470 0 0 0 400,470

TDA 12,002 0 0 0 12,002

In-Kind Commits 51,885 0 0 0 51,885

Total $464,357 $0 $0 $0 $464,357

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 295,025 52,543 84,306 89,682 68,494

Total 295,025 52,543 84,306 89,682 68,494
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OBJECTIVE: MARISA LADERACHPROJECT MANAGER:

This task is to implement commitments from 2020 Connect SoCal and prepare for the next plan update to include progress and 
updated vision.  This includes completing work to update electric vehicle (EV) off-model strategies, and continued outreach and 
incorporation of Electric Vehicle Charging Station Study (EVCSS) results into Connect SoCal development.  Creation of a Clean 
Technology compendium in support of Connect SoCal 2024 is also a part of this task.  

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Outreach and Technical Assistance with 
Stakeholders 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Clean Tech elements of Connect SoCal 
2024, Compendium, Off Model and 
Associated work

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Clean Technology panel developed and successfully held at SCAG's General Assembly. As-needed presentations to 
stakeholders, coordination with potential speakers for policy committees and regional council, preparing talking points for 
leadership. Finalized work plan. Attended hydrogen events and training sessions. Supported the Smart Cities Strategic Plan 
efforts underway (see 100.4911.01 for more information). The Clean Technology Compendium team developed additional 
guides and fact sheets to support implementation efforts in the region.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Updated Connect SoCal clean technology off-model strategies 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Clean Technology Compendium 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

115.4912.01 CLEAN TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 51,041 0 0 0 51,041

Benefits 34,240 0 0 0 34,240

Indirect Cost 117,035 0 0 0 117,035

Consultant TC 0 0 75,000 0 75,000

In-Kind Commits 26,213 0 0 0 26,213

Total $228,529 $0 $75,000 $0 $303,529

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 8,603 0 8,603

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 202,316 0 0 0 202,316

FTA 5303 0 0 75,000 0 75,000

In-Kind Commits 26,213 0 0 0 26,213

Total $228,529 $0 $75,000 $0 $303,529

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 8,603 0 8,603

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 173,809 41,517 24,809 42,792 64,691

Consultant TC 34,449 11,401 3,675 3,966 15,407

Total 208,258 52,918 28,484 46,758 80,098

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: ICF INCORPORATED LLC

Start Date : 01/23/2023 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 23-021-C01

Total Award: 99,958 FY Value: 35,699 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: JONATHAN RASPAPROJECT MANAGER:

The task is to conduct modeling, outreach and policy analysis to determine a regional road map for medium and heavy duty 
zero emission infrastructure planning. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 55 DELAYEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Classify and determine site locations and 
create maps

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 10/31/2024 Staff/Consultant 65

2 Assess station development and create 
plans on 8-10 locations

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 05/01/2023 11/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 60

3 Create final report, action plan and 
associated materials 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 06/01/2024 12/31/2024 Staff/Consultant 55

Issues:

1. Project is currently 4-6 months behind schedule, due to unexpected delays in the HEVI-LOAD modeling process. 

-Finalized base scenario run for HEVI-LOAD charging demand simulations with newly tuned parameters to align with statewide 
AATE3 fleet size as a baseline.
-Continued future year scenario development for HEVI-LOAD simulations.
-Completed industry survey to guide prioritization framework for site selection.
-Continued development of site prioritization web-based tool, adding additional contextual data and integrating HEVI-LOAD 
simulation outputs.
-Submitted staff report/update to SCAG’s Transportation Committee on project progress.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 A series of maps showing deployment of stations and how infrastructure may be 
phased in over time. 

06/30/2024

2 Assessment and action plan to develop stations on 8-10 sites. 06/30/2024

3 Regional Action Plan, Final Report, Executive Summary, Factsheet and Primer 
describing local government actions.

06/30/2024

4 Model to forecast MD/HD ZE fueling demand. 06/30/2024

5 Initial site selection to inform ZE Regional Roadmap for MD/HD supporting 
infrastructure.

06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

115.4912.02 SUPPORTING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR ZERO-EMISSION MEDIUM AND HEAVY-DUTY TRUCK 
STUDY
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Comment:

Plan delivery date to be updated in FY25 Amendment 1.

Resolution:

1. Consultant contract extension completed for consultant contract, and work has continued to meet the revised completion date 
of 12/31/24.

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 70,533 0 0 0 70,533

Benefits 47,316 0 0 0 47,316

Indirect Cost 161,729 0 0 0 161,729

Consultant 0 401,070 0 0 401,070

Consultant TC 0 0 556,000 0 556,000

In-Kind Commits 36,223 0 0 0 36,223

Total $315,801 $401,070 $556,000 $0 $1,272,871

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 63,774 0 63,774

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 279,578 0 0 0 279,578

FTA 5303 0 0 556,000 0 556,000

State Other 0 401,070 0 0 401,070

In-Kind Commits 36,223 0 0 0 36,223

Total $315,801 $401,070 $556,000 $0 $1,272,871

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 63,774 0 63,774

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 112,860 40,870 36,706 35,284

Consultant 357,286 36,017 182,619 138,650

Consultant TC 240,225 5,140 25,103 209,982

Staff 35,255 35,255

Total 745,626 40,870 77,863 243,006 383,887
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: CAMBRIDGE SYSTEMATICS INC.

Start Date : 01/03/2023 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 21-017-C01

Total Award: 1,153,538 FY Value: 706,588 PY Expends: 243,405

  CONTRACT STATUS
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: KANA SATO-NGUYENPROJECT MANAGER:

Develop and manage the annual Overall Work Program (OWP) including monitoring project performance; reporting on 
progress; and preparing budget amendments as required.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop and submit OWP Amendments as 
needed. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Develop and submit OWP Quarterly 
Progress reports to Caltrans

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Develop and submit the Draft and Final 
OWP to Caltrans, FHWA and FTA

07/01/2023 05/15/2024 07/01/2023 05/15/2024 Staff 100

4 Attend Annual OWP Development and 
Coordination Meetings

11/01/2023 01/31/2024 01/25/2024 01/25/2024 Staff 100

5 Collect and submit final OWP work products 
and Year-End Package to Caltrans

07/01/2023 08/31/2023 07/01/2023 08/31/2023 Staff 100

Issues:

- Completed FY24 OWP Quarter 3 Progress Report
- Completed development of FY24 OWP Administrative Amendment 3
- Submittal of the Final FY25 OWP Budget to Caltrans, FTA and FHWA for review
- Received approval for FY25 OWP

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 FY 2023-24 OWP Quarterly Progress Reports 06/30/2024 05/30/2024

2 FY 2023-24 OWP Amendments 06/30/2024 06/06/2024

3 FY 2024-25 Draft OWP Budget 03/01/2024 03/01/2024

4 FY 2024-25 Final OWP Budget 05/15/2024 05/29/2024

5 FY 2022-23 Final OWP Work Products and Year-End Package 08/31/2023 08/31/2023

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

120.0175.01 OWP DEVELOPMENT & ADMINISTRATION
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Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 291,569 0 0 0 291,569

Benefits 195,594 0 0 0 195,594

Indirect Cost 668,557 0 0 0 668,557

Other 784,508 0 0 0 784,508

In-Kind Commits 181,854 0 0 0 181,854

Total $2,122,082 $0 $0 $0 $2,122,082

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 274,011 0 0 0 274,011

FHWA PL C/O 276,050 0 0 0 276,050

FTA 5303 853,562 0 0 0 853,562

TDA 536,605 0 0 0 536,605

In-Kind Commits 181,854 0 0 0 181,854

Total $2,122,082 $0 $0 $0 $2,122,082

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 961,861 273,350 275,897 266,105 146,509

Total 961,861 273,350 275,897 266,105 146,509
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OBJECTIVE: SCOTT STRELECKIPROJECT MANAGER:

To fulfill the obligations of MOU signed by regional, state, and federal agencies, through the Southern California National 
Freight Gateway Collaboration, to advance Southern California’s role as a national leader and support the identified regional 
goods movement system. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Project manage all components of work 
including coordination with regional 
partners, task leads, convening meetings, 
reviewing task deliverables, providing 
general direction and oversight of work 
activities. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Identify, support, and execute opportunities 
for interagency stakeholders to advance the 
delivery of projects identified as part of the 
regional goods movement system in the 
Southern California region. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Provide assistance in developing 
appropriate strategies that 
support the regional goods movement 
system with discrete near-term projects 
under a unified brand of FreightWorks.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Issues:

SCAG continues to coordinate with its regional partners to ensure that competitive funding program projects are supported for 
the region, as well as through partnering on funding program opportunities. This included submission of a RAISE grant 
application, partnering and committing on federal funding programs, and continuing to provide support letters across numerous 
funding program opportunities. SCAG also convened a Goods Movement Panel for the Regional Council in March 2024, and 
facilitated a freight listening session in June 2024. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Materials from meetings and initiatives developed in partnership with interagency 

stakeholders on strategies to advance projects identified as part of the regional 
goods movement system.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

130.0162.02 REGIONAL PARTNER AGENCY COLLABORATION

Page 147 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 42,946 0 0 0 42,946

Benefits 28,810 0 0 0 28,810

Indirect Cost 98,474 0 0 0 98,474

Consultant TC 0 0 90,000 0 90,000

In-Kind Commits 22,056 0 0 0 22,056

Total $192,286 $0 $90,000 $0 $282,286

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 10,323 0 10,323

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 170,230 0 0 0 170,230

FTA 5303 0 0 90,000 0 90,000

In-Kind Commits 22,056 0 0 0 22,056

Total $192,286 $0 $90,000 $0 $282,286

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 10,323 0 10,323

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 111,856 11,600 13,466 52,671 34,119

Consultant TC 37,194 2,861 8,583 2,861 22,889

Total 149,050 14,461 22,049 55,532 57,008
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: CPCS TRANSCOM INC

Start Date : 03/08/2023 End Date: 09/30/2024 Number: 23-030-C01

Total Award: 274,812 FY Value: 50,000 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: SCOTT STRELECKIPROJECT MANAGER:

Facilitate implementation of goods movement recommendations in 2024 Connect SoCal. Work with stakeholders on federal 
surface transportation re-authorization effort related to technical input and analyses associated with goods movement.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Project management and coordination. 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Develop/produce technical work and 
analysis of goods 
movement needs and strategies. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Develop recommendations for enhancing 
performance of the regional goods 
movement system. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

SCAG completed the development of the final Goods Movement Technical Report as part of Connect SoCal 2024 which was 
approved at the Regional Council's April 2024 meeting. SCAG also completed a Logistics & Warehousing in Southern California 
Whitepaper. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Technical issue papers, memorandums, and/or reports highlighting regional 
goods 
movement needs and strategies. 

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

130.0162.18 GOODS MOVEMENT PLANNING
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 257,342 0 0 0 257,342

Benefits 172,633 0 0 0 172,633

Indirect Cost 590,076 0 0 0 590,076

Printing 2,000 0 0 0 2,000

Travel 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

Other 210,000 0 0 0 210,000

Consultant TC 0 0 594,000 0 594,000

In-Kind Commits 160,274 0 0 0 160,274

Total $1,397,325 $0 $594,000 $0 $1,991,325

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 68,132 0 68,132

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 657,670 0 0 0 657,670

FHWA PL C/O 579,381 0 0 0 579,381

FTA 5303 0 0 594,000 0 594,000

In-Kind Commits 160,274 0 0 0 160,274

Total $1,397,325 $0 $594,000 $0 $1,991,325

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 68,132 0 68,132

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 1,091,124 298,173 332,584 275,680 184,687

Consultant TC 114,759 16,949 79,021 10,938 7,851

Total 1,205,883 315,122 411,605 286,618 192,538

Page 151 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: CPCS TRANSCOM INC

Start Date : 03/08/2023 End Date: 09/30/2024 Number: 23-030-C01

Total Award: 274,812 FY Value: 148,722 PY Expends: 76,090

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: COSTAR REALTY INFORMATION INC

Start Date : 11/01/2023 End Date: 12/01/2026 Number: 24-008-C01

Total Award: 149,200 FY Value: 28,642 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS

Page 152 of 249
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OBJECTIVE: PRISCILLA FREDUAH-AGYEMANGPROJECT MANAGER:

Support regional transit operators in the planning process pursuant to the FTA's Metropolitan Transportation Planning 
requirements and the SCAG MOU with transit operators. Monitor FTA guidance and rule-making, and coordinate with transit 
operators to address performance management requirements for transit asset management and safety, as they relate to 
metropolitan transportation planning. Provide technical memoranda and support to the Regional Transit Technical Advisory 
Committee. Assess and evaluate transit service to promote cost effectiveness. Provide environmental document review and 
analysis. Participate in regional, state and federal transit studies and forums.  Incorporate new performance measures into 
existing conditions analyses as mandated in MAP-21.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Convene Regional Transit Technical 
Advisory Committee
(RTTAC) meetings

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Develop technical reports, memoranda, and 
presentation
materials, documenting transit planning 
activities conducted
as part of the metropolitan transportation 
planning process,
including portions of the RTP/SCS.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Establish, update, and report on progress in 
meeting
required performance targets for transit 
asset management
and transit safety, in accordance with 
federal rulemaking.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Manage consultant technical studies under 
the 140 Transit
Planning work element, including review of 
deliverables,
progress reports and invoices

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 RTTAC meetings, with agendas, minutes, technical reports and memoranda 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Technical reports, memoranda, and presentation materials documenting transit 
planning
activities conducted as part of the metropolitan transportation planning process,
including portions of the RTP/SCS

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

140.0121.01 TRANSIT PLANNING
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Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Staff continued to engage the regional transit agencies as part of the Metropolitan Planning process. Staff organized Regional 
Transit TAC meeting in May, and provided updates on consultant studies, Connect SoCal 2024, federal rulemaking, innovative 
transit projects, transit operations, ridership updates and relevant resources. Staff managed Consultant studies, including 
review of deliverables, progress reports and invoices. Staff developed technical reports and presentations to update the 
Regional Transit TAC and SCAG policy committees on federal rulemaking, resources, transit ridership updates, consultant 
studies and CalSTA Transit Transformation Task Force. Staff provided presentations to relevant stakeholders and organizations 
on SCAG research and projects including the San Fernando Valley COG in June.

Accomplishments:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 129,642 0 0 0 129,642

Benefits 86,968 0 0 0 86,968

Indirect Cost 297,265 0 0 0 297,265

Travel 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

In-Kind Commits 67,226 0 0 0 67,226

Total $586,101 $0 $0 $0 $586,101

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 518,875 0 0 0 518,875

In-Kind Commits 67,226 0 0 0 67,226

Total $586,101 $0 $0 $0 $586,101

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 478,546 147,870 128,027 105,012 97,637

Total 478,546 147,870 128,027 105,012 97,637
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OBJECTIVE: STEPHEN FOXPROJECT MANAGER:

Provide support and analysis for the region's passenger rail planning efforts, including the Metrolink Southern California 
Optimized Rail Expansion (SCORE) program, the Los Angeles-San Diego-San Luis Obispo (LOSSAN) rail corridor, and 
Southern California sections of the California High Speed Rail project. Promote integration of passenger rail, transit oriented 
development, and economic development strategies to support implementation of Connect SoCal and regional goals for 
mobility, sustainability, and economic growth.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Participate in and support regional and 
statewide passenger rail planning efforts, 
including participation in the LOSSAN JPA, 
Metrolink Board and TAC, CA High Speed 
Rail and other related passenger rail 
planning activities.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Provide technical analysis and support for 
regional passenger rail planning studies and 
to support implementation of Connect 
SoCal, the 2020 RTP/SCS and 
development of Connect SoCal 2024. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Issues:

Staff attended technical advisory committee and board meetings for California High-Speed Rail Agency, the LOSSAN Agency, 
and Metrolink. SCAG staff is engaged in CalSTA's Transit Transformation Task Force and corresponding Technical Working 
Group (focused on transit/rail). Staff provided updates from the LOSSAN subcommittee on the LOSSAN corridor to the 
Transportation Committee in June. Staff continued to work towards advancing the transit/rail strategies outlined in Connect 
SoCal 2024 and the Mobility Technical Report. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Technical reports, memoranda, and presentation materials documenting 
passenger rail planning activities conducted as part of the metropolitan 
transportation planning process

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

140.0121.02 PASSENGER RAIL PLANNING
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Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 41,967 0 0 0 41,967

Benefits 28,153 0 0 0 28,153

Indirect Cost 96,227 0 0 0 96,227

In-Kind Commits 21,553 0 0 0 21,553

Total $187,900 $0 $0 $0 $187,900

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 166,347 0 0 0 166,347

In-Kind Commits 21,553 0 0 0 21,553

Total $187,900 $0 $0 $0 $187,900

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 174,095 47,950 50,422 38,206 37,517

Total 174,095 47,950 50,422 38,206 37,517
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OBJECTIVE: PRISCILLA FREDUAH-AGYEMANGPROJECT MANAGER:

In coordination with transit operators and county transportation commissions, develop regional transit asset management 
inventory, performance measures and targets in support of the RTP/SCS update, and to fulfill federal mandates for state of 
good repair/transit asset management and transit safety.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Provide technical assistance and support 
for SCAG TAM
database and web application.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 12/31/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Develop TAM and transit safety targets for 
the 2024
RTP/SCS (Connect SoCal)

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Project being carried over to FY25. 

Resolution:

Issues:

Consultant provided support and maintenance for the SCAG TAM TransAM database, including releases on new features and 
bug fixes as required. Consultant held and facilitated monthly progress meetings and provided monthly progress reports. 
Consultant hosted and facilitated monthly progress meetings. Consultant developed updated final report and shared final 
deliverables.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Updated TAM database and component files 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 TAM and transit safety targets for the 2024 RTP/SCS (Connect SoCal) 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

140.0121.08 TRANSIT PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND TARGET SETTING
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 10,872 0 0 0 10,872

Benefits 7,293 0 0 0 7,293

Indirect Cost 24,927 0 0 0 24,927

Consultant TC 0 0 139,268 0 139,268

In-Kind Commits 5,584 0 0 0 5,584

Total $48,676 $0 $139,268 $0 $187,944

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 15,975 0 15,975

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 43,092 0 0 0 43,092

FTA 5303 0 0 139,268 0 139,268

In-Kind Commits 5,584 0 0 0 5,584

Total $48,676 $0 $139,268 $0 $187,944

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 15,975 0 15,975

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 24,272 7,184 4,136 3,592 9,360

Consultant TC 107,846 32,306 26,758 48,782

Total 132,118 7,184 36,442 30,350 58,142

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: CAMBRIDGE SYSTEMATICS INC.

Start Date : 07/11/2022 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-11

Total Award: 148,811 FY Value: 13,598 PY Expends: 135,213

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: CAMBRIDGE SYSTEMATICS INC.

Start Date : 12/04/2020 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 21-009-C01

Total Award: 389,650 FY Value: 100,000 PY Expends: 141,371

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: KIMBERLY CLARKPROJECT MANAGER:

The Soboba Climate Change Adaptation Plan is a multi-phased project that includes an evaluation of existing conditions and 
vulnerability assessment to identify climate change threats to Tribal resources, including transportation infrastructure. This will 
be achieved by inventorying the Soboba road networks for erosion and drainage condition and using climate models that project 
primary and secondary effects for various emissions scenarios. This will allow for hotspots to be uncovered and targeted with 
improvement projects identified in the adaptation plan. This approach will be followed comprehensively for Tribal resources 
identified in this project.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 8 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Conduct Vulnerability Assessment 01/02/2024 04/30/2026 11/01/2023 04/30/2026 Staff/Consultant 15

2 Develop Adaptation Strategies and 
Adaptation Plan

01/02/2024 04/30/2026 07/01/2024 04/30/2026 Staff/Consultant 0

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Q4: Soboba Nation reviewed and signed off on the MOU. SCAG coordinating for project kickoff. Soboba will subsequently 
procure the consultant and SCAG will review deliverables and progress reports to Caltrans. 
Q3: SCAG submitted a draft Memorandum of Understanding to the Soboba Nation's review in anticipation of the upcoming 
grant agreement with Caltrans. 
Q2: SCAG has been working with Caltrans and the Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians to develop a project schedule, grant 
agreement, and memorandum of understanding between SCAG and Soboba. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Vulnerability Assessment 04/30/2026

2 Adaptation Strategies and Adaptation Plan 04/30/2026

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

156.4939.01 THE SOBOBA TRIBAL CLIMATE CHANGE ADAPTATION PLAN
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 1,430 0 0 0 1,430

Benefits 959 0 0 0 959

Indirect Cost 3,278 0 0 0 3,278

Consultant 0 299,959 0 0 299,959

Total $5,667 $299,959 $0 $0 $305,626

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 5,667 0 0 0 5,667

SHA 0 299,959 0 0 299,959

Total $5,667 $299,959 $0 $0 $305,626

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 927 927

Total 927 927
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OBJECTIVE: HIROSHI ISHIKAWAPROJECT MANAGER:

In fiscal year 2024, the aviation program will: continue implementing Connect SoCal 2020, including working with the airports 
and other stakeholders on ground access projects as needed; exploring new areas of research and opportunities in regional 
aviation systems planning, including working with Caltrans, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), airports, and other 
transportation partners on potential grant applications and studies; engaging and collaborating with aviation and transportation 
stakeholders on different committees and working groups, such as the Transportation Research Board; managing and 
convening the SCAG Aviation Technical Advisory Committee; gathering, maintaining, and sharing aviation and transportation 
data and information, including publishing reports and other products as needed; and data collection and writing for the Aviation 
Element of Connect SoCal 2024.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Complete aviation element of the 2024 
RTP/SCS (Connect SoCal 2024) 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Engage in ongoing data collection and 
analyses for aviation and airport ground 
access related research projects, and 
RTP/SCS

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Support implementation of the RTP/SCS 
aviation element

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Provide staff support for the Aviation 
Technical Advisory Committee, and 
participate in technical working groups and 
committees. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

5 Research and apply to aviation planning 
and research related grants and funding 
opportunities. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

During the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2023-2024 (FY 2024), the SCAG Aviation and Airport Ground Access Program: 
continued working with our transportation partners to implement Connect SoCal 2020, which included working with Los Angeles 
World Airports, Los Angeles Metro, and SCAG project list, staff to add and update projects on the Federal Transportation 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Agendas, memos, meeting notes, technical papers, reports, presentations, and 
write-ups

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Updated aviation data and statistics 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

230.0174.05 REGIONAL AVIATION PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION IN SUPPORT OF 
RTP/SCS
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Comment:

No Comment. 

Resolution:

No Issues Requiring Resolution 

Issues:

No Issues. 

Improvement Program (FTIP) and RTP project lists; explored new research opportunities and partnerships in airport ground 
access and aviation systems planning, which included attending the Transportation Infrastructure Summit in San Diego, 
California; engaged and collaborated with stakeholders in aviation systems planning, including organizing and virtually hosting 
the quarterly Southern California Advanced Air Mobility Working Group meetings, which met on May 9, 2024, and ongoing work 
with the Transportation Research Board (TRB), Aviation Systems Planning Committee, and a TRB research project oversight 
panel; planned, programmed, and hosted the spring quarter Aviation Technical Advisory Committee (ATAC) meeting held on 
May 7, 2024, which featured a presentation from Long Beach Airport; and debriefed SCAG Connect SoCal 2024 staff regarding 
the data sources, methodology, and any issues with the drafting and review process, of the Aviation and Airport Ground 
Access, and Travel and Tourism, Technical Reports of the RTP/SCS update (Connect SoCal 2024). 

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 114,342 0 0 0 114,342

Benefits 76,705 0 0 0 76,705

Indirect Cost 262,182 0 0 0 262,182

In-Kind Commits 58,721 0 0 0 58,721

Total $511,950 $0 $0 $0 $511,950

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 453,229 0 0 0 453,229

In-Kind Commits 58,721 0 0 0 58,721

Total $511,950 $0 $0 $0 $511,950

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 377,507 104,052 88,653 100,650 84,152

Total 377,507 104,052 88,653 100,650 84,152
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OBJECTIVE: TOM VOPROJECT MANAGER:

LIST is aimed to support outreach to local jurisdictions in the development of the 2024 RTP/SCS, including technical assistance 
for the Regional Data Platform (RDP) and conducting the Local Data Exchange (LDX) meetings (i.e., one-on-one meetings with 
stakeholders to help inform the plan/establish a baseline of existing conditions). In addition, the purpose is to coordinate, plan, 
and prepare a team of SCAG technical staff to provide technical assistance to local jurisdictions to assist them with their local 
planning activities (e.g., Housing Element, Safety Element, and EJ Element, etc.) via (1) model policies, (2) data, and (3) tools. 

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop a strategy for engagement with 
local jurisdictions in the RDP and LDX 
process development of the 2024 RTP/SCS

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/03/2023 06/28/2024 Staff 100

2 Develop strategy and training curriculum to 
providing training to SCAG staff on 
software, policies, data, and tools

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/03/2023 06/28/2024 Staff 100

3 Develop outreach strategy to communicate 
and schedule technical assistance with the 
requested local jurisdictions

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/03/2023 06/28/2024 Staff 100

4 Monitor and management the performance 
of technical assistance services

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/03/2023 06/28/2024 Staff 100

5 Coordinate with Managers and subject 
experts to develop training curriculum to 
train SCAG staff on the next topic of 
technical assistance

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/03/2023 06/28/2024 Staff 100

6 Coordinate and conduct technical 
assistance with local jurisdictions on RDP 
and the LDX process

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/03/2023 06/28/2024 Staff 100

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Strategy document for engagement with local jurisdictions on RDP tools and 
resources

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Technical assistance services related to policies, data, and tools training on 
different planning topics (e.g., Housing Element, Safety Element, Environmental 
Justice Element, etc.)

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Personalized (one-on-one) technical assistance services to the requested local 
jurisdictions

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

4 Training curriculum on different planning topics 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

5 Outreach strategy and appointments with the requested local jurisdictions 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

235.4900.01 LIST - GENERAL PLAN TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, RDP TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, OR LOCAL 
DATA EXCHANGE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
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PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

Comment:

Resolution:

Currently leveraging consultant funds under the GIS task. For FY25,  if the consultant budget becomes available, it'll be added 
in an amendment and steps and products will be updated accordingly.

Issues:

Consultant budget requests were not approved for FY24 and FY25. The funds were for GIS training services and RDP-LDX 
enhancements.

- Updated Local Information Services Workplan
- Hired two staff: Associate Planner and Intern
- Executed GIS Training Services Contract
- Managed and responded to approximately 126 TA requests from users
- Developed the first version of the RDP Program Charter with GIS, IT, and GPA
- Provided technical assistance on the Big Data Platform (Streetlight) and other RDP-hosted tools
- Updated and enhanced information on the RDP Hub and SCAG website
- Developed and managed an inventory of potential RDP-related improvements
- Concluded the Regional Data and Services Experience Survey
- Launched the Regional GIS Training Services to 197 local jurisdictions and partners across six counties with over 450 
registrations
- Reviewed applications, interviewed, and hired two interns
- Developed the LDX Portal 2.0 Enhancements Business Case
- Hosted a meeting with and gathered feedback from LIST members regarding the Connect SoCal 2024 LDX Process

Accomplishments:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 111,859 0 0 0 111,859

Benefits 75,038 0 0 0 75,038

Indirect Cost 256,487 0 0 0 256,487

Consultant 0 100,000 0 0 100,000

In-Kind Commits 57,446 0 0 0 57,446

Total $500,830 $100,000 $0 $0 $600,830

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES
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SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 543,384 0 0 0 543,384

In-Kind Commits 57,446 0 0 0 57,446

Total $600,830 $0 $0 $0 $600,830

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 482,962 83,559 142,827 145,854 110,722

Total 482,962 83,559 142,827 145,854 110,722
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OBJECTIVE: ANNIE NAMPROJECT MANAGER:

To continue to maintain regional express lanes network concept of operations, including coordination with regional and state 
partners.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Manage project and consultant work 
activities.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Coordinate meetings with regional and state 
partners.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Continued to research and outreach to support regional managed lanes strategy.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Meeting notes, memoranda, presentations, etc. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

265.2125.02 EXPRESS TRAVEL CHOICES PHASE III
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 12,457 0 0 0 12,457

Benefits 8,357 0 0 0 8,357

Indirect Cost 28,562 0 0 0 28,562

Consultant TC 0 0 96,188 0 96,188

In-Kind Commits 6,398 0 0 0 6,398

Total $55,774 $0 $96,188 $0 $151,962

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 11,033 0 11,033

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 49,376 0 0 0 49,376

FTA 5303 0 0 96,188 0 96,188

In-Kind Commits 6,398 0 0 0 6,398

Total $55,774 $0 $96,188 $0 $151,962

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 11,033 0 11,033

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 14,299 3,802 3,087 3,705 3,705

Total 14,299 3,802 3,087 3,705 3,705
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OBJECTIVE: JULIA LIPPE-KLEINPROJECT MANAGER:

To support the Sustainable Communities Program 2018 Call for Projects. The Sustainable Communities Program is a proven, 
recognized and effective framework for deploying essential planning resources throughout the SCAG region. It will continue to 
be a critical tool in achieving SB 375 targets and other State goals aimed at reducing GHG emissions. The three main 
categories – Integrated Land Use; Active Transportation; and Green Region Initiative – offer jurisdictions the wherewithal to 
develop and update local plans that support State priorities, reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT), and advance the region’s 
Sustainable Communities Strategy (SCS).

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop a project Scope of Work and hire 
consultant

09/01/2021 10/01/2021 07/01/2021 11/01/2022 Staff 100

2 Provide support to Consultant as needed  to 
produce project deliverables

03/01/2022 02/28/2024 01/01/2023 02/28/2024 Consultant 100

Resolution:

NA

Issues:

NA

Q1: 
~Draft Existing Conditions Chapter available for team review (includes bike/ped propensity modeling. 
~Community Outreach - Completed two community workshops and first community stakeholder meeting; completed 3 major 
community events.
Q2:
~First 4 draft chapters reviewed, ped/bike count complete, and project prioritization and prelim project recs reviewed, pending 
final 2 chapters.
Q3:
~Project completed, deliverables submitted.
 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Active Transportation Plan for Buena Park 02/28/2024 02/28/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

275.4823.07 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM - 2018 CALL (FY22 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

NA

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 2,706 0 0 0 2,706

Benefits 1,815 0 0 0 1,815

Indirect Cost 6,203 0 0 0 6,203

Consultant 0 90,989 0 0 90,989

Total $10,724 $90,989 $0 $0 $101,713

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 10,724 10,437 0 0 21,161

SB1 Formula 0 80,552 0 0 80,552

Total $10,724 $90,989 $0 $0 $101,713

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 2,946 944 1,071 931

Consultant 90,987 16,270 25,386 49,331

Total 93,933 17,214 26,457 50,262

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: KOA CORPORATION

Start Date : 12/22/2022 End Date: 02/29/2024 Number: 22-054-C01

Total Award: 248,977 FY Value: 90,995 PY Expends: 157,982

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: JULIA LIPPE-KLEINPROJECT MANAGER:

To support the Sustainable Communities Program Connect Socal 2024 Call for Projects (Call 4: Civic Engagement, Equity & 
Environmental Justice). The Sustainable Communities Program is a proven, recognized and effective framework for deploying 
essential planning resources throughout the SCAG region. It will continue to be a critical tool in achieving SB 375 targets and 
other State goals aimed at reducing GHG emissions. The SCP provides jurisdictions with resources to develop and update local 
plans and other programs and activities that support State priorities, reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT), and advance the 
region's Sustainable Communities Strategy (SCS).

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 10 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Manage and coordinate consultant work for 
SCP CEEEJ projects including preparation 
of scope of work, monitoring project budget 
and schedule.

07/01/2023 02/28/2026 07/01/2023 02/28/2026 Staff 12

2 Complete local projects that showcase the 
local and regional benefits of sustainable 
planning and support Connect SoCal and 
other regional policies.

07/01/2023 02/28/2026 07/01/2024 02/28/2026 Consultant 0

Q1: Project team reviewed applications and coordinated project scope eligibility with potential awardees to inform SOWs. 
Project team finalized the award list and prepared materials for Q2 Board Approval.
Q2: Award recommendations approved by SCAG Regional Council in October. SCAG staff continued scope of work 
development and refinement and developed MOU templates.
Q3: First MOU fully executed in Q3 and several projects advancing to procurement stage.
Q4: 
~WRCOG Ped Access Plan: Procurement underway.
~City of LA Reconnecting MacArthur Park: Finance reviewing/validating rates.
~City of LA Warner Center AT Hub: Procurement underway. PRC evaluations anticipated to be completed by end of Q4.
~SGVCOG East LA Moves: SOW in development.
~SBCTA AT Priority Projects: MOU in final development + negotiations.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Project materials for Civic Engagement, Equity & Environmental Justice (2020 
Sustainable Communities Program Call 4 / SB 1)

02/28/2026

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

275.4823.08 CONNECT SOCAL IMPLEMENTATION CALL FOR PROJECTS (SCP CALL 4) (FY24 SB 1 
FORMULA)
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Comment:

Resolution:

Determining best route through final negotiation.

Issues:

Challenges validating CBO staff rates (fringe rates) and other MOU negotiations, including indemnification requirements.

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 11,993 0 0 0 11,993

Benefits 8,046 0 0 0 8,046

Indirect Cost 27,499 0 0 0 27,499

Other 18,878 0 0 0 18,878

Consultant 0 2,000,000 0 0 2,000,000

In-Kind Commits 8,605 0 0 0 8,605

Total $75,021 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,075,021

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 0 229,400 0 0 229,400

SB1 Formula 66,416 1,770,600 0 0 1,837,016

In-Kind Commits 8,605 0 0 0 8,605

Total $75,021 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,075,021

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 28,873 13,461 5,253 10,159

Total 28,873 13,461 5,253 10,159
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OBJECTIVE: MEGAN DEARINGPROJECT MANAGER:

This task is a continuation of 275.4882.01 and will support the implementation of the Sustainability Communities Program 
(SCP) Call projects and other local assistance projects that SCAG engages in. The Program serves as the primary funding 
vehicle where SCAG partners with local agencies to implement the goals, objectives and strategies outlined in Connect SoCal, 
and achieve an integrated regional development pattern that reduces greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and Vehicle Miles 
Traveled (VMT), facilitates housing production, and promotes healthy, connected communities. The program delivery entails 
creation of tolls and resources to ensure timely completion of the projects. This also includes the time spent by staff in providing 
technical assistance to the projects under the SCP program. The SCP and other local assistance programs serve as the 
primary funding for SCAG to partner with local agencies to implement the goals, objectives and strategies outlined in Connect 
SoCal, and achieve an integrated regional development pattern.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Provide and facilitate communications 
among the stakeholders to ensure that the 
projects adhere to the program guidelines 
and SCAG's policies. 

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Manage the program scope and schedule to 
ensure quality as well as to facilitate smooth 
and timely delivery of the projects.

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Prepare communication materials to inform 
the program progress updates to the 
relevant stakeholders and the public.

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Issues:

Support product delivery and status updates. Close out projects and memorialize outcomes for future reporting. Track spending 
and deliverable delivery.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Interim memos, notes and reports on overall local assistant project delivery 
program and progress 

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

275.4882.02 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM (SCP) - PROJECT DELIVERY (FY23 SB 1 
FORMULA)
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Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 48,497 0 0 0 48,497

Benefits 32,534 0 0 0 32,534

Indirect Cost 111,201 0 0 0 111,201

In-Kind Commits 24,906 0 0 0 24,906

Total $217,138 $0 $0 $0 $217,138

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

SB1 Formula 192,232 0 0 0 192,232

In-Kind Commits 24,906 0 0 0 24,906

Total $217,138 $0 $0 $0 $217,138

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 191,749 72,919 57,713 57,513 3,604

Total 191,749 72,919 57,713 57,513 3,604
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OBJECTIVE: MEGAN DEARINGPROJECT MANAGER:

This task is a continuation of 275.4882.02 and will support the implementation of the Sustainability Communities Program 
(SCP) Calls for projects and other local assistance projects that SCAG engages in. The Program serves as the primary funding 
vehicle where SCAG partners with local agencies to implement the goals, objectives and strategies outlined in Connect SoCal, 
and achieve an integrated regional development pattern that reduces greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and Vehicle Miles 
Traveled (VMT), facilitates housing production, and promotes healthy, connected communities. The program delivery entails 
creation of tools and resources to ensure timely completion of the projects, as well as adherence to funding guidelines. This 
also includes the time spent by staff in providing technical assistance to the projects under the SCP program. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 80 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Coordinate with project sponsors and 
project managers to guide the projects.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 09/30/2024 Staff 80

2 Facilitate discussion with PMs to integrate 
with SCAG planning priorities.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 09/30/2024 Staff 80

3 Manage execution of deliverables and 
schedule.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 09/30/2024 Staff 80

Comment:

Planned delivery date to be updated in FY25 Amendment 1.

Resolution:

Issues:

Began groundwork for new standardized operating procedures for SCP Calls for Projects, worked with PMs and SCP Call Lead 
to further develop existing trackers, refining project tracking and reporting.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Presentations, notes, memos and reports related to budget, schedule, and 
project delivery for SCP and other local assistance programs.

06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

275.4882.03 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM (SCP) - PROJECT DELIVERY (FY24 SB 1 
FORMULA)
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 74,723 0 0 0 74,723

Benefits 50,127 0 0 0 50,127

Indirect Cost 171,337 0 0 0 171,337

In-Kind Commits 38,375 0 0 0 38,375

Total $334,562 $0 $0 $0 $334,562

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

SB1 Formula 296,187 0 0 0 296,187

In-Kind Commits 38,375 0 0 0 38,375

Total $334,562 $0 $0 $0 $334,562

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 160,546 8,209 20,533 27,508 104,296

Total 160,546 8,209 20,533 27,508 104,296
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OBJECTIVE: RACHEL OMPROJECT MANAGER:

The Sustainable Communities Program Active Transportation & Safety Category (SCP-ATS) will support planning and quick 
build projects that would result in increased rates of walking and biking, promote traffic safety, expand opportunities for 
multimodal transportation options, and better position local jurisdictions to be competitive for implementation funds. Project 
categories include Active Transportation Plans, Safety Plans, Network Visioning and Implementation, and Quick Build projects.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Manage and coordinate consultant work for 
Safety projects including preparation of 
scope of work monitoring project budget 
and schedule. 

07/01/2021 02/28/2024 07/01/2021 02/28/2024 Staff 100

2 Complete local Safety Planning projects 
that showcase the local and regional 
benefits of sustainable planning and support 
Connect SoCal and other regional policies

07/01/2021 02/28/2024 07/01/2021 02/28/2024 Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Closed out Santa Ana Safe Mobility, Duarte Safe Routes to School, and Montebello First Last Mile projects.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Project materials for Active Transportation & Safety Planning projects (2020 
Sustainable Communities Program Call 1)

02/28/2024 02/28/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

275.4892.01 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM - 2020 CALL 1 (FY22 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 10,144 0 0 0 10,144

Benefits 6,805 0 0 0 6,805

Indirect Cost 23,259 0 0 0 23,259

Consultant 0 126,857 0 0 126,857

Total $40,208 $126,857 $0 $0 $167,065

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 40,208 14,551 0 0 54,759

SB1 Formula 0 112,306 0 0 112,306

Total $40,208 $126,857 $0 $0 $167,065

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 1,109 1,109

Consultant 126,856 28,294 98,562

Total 127,965 1,109 28,294 98,562

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: KTUA

Start Date : 07/20/2022 End Date: 02/28/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-09

Total Award: 149,997 FY Value: 24,632 PY Expends: 123,370

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: KOA CORPORATION

Start Date : 10/24/2022 End Date: 02/29/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-08

Total Award: 166,589 FY Value: 55,074 PY Expends: 99,807

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: MARK THOMAS AND COMPANY

Start Date : 12/07/2022 End Date: 02/28/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-10

Total Award: 49,643 FY Value: 47,151 PY Expends: 2,466

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: PRISCILLA FREDUAH-AGYEMANGPROJECT MANAGER:

Assess the feasibility of implementing Mobility as a Service and related transit pilots within the SCAG region, including 
identification of challenges and opportunities, and develop a strategic program for MaaS and related transit pilot 
demonstrations.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 15 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Research best practices including review of 
literature and case studies, and stakeholder 
input

07/01/2023 11/30/2023 04/01/2024 02/28/2025 Consultant 15

2 Identify key challenges and opportunities for 
implementing MaaS and related transit pilot 
demonstrations

07/01/2023 01/31/2024 04/01/2024 02/28/2025 Consultant 15

3 Develop a strategic program for facilitating 
MaaS and related transit pilot 
demonstrations within the SCAG region

07/01/2023 09/30/2024 04/01/2024 02/28/2025 Consultant 15

Comment:

Plan delivery date to be updated in FY25 Amendment 1. Actuals will be reflected next quarter.

Resolution:

Issues:

Project kicked off in April. Consultant held monthly meetings in May and June. Consultant is currently developing Task 2-draft 
best practices and planning context memo and an outline for Task 3 - design and implementation guidance. Staff and 
consultant are in the process of conducting stakeholder meetings to share and goals, objectives and next steps for Mobility 
Hubs.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Draft and Final MaaS and Transit Pilot Program Report 09/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

275.4893.01 MOBILITY AS A SERVICE (MAAS) AND TRANSIT PILOT FEASIBILITY (FY 23 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Consultant 0 105,000 0 0 105,000

Total $0 $105,000 $0 $0 $105,000

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 0 12,043 0 0 12,043

SB1 Formula 0 92,957 0 0 92,957

Total $0 $105,000 $0 $0 $105,000

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Total

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: SYSTEM METRICS GROUP INC

Start Date : 09/23/2021 End Date: 06/30/2025 Number: 21-048-C17

Total Award: 0 FY Value: 104,828 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: MARISA LADERACHPROJECT MANAGER:

The Smart Cities & Mobility Innovations Call supports the implementation of three Connect SoCal Key Connections:  Smart 
Cities & Job Centers, Go Zones, and Shared Mobility/Mobility as a Service. These Key Connections focus on advancing 
expanded mobility ecosystems and management strategies using innovative policy and/or technology to realize regional 
planning goals. Resources through this Call for Applications will support local jurisdictions to use technology and innovation to 
improve the efficiency and performance of the transportation system by implementing curb space management measures that 
encourage shared modes, manage parking effectively, and support commerce and the growth of housing and employment in 
job centers. This task is to fund all Call efforts. Currently going through the project selection process for the Smart Cities & 
Mobility Innovations Call. $2M anticipated to fund up to 20 projects across the SCAG region. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Manage and coordinate consultant work 
including preparation of scope of work 
monitoring project budget and schedule. 

07/01/2021 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Complete local Smart Cities & Mobility 
Innovations Planning projects that 
showcase local and regional benefits and 
support Connect SoCal and other regional 
policies.

07/01/2021 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Consultant 100

Resolution:

Issues:

Two of eight project contracts remain underway and six completed. Progress continues for the remaining projects (Rialto and 
SGVCOG) and project work continues under task number 275.4895.02 with FY23 SB1 dollars. Developed factsheets and 
powerpoints to highlight project findings and successes.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Project materials (including completed products) for Smart Cities & Mobility 
Innovations projects (2020 Sustainable Communities Program Call 3)

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

275.4895.01 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM - 2020 CALL 3 (FY22 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Other 52,095 0 0 0 52,095

Consultant 0 557,531 0 0 557,531

In-Kind Commits 6,750 0 0 0 6,750

Total $58,845 $557,531 $0 $0 $616,376

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 0 63,949 0 0 63,949

SB1 Formula 52,095 493,582 0 0 545,677

In-Kind Commits 6,750 0 0 0 6,750

Total $58,845 $557,531 $0 $0 $616,376

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Consultant 553,518 2,573 159,154 230,793 160,998

Staff 43,978 2,094 41,884

Total 597,496 2,573 159,154 232,887 202,882
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  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: ARCADIS A CALIFORNIA PARTNERSHIP

Start Date : 07/18/2022 End Date: 02/28/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-05

Total Award: 790,713 FY Value: 302,823 PY Expends: 336,708

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: WALKER PARKING CONSULTANTS  ENG INC

Start Date : 07/05/2022 End Date: 09/30/2023 Number: 21-048-MRFP-03

Total Award: 215,441 FY Value: 5,039 PY Expends: 206,517

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CA.

Start Date : 06/24/2022 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 22-025-C01

Total Award: 324,540 FY Value: 84,658 PY Expends: 115,722

  CONTRACT STATUS
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Start Date : 11/03/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 22-042-C01

Total Award: 326,765 FY Value: 326,765 PY Expends: 230,317
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OBJECTIVE: MARISA LADERACHPROJECT MANAGER:

The Smart Cities & Mobility Innovations Call supports the implementation of three Connect SoCal Key Connections: Smart 
Cities & Job Centers, Go Zones, and Shared Mobility/Mobility as a Service. These Key Connections focus on advancing 
expanded mobility ecosystems and management strategies using innovative policy and/or technology to realize regional 
planning goals. Awarded local jurisdictions receive technical assistance to use technology and innovation to improve the 
efficiency and performance of the transportation system by implementing curb space management measures that encourage 
shared modes, manage parking effectively, and support commerce and the growth of housing and employment in job centers. 
The purpose of this task is to fully fund and complete the awarded projects. This task is a continuation of the program work 
under 275-4895.01.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 89 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Manage and coordinate consultant work 
including preparation of scope of work, 
monitoring project budget and schedule.

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 12/31/2024 Staff/Consultant 91

2 Complete local Smart Cities & Mobility 
Innovations Planning projects that 
showcase local and regional benefits and 
support Connect SoCal and other regional 
policies.

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 12/31/2024 Staff/Consultant 87

Resolution:

Issues:

Six of eight project contracts have been completed with only two projects underway yet. Los Angeles, Stanton, and Long 
Beach's contract bundle completed. Reviewing and approving final products and critical deliverables mid-project from Rialto and 
SGVCOG, which continue on track for their estimated completion (12/31/24).

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Final reports, plans, or studies for Smart Cities & Mobility Innovations projects 
(2020 Sustainable Communities Program Call 3)

06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

275.4895.02 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM - 2020 CALL 3 (FY23 SB1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 12,239 0 0 0 12,239

Benefits 8,211 0 0 0 8,211

Indirect Cost 28,063 0 0 0 28,063

Consultant 0 567,962 0 0 567,962

Total $48,513 $567,962 $0 $0 $616,475

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 48,513 65,145 0 0 113,658

SB1 Formula 0 502,817 0 0 502,817

Total $48,513 $567,962 $0 $0 $616,475

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 24,858 5,450 1,973 8,233 9,202

Consultant 255,620 16,978 91,108 127,736 19,798

Total 280,478 22,428 93,081 135,969 29,000
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  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: ARCADIS A CALIFORNIA PARTNERSHIP

Start Date : 04/11/2022 End Date: 09/30/2023 Number: 21-048-MRFP-01

Total Award: 149,885 FY Value: 33,967 PY Expends: 11,855

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: ARCADIS A CALIFORNIA PARTNERSHIP

Start Date : 07/18/2022 End Date: 02/28/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-05

Total Award: 790,713 FY Value: 116,321 PY Expends: 0

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CA.

Start Date : 06/24/2022 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 22-025-C01

Total Award: 324,540 FY Value: 124,160 PY Expends: 0

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: ALTA PLANNING + DESIGN, INC.

Start Date : 11/03/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 22-042-C01

Total Award: 326,765 FY Value: 230,347 PY Expends: 96,418

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: HINA CHANCHLANIPROJECT MANAGER:

The Highways to Boulevards Regional Study will identify opportunities to reconnect communities by removing, retrofitting, or 
mitigating transportation facilities such as highways or railways that create barriers to community connectivity including to 
mobility, access, or economic development.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 38 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Conduct stakeholder engagement. 09/01/2023 06/30/2025 11/08/2023 02/28/2025 Consultant 30

2 Research best practices and policy & 
planning context (SB 1 Funded)

09/01/2023 02/28/2025 11/08/2023 03/30/2024 Consultant 100

3 Develop existing conditions assessment 
(SB 1 Funded)

09/01/2023 02/28/2025 11/08/2023 09/30/2024 Consultant 90

4 Identify and develop priority project 
recommendations. 

09/01/2023 06/30/2025 04/01/2024 08/30/2024 Consultant 20

5 Develop local jurisdiction guidance. 09/01/2023 06/30/2025 11/01/2024 02/28/2025 Consultant 0

6 Develop draft and final report. 09/01/2023 06/30/2025 11/01/2024 04/30/2025 Consultant 0

During the fourth quarter, the project team facilitated the second Project Advisory Committee (PAC) 1 Meeting, held an 
introductory meeting with community-based organizations (CBOs), submitted the drafts of the Existing Conditions deliverables, 
and drafted prioritization criteria for SCAG and PAC review. The contract was also amended to include additional outreach 
scope for the CBOs during the conceptual design phase. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Stakeholder and public engagement plan 09/30/2023

2 Candidate corridor evaluation technical memorandum 04/30/2024

3 Local jurisdiction guidance (menu of options) 12/31/2024

4 Priority project analysis and concepts 12/31/2024

5 Draft and Final Report 06/30/2025

6 Draft and Final Best Practices and Existing Conditions Report (SB 1 Funded) 02/28/2025

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

275.4923.01 HIGHWAYS TO BOULEVARDS REGIONAL STUDY (FY23 SB 1 FORMULA)

Page 186 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Comment:

Planned Delivery Date for Product 2 will be revised to 4/30/2025 in FY25 Amendment 1.

Resolution:

Issues:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Consultant 0 600,000 0 0 600,000

Total $0 $600,000 $0 $0 $600,000

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Federal Other 0 480,000 0 0 480,000

TDA 0 13,764 0 0 13,764

SB1 Formula 0 106,236 0 0 106,236

Total $0 $600,000 $0 $0 $600,000

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Consultant 187,948 63,956 123,992

Total 187,948 63,956 123,992

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: ARUP US INC

Start Date : 11/13/2023 End Date: 06/30/2025 Number: 23-042-C01

Total Award: 599,421 FY Value: 599,421 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: MARISA LADERACHPROJECT MANAGER:

This task is to augment evaluation and final reporting for the FCPP.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Evaluate projects and prepare final report 
and/or findings.

07/01/2021 11/30/2023 07/01/2021 12/31/2023 Consultant 100

Comment:

No update, completed in previous quarter

Resolution:

Issues:

Project team has finalized pilot findings and the final report, and all pilots have been completed.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Final report, presentations, and other documentation of project conclusions. 11/30/2023 12/31/2023

PRODUCTS

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Consultant 0 79,198 0 0 79,198

Total $0 $79,198 $0 $0 $79,198

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

PROGRESS

280.4824.03 FUTURE COMMUNITIES PILOT PROGRAM (FY22 SB 1 FORMULA)
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SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 0 9,084 0 0 9,084

SB1 Formula 0 70,114 0 0 70,114

Total $0 $79,198 $0 $0 $79,198

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Consultant 79,198 688 78,510

Total 79,198 688 78,510

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: STEER DAVIES AND GLEAVE, INC. DBA STEER DAVIES GLEAVE

Start Date : 11/19/2019 End Date: 12/31/2023 Number: 19-058-C01

Total Award: 148,983 FY Value: 79,198 PY Expends: 19,446

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: JUNG SEOPROJECT MANAGER:

The Regional Data Platform (RDP) is a platform for data sharing and collaboration between local and regional planning. The 
objective of this project task includes (1) existing RDP tool enhancement and data update and (2) support for the new RDP tool 
development and integration for various SCAG's programs and  projects.

During FY24, this project task will enhance the existing RDP Featured Applications based on feedback from users, primarily on 
tool interface improvements (such as default map configurations, tool panel layout arrangement, tool selection functionalities, 
etc.).  Staff/consultant will also enhance the tools by uploading the updated Connect SoCal land use dataset, other LDX 
updates or other publicly available dataset, as needed. The current RDP Featured Applications include Housing Element Parcel 
Tool (HELPR), Parcel Locator, SoCal Atlas, SoCal Transportation Safety Resource Hub and Local Data Exchange Web. And 
this project task will provide technical support for the new RDP tool development (including but not limited to REAP 2.0 
Decision Making tools, Greenprint application and Connect SoCal StoryMap) by collaborating with project managers and IT staff 
on project scope, data preparation, visualization, application configuration, etc., as well as integrating existing SCAG maps and 
apps into RDP Application & Map Gallery section. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Enhance RDP tools, modules & data 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 10/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Support the new RDP tools 
development/integration

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 10/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Issues:

1. Deployed the new interactive web GIS applications on RDP Apps & Maps such as Dedicated Transit Lanes Interactive Map 
and High-Quality Transit Corridors (HQTC) Interactive Map.
2. Published GIS feature layers to RDP Content Library.
3. Obtained building footprint data and integrated building information to Annual Land Use data which will be included in RDP 
Features Applications such as HELPR and Parcel Locator.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 RDP tool, modules &  data enhancement report 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 New RDP tool development and integration technical documents 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

280.4832.07 REGIONAL DATA PLATFORM MANAGEMENT AND ENHANCEMENT (FY24 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

PM successfully obtained building footprint data using non-labor budget. The building footprint data is used to make 
enhancements to the key RDP tools such as HELPR and Parcel Locator as well as the key RDP data (Annual Land Use Data) 
in RDP Content Library. PM already discussed with Caltrans and SCAG Budget staff on this data acquisition.

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 95,374 0 0 0 95,374

Benefits 63,980 0 0 0 63,980

Indirect Cost 218,690 0 0 0 218,690

Consultant 0 50,000 0 0 50,000

In-Kind Commits 48,980 0 0 0 48,980

Total $427,024 $50,000 $0 $0 $477,024

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 0 5,735 0 0 5,735

SB1 Formula 378,044 44,265 0 0 422,309

In-Kind Commits 48,980 0 0 0 48,980

Total $427,024 $50,000 $0 $0 $477,024

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 302,637 34,170 119,589 148,878

Consultant 9,300 9,300

Total 311,937 34,170 119,589 158,178
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OBJECTIVE: INDIA BROOKOVERPROJECT MANAGER:

Develop the Regional Greenprint, a strategic web-based conservation tool that provides the best available scientific data and 
scenario visualizations to help users make better-informed land use and transportation infrastructure decisions that recognize 
the multiple benefits of conserving natural and working lands. The final Greenprint tool and accompanying white paper will be 
used to help SCAG establish a Regional Advance Mitigation Program, a goal outlined in Connect SoCal.

Non-Profit/IHL budget for partnerships with other governmental entities, public universities, institutes of higher education, and 
non-profit organizations is being programmed under this task. These contracts would meet the requirements outlined in the 
State Contracting Manual, Section 3.06 Contracts with Other Governmental Entities and Public Universities, and Section 3.15 
Contracts with Non-Profit Organizations. Additionally, institutes of higher education would meet the definition in 20 U.S.C. 1001, 
Chapter 28.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Hold stakeholder feedback events 03/01/2021 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Develop policy framework for regional 
advance mitigation

10/07/2021 06/30/2024 10/07/2021 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Draft the implementation reports 03/01/2021 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

4 Develop Greenprint Technical Advisory 
Committee (TAC) charter

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

5 Work with subregional partners to identify 
and recruit TAC members

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

6 Hold Greenprint Technical Advisory 
Committee (TAC)

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

7 Develop data policies, user guidelines, and 
data governance standards for SoCal 
Greenprint tool

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

All steps completed in Quarter 4. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Final data layer list and geodatabase 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Document depicting Tool user interface with descriptions on application 
functionality

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4862.03 REGIONAL PLANNING FOR OPEN SPACE STRATEGIC PLAN (FY22 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 23,811 0 0 0 23,811

Benefits 15,973 0 0 0 15,973

Indirect Cost 54,597 0 0 0 54,597

Travel 1,000 0 0 0 1,000

Other 135,259 0 0 0 135,259

Consultant 0 10,000 0 0 10,000

In-Kind Commits 11,757 0 0 0 11,757

Total $242,397 $10,000 $0 $0 $252,397

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 139,901 1,147 0 0 141,048

SB1 Formula 90,739 8,853 0 0 99,592

In-Kind Commits 11,757 0 0 0 11,757

Total $242,397 $10,000 $0 $0 $252,397

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 383,840 166,274 127,040 78,239 12,287

Consultant 10,000 10,000

Total 393,840 166,274 127,040 78,239 22,287
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP A PROFESSIONAL CORP

Start Date : 09/14/2021 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 22-018-C01

Total Award: 65,600 FY Value: 44,200 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: INDIA BROOKOVERPROJECT MANAGER:

Develop the SoCal Greenprint, an online regional environmental mapping tool that will support planners, conservation 
practitioners, developers, infrastructure agencies, and other stakeholders in integrating the protection of natural and agricultural 
resources into land use and infrastructure plans and avoid potential litigation by identifying and assessing environmental issues 
early in the planning process. 

The final Greenprint tool and accompanying white paper will be used to help SCAG establish a Regional Advance Mitigation 
Program (RAMP), a goal included in the 2020 Sustainable Communities Strategy and its accompanying PEIR to help local 
jurisdictions identify areas well suited for conservation and mitigation opportunities. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 73 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop Final Data Layer List 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Perform the tool development 07/01/2023 02/28/2025 01/01/2024 09/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 75

3 Documentation of Technical Features 07/01/2023 02/28/2025 01/01/2024 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

4 Identify future tool updates 07/01/2023 02/28/2025 01/01/2024 09/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 95

5 SoCal Greenprint Tool user training for 
SCAG Staff and stakeholders

07/01/2023 02/28/2025 07/01/2024 02/28/2025 Staff/Consultant 0

6 Stakeholder outreach 07/01/2023 02/25/2025 07/01/2024 02/28/2025 Staff/Consultant 0

Completion of technical features memo. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Screenshots and link to tool URL 06/30/2024

2 Document with guide to technical features 06/30/2024

3 Implementation report of proposed updates 02/28/2025

4 Training materials 02/28/2025

5 Outreach materials and presentations from outreach sessions 02/28/2025

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4862.04 REGIONAL ADVANCE MITIGATION AND CONSERVATION PLANNING (FY24 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Plan completion dates for Product 1 & 2 to be updated in FY25 Amendment 1.

Resolution:

Work will resume once decisions are made on hosting the webtool. 

Issues:

Tasks 2, 4, 5, and 6 are not complete because the project is delayed due to a pending decision by the executive team on 
hosting the webtool. 

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 63,922 0 0 0 63,922

Benefits 42,881 0 0 0 42,881

Indirect Cost 146,571 0 0 0 146,571

Travel 1,500 0 0 0 1,500

Other 20,002 0 0 0 20,002

Consultant 0 460,000 0 0 460,000

In-Kind Commits 32,828 0 0 0 32,828

Total $307,704 $460,000 $0 $0 $767,704

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 21,500 52,763 0 0 74,263

SB1 Formula 253,376 407,237 0 0 660,613

In-Kind Commits 32,828 0 0 0 32,828

Total $307,704 $460,000 $0 $0 $767,704

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 159,452 4,820 25,740 31,282 97,610

Consultant 354,151 219,938 49,050 85,163

Total 513,603 4,820 245,678 80,332 182,773
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: ARUP US INC

Start Date : 07/01/2023 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 23-040-C01

Total Award: 451,307 FY Value: 451,307 PY Expends: 0

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: PC LAW GROUP

Start Date : 07/01/2017 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 18-002-SS1

Total Award: 783,910 FY Value: 10,800 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: MARCO ANDERSONPROJECT MANAGER:

This task will enable staff to support implementation of the 2020 Connect SoCal through existing programs within SCAG or by 
supporting local jurisdictions in implementing SCAG policies. Staff assigned to this task will be distributed throughout the 
agency to support research, data collection, analysis, outreach, and organizational support. Implementation programs with staff 
funded through this project include: resilience and climate adaption; Sustainable Communities Program (SCP); performance 
measures and monitoring; transportation safety programs; and implementation of sustainable development policies at the local 
level.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Engage with internal and external 
stakeholders to assess success in 
implementation of Connect SoCal

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 03/31/2024 Staff 100

2 Identify cross-sectional opportunities for 
linking plan implementation and research to 
development of Connect SoCal with an 
emphasis on equity, resilience and 
innovation

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 03/31/2024 Staff 100

3 Draft and finalize evaluation of 
implementation programs

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 10/01/2023 03/31/2024 Staff 100

The FY23 Cohort of Connect SoCal implementation Asst. Planners continued to work on their various projects by conducting 
research and supporting implementation efforts. 
In Q2 Asst. Planners continued to conduct research and support partner engagement.  These efforts included information 
gathering, analysis using excel and agenda management for stakeholder working groups. 

In Q3 Connect SoCal implementation Asst. Planners completed their research and implementation support projects.  These 
included analysis of transportation data, GIS story map projects, and performance measures.  The Asst. Planners also support 
the Regional Transit TAC, the regional planning working groups and other project working groups.  

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Work plan for linking Connect SoCal program implementation to development of 
the next Connect SoCal SCS

06/30/2024 03/31/2024

2 Analysis and evaluation of  initial Connect SoCal implementation efforts and how 
they are related to the next Connect SoCal (databases, white papers, GIS 
products)

06/30/2024 03/31/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4871.03 CONNECT SOCAL IMPLEMENTATION (FY23 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Project completed in Quarter 3.

Resolution:

Issues:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 105,855 0 0 0 105,855

Benefits 71,011 0 0 0 71,011

Indirect Cost 242,721 0 0 0 242,721

Other 150,886 0 0 0 150,886

In-Kind Commits 73,911 0 0 0 73,911

Total $644,384 $0 $0 $0 $644,384

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

SB1 Formula 570,473 0 0 0 570,473

In-Kind Commits 73,911 0 0 0 73,911

Total $644,384 $0 $0 $0 $644,384

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 587,080 29,986 298,558 258,536

Total 587,080 29,986 298,558 258,536

Page 199 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

OBJECTIVE: MARCO ANDERSONPROJECT MANAGER:

This task will enable staff to support implementation of the 2020 Connect SoCal through existing programs within SCAG or by 
supporting local jurisdictions in implementing SCAG policies. Staff assigned to this task will be distributed throughout the 
agency to support research, data collection, analysis, outreach, and organizational support. Implementation programs with staff 
funded through this project include: resilience and climate adaption; Sustainable Communities Program (SCP); performance 
measures and monitoring; transportation safety programs; and implementation of sustainable development policies at the local 
level.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 33 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Engage with internal and external 
stakeholders to assess successful 
implementation of Connect SoCal

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 09/30/2024 Staff 42

2 Identify cross-sectional opportunities for 
linking plan implementation and research to 
development of Connect SoCal with an 
emphasis on equity, resilience and 
innovation

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 09/30/2024 Staff 30

3 Conduct analysis to support Connect SoCal 
implementation projects

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 04/01/2024 09/30/2024 Staff 28

Q4: Assistant Planners developed schema for analytical tools, GIS project concepts support plans for working plans, and policy 
research questions for further work in FY25. 

Q3: The Connect SoCal implementation cohort began refining their research workplans and implementation projects, and 
began to support implementation oriented work groups, particularly in anticipation of the soon (now already) adopted Connect 
SoCal 2024. 

Q2: The FY24 Cohort of Connect SoCal Implementation Asst. Planners began late in the quarter and just started scoping their
workplans with their business unit leads and began initial supporting efforts. No funds were expended in this quarter as staff 
focused on projects funded by FY23 SB1 dollars. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Work plan for identifying new implementation priorities to connect approved 
Connect SoCal 2020, Connect SoCal 2024 (SCS) development and Connect 
SoCal visioning 

06/30/2024

2 Connect SoCal 2020 implementation support projects and Connect SoCal 2024 
(SCS) development projects (research, datasets, white papers, GIS products, 
and working group agendas)

06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4871.04 CONNECT SOCAL IMPLEMENTATION (FY24 SB 1 FORMULA)

Page 200 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

Comment:

Plan delivery date to be update in FY25 Amendment 1. 

Resolution:

Issues:

Work renewed on SB1FY24 projects as participants wrapped up the FY23 projects. 

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 342,646 0 0 0 342,646

Benefits 229,858 0 0 0 229,858

Indirect Cost 785,675 0 0 0 785,675

Other 446 0 0 0 446

In-Kind Commits 141,521 0 0 0 141,521

Total $1,500,146 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,146

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 266,309 0 0 0 266,309

SB1 Formula 1,092,316 0 0 0 1,092,316

In-Kind Commits 141,521 0 0 0 141,521

Total $1,500,146 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,146

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 849,494 256,588 125,786 467,120

Total 849,494 256,588 125,786 467,120
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OBJECTIVE: SEBASTIAN SHETTYPROJECT MANAGER:

Define "regional resilience", establish related goals and objectives, identify potential degree of disruptions to the region resulting 
from natural hazards, create a resilience framework for integration into Connect SoCal 2024. Develop a Regional Resilience 
Framework and conduct an exploratory scenario planning exercise.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Conduct a landscape analysis of SCAG 
resilience efforts and resilience planning 
efforts across the region.

07/01/2021 06/30/2023 07/01/2021 06/30/2023 Consultant 100

2 Engage with key stakeholders and partners, 
such as local jurisdictions and community-
based organizations.

10/01/2021 06/30/2024 10/01/2024 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

3 Explore and develop strategies to address 
pressing issues and potential near- and 
long-term disruptions that may impact the 
SCAG region.

10/01/2021 06/30/2024 10/01/2021 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Q4: Staff and the consultant team have established the Resilience Advisory Committee (RAC) and have completed one of two 
scenario planning (RXSP) workshops, with the second workshop scheduled for mid-July. Insights gained from the two 
workshops are being used to develop a set of recommended policies and strategies to be included in a resilience toolkit. 

Q3: Staff supported the integration of resilience into Connect SoCal through the development of a resilience guide and by 
providing reviews of resilience content in all technical reports and the main book of CSC. Staff, working with the consultant 
team, has finalized the membership of the Resilience Advisory Committee and has initiated work on the RXSP workshops.

Q2: The Regional Resilience Framework project has been reinitiated following the completion of a budget amendment to 
support additional work. Staff and the consultant team are currently working to finalize the membership of the Resilience 
Advisory Committee and plan for the RSXP workshops to be held in the spring and summer of 2024. The consultant will also be 
supporting the public engagement effort for the CPRG effort in the SCAG region, and this will ultimately provide information that 
feeds into the further development of the RRF.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Summary of SCAG resilience efforts prior to and building into development of a 
Regional Resilience Framework

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Regional Resilience Framework Outreach and Engagement Strategy 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Data on resilience shocks and stressors to be integrated into Connect SoCal 
2024

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4896.01 REGIONAL RESILIENCY ANALYSIS (FY22 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Work on the Regional Resilience Framework has continued apace, with the additional CPRG outreach component of the project 
completed. Staff and the consultant team have initiated work on the Resilience Exploratory Scenario Planning (RXSP) subtask, 
and have completed the planned workshops. 

Resolution:

Issues:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Other 112,495 0 0 0 112,495

Consultant 0 80,200 0 0 80,200

In-Kind Commits 14,575 0 0 0 14,575

Total $127,070 $80,200 $0 $0 $207,270

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 0 9,199 0 0 9,199

SB1 Formula 112,495 71,001 0 0 183,496

In-Kind Commits 14,575 0 0 0 14,575

Total $127,070 $80,200 $0 $0 $207,270

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 213,136 4,635 114,774 93,727

Consultant 80,199 55,199 25,000

Total 293,335 4,635 169,973 118,727
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. CALIFORNIA

Start Date : 05/12/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 21-047-MRFP-14

Total Award: 612,657 FY Value: 70,000 PY Expends: 63,214

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: SEBASTIAN SHETTYPROJECT MANAGER:

Define "regional resilience", establish related goals and objectives, identify potential degree of disruptions to the region resulting 
from natural hazards, create a resilience framework for integration into the 2024 & 2028 RTP/SCS.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 82 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1  Develop final resilience indicators to 
prepare for and understand the impact of 
near- and long-term disruptions to the 
SCAG region

07/01/2022 02/28/2025 07/01/2022 02/28/2025 Staff/Consultant 95

2 Engage with key stakeholders and partners, 
including local jurisdictions, subregional 
agencies, and regional planning working 
groups, on resilience planning

07/01/2022 02/28/2025 07/01/2022 02/28/2025 Staff/Consultant 90

3 Review exploratory scenario scenarios and 
develop narratives in preparation for 
Connect SoCal 2028 plan development

07/01/2022 02/28/2025 12/01/2022 02/28/2025 Staff/Consultant 60

Q4: Staff and the consultant team, with the assistance of Government Affairs, expanded membership of the Resilience Advisory 
Committee (RAC). The first RXSP workshop was completed, and the second workshop is occurring on July 23rd. The project 
team has developed a set of climate scenarios which will be used to evaluate a number of policies and strategies for their 
inclusion in the eventual Resilience Toolkit that will be developed following the completion of the second workshop. 

Q3: Staff, working with the consultant team, has finalized the membership of the Resilience Advisory Committee and has 
initiated work on the RXSP workshops. The first workshop has been completed, and the second workshop will be occurring in Q
4. 

Q2: The Regional Resilience Framework project has been reinitiated following the completion of a budget amendment to 
support additional work. The consultant will be supporting the public engagement effort for the CPRG effort in the SCAG region, 
and this will ultimately provide information that feeds into the further development of the RRF. Staff also supported the 
integration of resilience into Connect SoCal through the development of a resilience guide and by providing reviews of 
resilience content in all technical reports and the main book of CSC. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Final matrix of resilience indicators 02/28/2025

2 Summary of stakeholder outreach 02/28/2025

3 Final Resilience data layers to be integrated into Connect SoCal 02/28/2025

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4896.02 REGIONAL RESILIENCY ANALYSIS (FY23 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Work on the Regional Resilience Framework has continued apace, with the additional CPRG outreach component of the project 
completed in March. Staff and the consultant team have initiated work on the Resilience Exploratory Scenario Planning (RXSP) 
subtask, and have completed the first of two planned workshops. 

Estimated date of completion and Steps Work Type were updated in FY24 Budget Amendment 2.

Resolution:

Issues:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 739 0 0 0 739

Benefits 496 0 0 0 496

Indirect Cost 1,695 0 0 0 1,695

Travel 1,000 0 0 0 1,000

Consultant 0 318,214 0 0 318,214

Total $3,930 $318,214 $0 $0 $322,144

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 3,930 36,500 0 0 40,430

SB1 Formula 0 281,714 0 0 281,714

Total $3,930 $318,214 $0 $0 $322,144

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Consultant 116,711 116,711

Total 116,711 116,711

Page 206 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. CALIFORNIA

Start Date : 05/12/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 21-047-MRFP-14

Total Award: 612,657 FY Value: 180,000 PY Expends: 58,916

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: MICHAEL GAINORPROJECT MANAGER:

Provide resources to local jurisdictions in the SCAG region for implementing new CEQA transportation impact assessment 
regulations as mandated by SB743. SB 743 replaces motor vehicle delay with VMT as an appropriate metric for assessing 
CEQA transportation impact.  Local agencies in the SCAG region have expressed concern regarding the provision of adequate 
resources to implement this new regulation at the local level, particularly for VMT mitigation. This cooperative effort with the City 
of Los Angeles focuses on the evaluation of opportunities for developing a regional VMT exchange or banking program as 
potential VMT mitigation options to benefit local agencies throughout the SCAG region.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Establish Program Criteria 03/01/2022 04/30/2022 03/01/2022 06/30/2022 Consultant 100

2 Define Program Alternatives 05/01/2022 06/30/2022 03/01/2022 06/30/2022 Consultant 100

3 Develop Program Technical Justification 07/01/2022 09/30/2022 03/01/2022 06/30/2022 Consultant 100

4 Engage Program Beneficiaries 10/01/2022 12/31/2022 03/01/2022 06/30/2022 Consultant 100

5 Implement Pilot Demonstration Program 03/01/2022 08/31/2023 03/01/2022 08/31/2023 Consultant 100

Resolution:

Issues:

The project consultant contract was completed on August 31, 2023. All deliverables have been received.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 VMT Exchange/Bank Program Criteria 04/30/2022 05/16/2022

2 Preferred Program Alternative Memorandum 06/30/2022 07/12/2022

3 Technical Justification Report/Nexus 09/30/2022 10/06/2022

4 Framework of Pilot Demonstration Project 12/31/2022 01/10/2023

5 Final Program Technical Guidance Report 08/31/2023 08/31/2023

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4905.01 SB 743 VMT MITIGATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (FY22 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 3,261 0 0 0 3,261

Benefits 2,187 0 0 0 2,187

Indirect Cost 7,476 0 0 0 7,476

Consultant 0 33,808 0 0 33,808

Total $12,924 $33,808 $0 $0 $46,732

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 12,924 4,608 0 0 17,532

SB1 Formula 0 29,200 0 0 29,200

Total $12,924 $33,808 $0 $0 $46,732

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 7,017 4,716 969 848 484

Consultant 34,154 17,474 16,680

Total 41,171 22,190 17,649 848 484

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: FEHR AND PEERS

Start Date : 07/23/2021 End Date: 08/31/2023 Number: 21-042-C01

Total Award: 460,530 FY Value: 34,154 PY Expends: 197,623

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: KIMBERLY CLARKPROJECT MANAGER:

Consistent with the PEIR Mitigation Measure (SMM GHG-1), update the Green Region Initiative web tool to illustrate local best 
practices in sustainability, and link stakeholders to counterparts with adopted policies. Also, provide support to SCAG's climate 
adaptation & mitigation work, including implementation of PEIR Mitigation Measures relating to agriculture, wildlife, resource 
conservation, and resilience. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Support SCAG's climate adaption and 
mitigation work

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 08/31/2023 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Support implementation of SCAG's Climate 
Change Action Resolution commitments 
through collaboration with SCAG staff and 
engagement with key stakeholders

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2022 08/31/2023 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

The two fellows are approaching the end of their service term, and have submitted their water research for review. The fellows 
are currently in the process of wrapping up all program requirements for CivicSpark and assisting with the transition process for 
staff to carry their work over to the next cohort of fellows in the fall. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Summary of analysis, research, and work steps to support climate adaptation & 
resilience activities

06/30/2024 08/31/2023

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4913.01 CIVIC SPARK CLIMATE FELLOWS (FY23 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 3,695 0 0 0 3,695

Benefits 2,479 0 0 0 2,479

Indirect Cost 8,472 0 0 0 8,472

Consultant 0 3,219 0 0 3,219

Total $14,646 $3,219 $0 $0 $17,865

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 14,646 369 0 0 15,015

SB1 Formula 0 2,850 0 0 2,850

Total $14,646 $3,219 $0 $0 $17,865

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 7,773 4,404 3,369

Total 7,773 4,404 3,369
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OBJECTIVE: KIMBERLY CLARKPROJECT MANAGER:

Provide support to SCAG's climate adaptation & mitigation work in fulfillment of SCAG's Climate Action Resolution, including 
implementation of PEIR Mitigation Measures relating to agriculture, wildlife, resource conservation, and resilience.

Civic Spark Fellows will be providing staffing resource support to help fulfill objectives for developing a Regional CBO 
Partnership Strategy, including investigating models of partnerships between other public agencies and community-based 
organizations. They will also help to integrate water considerations into climate adaptation and transportation planning, through 
the study of pervious pavements and urban greening strategies. In completing these activities, the Fellows will work closely with 
SCAG staff to develop subject matter expertise and soft-skills in working within a local agency.  

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 78 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop technical resources to support local 
agencies in climate adaptation and 
mitigation planning

07/01/2023 08/31/2024 07/01/2023 08/31/2024 Staff/Consultant 80

2 Conduct trainings and informational 
sessions on climate adaptation and 
mitigation tools and resources with SCAG 
staff and key stakeholders

07/01/2023 08/31/2024 07/01/2023 08/31/2024 Staff/Consultant 80

Resolution:

Issues:

Two new fellows have been successfully onboarded for the current fellowship term. MOUs with CivicWell have been finalized, 
kickoff meetings with both fellows have been held, and both fellows have received their assignments and project materials. In 
Quarter 2, the fellows have conducted research and developed a log of data and agencies in the water sector. In Quarter 3, the 
fellows summarized and presented on findings of their research and with the Manager of Sustainable & Resilient Development 
at SCAG. In Quarter 4, the fellows completed the first full draft of their water management research and have been working to 
complete requirements for their service term. Fellows have also been supporting the integration of the consultant team into the 
project team for the water white paper project carried out pursuant to the water action resolution. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Technical and informational resources for local agencies' climate adaptation and 
mitigation work

08/31/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4913.02 CIVIC SPARK CLIMATE FELLOWS (FY24 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 21,926 0 0 0 21,926

Benefits 14,709 0 0 0 14,709

Indirect Cost 50,274 0 0 0 50,274

Travel 1,500 0 0 0 1,500

Consultant 0 109,000 0 0 109,000

In-Kind Commits 11,260 0 0 0 11,260

Total $99,669 $109,000 $0 $0 $208,669

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 1,500 12,502 0 0 14,002

SB1 Formula 86,909 96,498 0 0 183,407

In-Kind Commits 11,260 0 0 0 11,260

Total $99,669 $109,000 $0 $0 $208,669

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 31,127 14,504 9,979 3,245 3,399

Consultant 54,793 18,264 36,529

Total 85,920 14,504 9,979 21,509 39,928
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. CALIFORNIA

Start Date : 05/12/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 21-047-MRFP-14

Total Award: 612,657 FY Value: 42,000 PY Expends: 0

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: CIVIC WELL

Start Date : 09/18/2023 End Date: 09/06/2024 Number: M-001-24

Total Award: 67,000 FY Value: 67,000 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: KIMBERLY CLARKPROJECT MANAGER:

Develop and promote local adoption and regional coordination on sustainable land use and transportation strategies for use in 
Connect SoCal 2024 that can promote water conservation, avoid flood hazards, and increase water supply to facilitate future 
sustainable development through groundwater recharge and improved storm-water management. This project helps to fulfill 
Connect SoCal 2020's PEIR Mitigation Measures and fulfill SCAG's anticipated Water Action Resolution.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 94 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop SOW for study on sustainable 
transportation and land use strategies to 
encourage regional scale planning for 
improved water management

11/01/2022 02/28/2025 11/01/2022 03/31/2024 Staff 100

2 Provide technical assistance to encourage 
regional-scale planning for permeable 
pavements, urban greening, and other land 
use and transportation strategies that 
support water quality & groundwater 
recharge

11/01/2022 02/28/2025 11/01/2022 02/28/2025 Staff/Consultant 90

3 Facilitate cooperation and information 
sharing regarding specific transportation 
alignments in flood-hazard zones and 
rights-of-way planning for RTP/SCS 
projects

11/01/2022 02/28/2025 11/01/2022 02/28/2025 Staff/Consultant 90

In Quarter 1, staff have:
• Identified regional water challenges and solutions with experts and elected officials through the Energy & Environment Policy 
Committee;
•Advanced the draft Connect SoCal 2024 plan policies and strategies at the September meeting of the Joint Policy Committees 
to align investments in water infrastructure with housing needs, transportation investments, as well as the upcoming regional 
growth forecast and sustainable communities strategy development pattern;
• Submitted a draft SOW to SCAG's Contracts Department for regional-scale coordination of water management to support 
sustainable land use and transportation strategies.
In Quarter 2, staff responded to questions on the RFP and attended webinars to identify strategies related to nature-based 
solutions in the land use and transportation context for groundwater recharge and storage. 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 SOW-sustainable land use and trans strategies for water & VMT reduction 02/28/2025 06/30/2024

2 Technical assistance materials & engagement log 02/28/2025

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4914.01 LAND USE ALTERNATIVES DEVELOPMENT (FY23 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Plan delivery date to be updated in FY25 Amendment 1.

Resolution:

Issues:

in Quarter 3, staff presented to SCAG's Energy & Environment Committee on the scope of work of Phase 1 of the Water Action 
Resolution White Paper and selected a consultant and executed a contract to complete the work. 
In Quarter 4, SCAG held a kickoff with the consultant and finalized the project management plan, stakeholder outreach 
framework, data landscape analysis framework, and stakeholder interviewee invitations. 

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 21,337 0 0 0 21,337

Benefits 14,313 0 0 0 14,313

Indirect Cost 48,923 0 0 0 48,923

Travel 2,500 0 0 0 2,500

Consultant 0 335,909 0 0 335,909

Total $87,073 $335,909 $0 $0 $422,982

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 87,073 38,529 0 0 125,602

SB1 Formula 0 297,380 0 0 297,380

Total $87,073 $335,909 $0 $0 $422,982

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 28,406 595 10,043 5,562 12,206

Consultant 53,114 53,114

Total 81,520 595 10,043 5,562 65,320
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: ESTOLANO ADVISORS

Start Date : 04/01/2024 End Date: 02/28/2025 Number: 24-014-C01

Total Award: 187,329 FY Value: 187,330 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: GRIEG ASHERPROJECT MANAGER:

Development and refinement of prospective land use strategies, in collaboration with regional stakeholders, for the draft and 
final 2024 Sustainable Communities Strategy (SCS), as part of Connect SoCal’s implementation to satisfy SB375 requirements.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop and refine of prospective land use 
strategies for the draft and final Connect 
SoCal 2024

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Coordinate cross-department team to 
develop local data exchange, technical 
working group, and growth/land use 
strategies for the 2024 RTP/SCS

07/01/2022 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Technical report was adopted as part of Connect SoCal Plan in April 2024.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Report on land use strategies for Connect SoCal 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 TWG materials, agendas and notes 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4915.01 CONNECT SOCAL - DEVELOPMENT OF LAND USE STRATEGIES (FY23 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 42,912 0 0 0 42,912

Benefits 28,787 0 0 0 28,787

Indirect Cost 98,395 0 0 0 98,395

In-Kind Commits 22,038 0 0 0 22,038

Total $192,132 $0 $0 $0 $192,132

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

SB1 Formula 170,094 0 0 0 170,094

In-Kind Commits 22,038 0 0 0 22,038

Total $192,132 $0 $0 $0 $192,132

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 209,646 151,193 29,174 29,279

Total 209,646 151,193 29,174 29,279
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OBJECTIVE: GRIEG ASHERPROJECT MANAGER:

The Land Use Strategies task will allow staff to secure professional services for activities that will be further defined and may 
include 15-minute neighborhoods (informed by CEHD recommendations) and  advancing the recommendations from the 
Metrolink TOD studies.

The land use strategies being considered for ConnectSoCal, including 15-minute communities, will promote efficient land use, 
such as improving multimodal services or access, as well as VMT or GHG reductions.

A 15-minute community is one in which you can access all of your most basic, day-to-day needs within a 15-minute walk or bike 
ride of your home. For SCAG’s purposes, the 15-minute community includes access to day to day needs through a range of 
mobility options that create opportunities to reduce single occupant vehicle trips.  It is an aspirational framework for making our 
cities more inclusive, more equitable, and thereby more effective. The 15-minute community concept has been identified for 
consideration because the concept can apply broadly to many types of communities across the SCAG region and touches on a 
number of land use and policy goals integral to realizing the growth vision in Connect SoCal. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Review and update FY23 prospective land 
use strategies for development into final 
Connect SoCal 2024 land use strategies for 
adoption by the Regional Council in 2024.

07/01/2023 06/30/2025 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Issues:

Developed land use strategies for inclusion in Connect SoCal 2050; Draft adopted by RC and released for EIR; Final adopted in 
Q4 (2024).

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Summary of land use strategies developed for ConnectSoCal 2024 06/30/2025 06/30/2024

2 Outreach presentations to SCAG committees (CEHD, TWG, RC) 06/30/2025 06/30/2024

3 Technical land use strategy analysis and reports approved for ConnectSoCal 
2024

06/30/2025 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4915.02 CONNECT SOCAL - DEVELOPMENT OF LAND USE STRATEGIES (FY24 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

Resolution:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 84,418 0 0 0 84,418

Benefits 56,630 0 0 0 56,630

Indirect Cost 193,566 0 0 0 193,566

Consultant 0 150,000 0 0 150,000

In-Kind Commits 43,353 0 0 0 43,353

Total $377,967 $150,000 $0 $0 $527,967

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 0 17,206 0 0 17,206

SB1 Formula 334,614 132,794 0 0 467,408

In-Kind Commits 43,353 0 0 0 43,353

Total $377,967 $150,000 $0 $0 $527,967

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 310,767 42,562 123,836 102,572 41,797

Total 310,767 42,562 123,836 102,572 41,797
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OBJECTIVE: GRIEG ASHERPROJECT MANAGER:

Development of implementation strategies for 15-minute communities, as outlined in Connect SoCal 2024.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 3 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop & refine strategies to help 
implement 15-minute communities

06/01/2024 02/28/2025 06/01/2024 02/28/2025 Staff/Consultant 5

2 Conduct outreach activities 06/01/2024 02/28/2025 07/01/2024 02/28/2025 Staff/Consultant 0

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Staff developed a draft scope of work for project work in FY25.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Report on implementation strategies for 15 minute communities 02/28/2025

PRODUCTS

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Consultant 0 181,981 0 0 181,981

Total $0 $181,981 $0 $0 $181,981

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

PROGRESS

290.4915.04 CONNECT SOCAL-DEVELOPMENT OF 15-MINUTE COMMUNITY STRATEGIES (FY23 SB1 
FORMULA)
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SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 0 20,873 0 0 20,873

SB1 Formula 0 161,108 0 0 161,108

Total $0 $181,981 $0 $0 $181,981

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Total
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OBJECTIVE: INDIA BROOKOVERPROJECT MANAGER:

Through engagement with stakeholders and in recognition of the Regional Advanced Mitigation Program (RAMP) policy 
framework, which implements the 2020 Sustainable Communities Strategy, identify options for governance models for a 
regional RAMP in Southern California to help inform the 2024 Sustainable Communities Strategy.

SCAG intends to work with regional stakeholders, including local jurisdictions and CTCs to define SCAG’s role in a RAMP for 
southern California, such as information provider, mitigation planner, convener and coordinator, funder, mitigation sponsor, etc.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 76 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Engage with local jurisdictions, county 
transportation commissions, and other 
stakeholders to seek feedback on RAMP 
establishment

07/01/2022 06/30/2023 07/01/2022 06/30/2023 Staff 100

2 Conduct Advisory Task Group for formation 
of SCAG's RAMP Program

07/01/2022 06/30/2023 07/01/2022 06/30/2023 Staff 100

3 Facilitate RAMP Advisory Task Group 07/01/2022 06/30/2023 07/01/2022 06/30/2023 Staff 100

4 Beta Testing to ensure SoCal Greenprint 
tool is aligned with RAMP Policy Framework

07/01/2023 02/28/2025 07/01/2024 09/30/2024 Staff 0

5 Outreach on Greenprint tool development 07/01/2023 02/28/2025 07/01/2023 09/30/2024 Staff 85

6 Engage with elected officials to showcase 
and demonstrate tool

07/01/2023 02/28/2025 07/01/2024 09/30/2024 Staff 0

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Outreach log of engagements with regional stakeholders to seek feedback on 
RAMP establishment

06/30/2023 06/30/2023

2 RAMP Advisory Task Group Charter Document 06/30/2023 06/30/2023

3 Materials from RAMP Advisory Task Group meetings 02/28/2025 06/30/2023

4 Memo describing beta testing process, performance standards, and summary of 
findings

02/28/2025

5 Outreach log of engagements with regional stakeholders 02/28/2025

6 Materials from Policy Committee and Regional Council meetings 02/28/2025

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4919.01 REGIONAL ADVANCED MITIGATION PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT (FY23 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Meetings with stakeholders about potential hosting partnerships. 
Finalization of "proof-of-concept" of webtool.
Meetings with SCAG IT staff about hosting issues. 

Issues:

Steps 4 and 6 are not completed because steps were entered by error.  

Resolution:

Steps are being revised in FY25 OWP Amendment 1. 

Comment:

Multi-year task. Will be included in FY25 OWP.

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 6,946 0 0 0 6,946

Benefits 4,660 0 0 0 4,660

Indirect Cost 15,927 0 0 0 15,927

In-Kind Commits 3,568 0 0 0 3,568

Total $31,101 $0 $0 $0 $31,101

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

SB1 Formula 27,533 0 0 0 27,533

In-Kind Commits 3,568 0 0 0 3,568

Total $31,101 $0 $0 $0 $31,101

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 927 927

Total 927 927
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OBJECTIVE: MA'AYN JOHNSONPROJECT MANAGER:

Support and implement regional housing policy and coordinate with various housing programs. The Housing Program will 
develop policies, strategies, and tools that support housing production throughout the SCAG region and implement the 
objectives and strategies of SCAG's Connect SoCal Plan. The Program will support state planning priorities and the connected 
regional goals identified in the most recent version of Caltrans Regional Planning Handbook, such as promoting consistency 
among regional transportation, growth, and economic development patterns, prioritizing infill development and expanding 
existing infrastructure, improving the relationship between jobs and housing, and increasing access to resources for historically 
disadvantaged communities.  Travel to conferences and other events to both network, learn, and share information on our 
programs is critical to these goals and to build our long term housing program, both in terms of funding and effectiveness. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Support Housing Working Group 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Monitor and analyze State and federal 
housing legislation and funding 
opportunities. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Conduct public outreach on SCAG's 
housing activities

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Resolution:

Issues:

Monitored housing-related legislation and developed analysis on impacts to housing need and planning in the SCAG region. 
Held a meeting of the Housing Working Group in April 2024.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Housing Working Group materials 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 List and summaries of relevant housing legislation and funding opportunities 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 Housing-related outreach materials 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4924.01 REGIONAL HOUSING PROGRAM
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 85,368 0 0 0 85,368

Benefits 57,268 0 0 0 57,268

Indirect Cost 195,746 0 0 0 195,746

Travel 7,500 0 0 0 7,500

In-Kind Commits 44,813 0 0 0 44,813

Total $390,695 $0 $0 $0 $390,695

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FTA 5303 345,882 0 0 0 345,882

In-Kind Commits 44,813 0 0 0 44,813

Total $390,695 $0 $0 $0 $390,695

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 239,341 81,649 69,648 45,125 42,919

Total 239,341 81,649 69,648 45,125 42,919
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OBJECTIVE: YANG WANGPROJECT MANAGER:

The proposed Regional Travel Survey is a new multi-year project starting from FY23 to FY25. In FY23, staff developed the 
SOW and secured funding eligible for project cost internally and externally. The goal in FY24 is to have the consultant onboard 
to review survey instrument, conduct pilot testing followed by a full survey collection.  

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 33 IN PROGRESSSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Issue an RFP, review proposals, and 
interview consultant(s). (SB1 funded)

07/01/2023 02/28/2026 10/22/2023 12/31/2023 Staff 100

2 Consultant on-board, review and refine the 
existing survey questionnaire, prepare 
survey pretest and pilot survey. (SB1 
funded)

10/01/2023 02/28/2026 10/01/2023 08/31/2024 Staff/Consultant 98

3 Conduct pilot survey, survey data collection 
and analysis. (SB1 funded)

01/01/2024 02/28/2026 05/01/2024 12/31/2024 Consultant 25

4 Refine survey instrument (if needed), 
conduct FY24 main survey. (SB1/LACMTA 
funded)

04/01/2024 02/28/2026 01/01/2025 06/30/2025 Consultant 0

Finalized and Approved the deliverable of the Project Management Plan
Reviewed, Finalized, and Approved five drafts of Survey Questionnaire 
Reviewed, Finalized, and Approved the Survey Sampling Plan Technical Document 
Reviewed the Survey QA/QC Procedure Technical Document 
Started reviewing the Survey Methodology Technical Document 
Started reviewing and almost finalize and approve the Survey Branding Design Materials including Postcard, Invitation Letter & 
FAQ, Envelop, and the Project Website Content  
Reviewed, Finalized, and Approved the Spatial Data / Metadata Requirements 
Reviewed, Finalized, and Approved the Survey Sampling Plan Technical Document 
Working closely with SCAG IT to configure the project help email address and website URL 
Started reviewing the Survey Weighting and Expansion Technical Document 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Pilot survey data collection. (SB1 funded) 02/28/2026

2 Finalized survey instrument. (SB1/LACMTA funded) 02/28/2026

3 FY24 main survey data collection. (SB1/LACMTA funded) 02/28/2026

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

290.4931.01 SCAG REGIONAL TRAVEL SURVEY (FY24 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Comment:

The majority of the Task 3 of FY24 will be carried out in Q1 of FY25 (from mid-Sept to early Nov of 2024). 

Resolution:

The SCAG Project Manager is coordinating with RSG Project Manager and SCAG IT to find a solution for identifying the email 
address that the consultant wants to the inbox forwarded to. 

Issues:

SCAG IT and MPA have concerns that the consultant will have access to SCAG domain (if we continue to implement the help 
email address configuration as planned. The SCAG Project Manager is coordinating with RSG Project Manager and SCAG IT 
to find a solution for identifying the email address that the consultant wants to the inbox forwarded to. In this case, when 
resolved, the security concern that the consultant appears as SCAG staff in the help email communication will be addressed. 

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 42,634 0 0 0 42,634

Benefits 28,601 0 0 0 28,601

Indirect Cost 97,758 0 0 0 97,758

Consultant 0 670,000 0 0 670,000

In-Kind Commits 21,895 0 0 0 21,895

Total $190,888 $670,000 $0 $0 $860,888

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 0 19,499 0 0 19,499

SB1 Formula 168,993 150,501 0 0 319,494

In-Kind Commits 21,895 0 0 0 21,895

Cash/Local Other 0 500,000 0 0 500,000

Total $190,888 $670,000 $0 $0 $860,888

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 175,071 25,833 76,689 36,404 36,145

Consultant 101,995 101,995

Total 277,066 25,833 76,689 36,404 138,140
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  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: RESOURCE SYSTEMS GROUP INC

Start Date : 03/06/2024 End Date: 06/30/2026 Number: 24-010-C01

Total Award: 972,676 FY Value: 670,000 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: SARAH DOMINGUEZPROJECT MANAGER:

The objective for this task is to organize internal coordination to produce Connect SoCal 2024, including the release of the draft 
plan, public outreach activities, and the revision and development of the final plan for adoption in Spring 2024.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Conduct Public Hearings and Elected 
Official Briefings

11/01/2023 03/01/2024 07/01/2023 03/01/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

2 Train Staff on Comment/Response System 10/16/2023 01/31/2024 07/01/2023 01/31/2024 Staff 100

3 Prepare Draft Plan 07/01/2023 11/30/2023 07/01/2023 11/30/2023 Staff/Consultant 100

4 Prepare Final Plan 12/01/2023 06/30/2024 01/01/2024 03/28/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Resolution:

N/A

Issues:

N/A

SCAG's public comment period ended on January 12, 2024. SCAG received over 1,800 unique comments to which staff 
provided individual responses. SCAG then updated all 15 Technical Reports and the 200+ page Main Book based on 
comments. On March 7, SCAG's Joint Policy Committee recommended that the Regional Council approve Connect SoCal 
2024.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Draft Connect SoCal 2024 11/30/2023 11/02/2023

2 Public Comments and Responses 05/01/2024 03/28/2024

3 Final Connect SoCal 06/30/2024 03/28/2024

4 Draft Sustainable Communities Strategy Technical Methodology 06/30/2024 03/28/2024

5 Public Workshop Advertising and Stakeholder Engagement Materials 06/30/2024 03/28/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

310.4874.01 CONNECT SOCAL DEVELOPMENT
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Comment:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 451,240 0 0 0 451,240

Benefits 302,706 0 0 0 302,706

Indirect Cost 1,034,677 0 0 0 1,034,677

Travel 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

Other 138,556 0 0 0 138,556

Consultant 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

Consultant TC 0 0 255,470 0 255,470

In-Kind Commits 232,383 0 0 0 232,383

Total $2,164,562 $2,000 $255,470 $0 $2,422,032

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 29,303 0 29,303

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 5,000 0 180,000 0 185,000

FHWA PL C/O 1,788,623 0 0 0 1,788,623

FTA 5303 0 0 75,470 0 75,470

TDA 0 140,556 0 0 140,556

In-Kind Commits 232,383 0 0 0 232,383

Total $2,026,006 $140,556 $255,470 $0 $2,422,032

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 29,303 0 29,303

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 1,654,275 419,069 427,503 481,568 326,135

Consultant TC 255,470 180,000 75,470

Total 1,909,745 419,069 427,503 661,568 401,605
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  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: PEACOCK SINNING PUBLIC RELATIONS INC

Start Date : 11/28/2022 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 22-052-C01

Total Award: 1,319,227 FY Value: 180,000 PY Expends: 1,105,849

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: PC LAW GROUP

Start Date : 07/01/2017 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 18-002-SS1

Total Award: 783,910 FY Value: 87,303 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: SARAH DOMINGUEZPROJECT MANAGER:

This task will coordinate the Key Connections strategies from the current Connect SoCal.  Key Connections address trends and 
emerging challenges while closing the gap between what can be accomplished through the intensification of core planning 
strategies alone and what must be done to meet increasingly aggressive greenhouse gas reduction goals. Key Connections lie 
at the intersection of land-use, transportation and innovation. They aim to coalesce policy discussions and advance promising 
strategies for leveraging new technologies and partnerships, all in order to accelerate progress on regional planning goals.

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Refine and Update Key Connections for 
Connect SoCal 2024

07/01/2023 05/31/2024 07/01/2023 03/31/2024 Staff 100

2 Develop Work Plans for Connect SoCal 
2024 Implementation Strategies (formerly 
Key Connections)

11/01/2023 06/30/2024 11/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

Comment:

The "work plans" for these strategies are a bit loosely define, especially when most of the strategies relate to other OWP tasks 
with their own steps and deliverables.

Resolution:

N/A

Issues:

Staff completed the final production of Connect SoCal 2024, including the 93 distinct Implementation Strategies in Chapter 3 of 
the main book. Staff have begun the internal tracking of each strategy, for which not all have or will have specific workplans at 
this time but have all been documented for their near term milestones, timelines and other associated OWP tasks.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Updated Key Connections in Connect SoCal Main Book 05/31/2024 03/31/2024

2 Connect SoCal 2024 Implementation Strategy Work Plans 06/30/2024 06/20/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

310.4874.02 KEY CONNECTIONS STRATEGY TEAM
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 152,575 0 0 0 152,575

Benefits 102,353 0 0 0 102,353

Indirect Cost 349,849 0 0 0 349,849

In-Kind Commits 78,356 0 0 0 78,356

Total $683,133 $0 $0 $0 $683,133

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 604,777 0 0 0 604,777

In-Kind Commits 78,356 0 0 0 78,356

Total $683,133 $0 $0 $0 $683,133

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 320,536 14,903 25,551 151,146 128,936

Total 320,536 14,903 25,551 151,146 128,936
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OBJECTIVE: MARCO ANDERSONPROJECT MANAGER:

The objectives of this task is to establish a “Standard of Excellence” in key planning disciplines, and build internal staff capacity 
(technical skills and/or subject matter expertise), and foster professional development across a broad range of policy and 
technical subjects. Subject matter expertise in areas such as GIS, equity analysis/outreach, population aging, economy and 
infrastructure resilience, etc., shall contribute to Connect SoCal development and strategy implementation.  In addition to 
technical skills, topics will address the needs of disadvantaged and under-invested communities. This task will expand staff’s 
policy development and technical skills, and facilitate the coordination of in-house research, the development of state-of-the art 
regional planning studies. In addition, the task will promote internal innovation and engagement with stakeholder and research 
communities to enhance SCAG’s practices. 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Continue to host and develop internal 
working groups to develop technical 
research and analysis skills.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Develop and execute work plans for policy 
development labs to coordinate staff 
capacity for cross cutting policy topics.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Present and exchange findings (a) with 
stakeholder groups and (b) at research-
oriented meetings and conferences.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 04/01/2024 06/30/2024 Staff 100

The Planning Studios program kicked off late in the quarter with outreach to managers and business unit leads.  Planning 
Studio guidelines and the FY23-24 roster was created and finalized.  3 studios began sponsor & co-lead meetings.  Expecting 
meetings to start taking place in FY24 Q2.
In Q2 2 of the 3 new studios created their workplans, got their workplans approved by sponsors, and had their initial kick-off 
meetings.  1 new studio (PM Practice) was postponed to Q3 or Q4 due to delay in PM system acquisition. Of the 3 existing 
studios one is ongoing (GIS) and it continued to meet regularly.  The other 2 were scheduled to begin workplan development in 
Q3. 

In Q3 the three current planning studios have had meetings with their members, led by their co-leads. GISPUG continues to 

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Work Plans for each planning studio. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

2 Documentation of findings for policy development labs and agendas for 
stakeholder and research-oriented exchanges.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 White papers and other research products. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

310.4874.03 PLANNING STUDIOS
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Comment:

Resolution:

A new co-lead was assigned and is being brought up to speed.  There are planned activities for FY25 Q1.

Issues:

Big Data Planning Studio was set back by the departure of two of the three co-leads and had no activity in Q4.

provide training, technical assistance, and GIS related content project management.  The Big Data Planning Studio continued to 
meet to research Big Data transportation topics and assess feedback from the REAP 2 funded Streetlight data project. t=The 
Communications Planning Studio has collaborated with SCAG's Media and Public Affairs department on a number of joint 
sessions.  The Equity Planning Studio  Co-leads developed an application form for project managers to analyze projects using 
the tools.  
In Q4, work continued on the planning studio's 2 year work plans.  The GIS Power Users Group continued to provide guidance, 
technical training, and manage the workflow of GIS projects. As noted in the issues, the Big Data Planning studio had no activity 
due to the departure of two leads, but a new lead has been assigned and is bring trained. The Communications Planning Studio 
continued to host meetings with collaborators.  Their main deliverables will be delivered in FY25 and include the Story telling 
inventory.  The Equity Planning Studio gathered applications for pilot projects, which closed on May 7th.  On June 7th pilot 
projects were announced. 

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 254,723 0 0 0 254,723

Benefits 170,876 0 0 0 170,876

Indirect Cost 584,070 0 0 0 584,070

In-Kind Commits 128,945 0 0 0 128,945

Total $1,138,614 $0 $0 $0 $1,138,614

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 495,248 0 0 0 495,248

FHWA PL C/O 500,000 0 0 0 500,000

TDA 14,421 0 0 0 14,421

In-Kind Commits 128,945 0 0 0 128,945

Total $1,138,614 $0 $0 $0 $1,138,614
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ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 541,246 78,655 94,547 142,540 225,504

Total 541,246 78,655 94,547 142,540 225,504
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OBJECTIVE: MICHAEL GAINORPROJECT MANAGER:

This task will support the strategic framework under Planning Strategy Development and Implementation by identifying and 
advancing key metrics related to Connect SoCal and SCAG long-range planning efforts. This work also involves engaging with 
federal, state, and local stakeholders to monitor progress, including SB 150 reporting and federal performance measure 
coordination, among others. This task will also support the strategic framework under Connect SoCal Development for the next 
Connect SoCal by identifying new metrics to be established and new tools that may be utilized to achieve the goals and 
objectives of the forthcoming plan (and subsequently monitor progress after plan adoption). Coordinate with Caltrans and local 
stakeholders on development of statewide and regional federal performance monitoring measures and targets. Compile data 
resources for federal travel time reliability, peak hour excessive delay, and CMAQ performance measures. Manage preparation 
of SCAG region federal performance monitoring data for travel time reliability, peak hour excessive delay, and CMAQ 
performance measures. Develop and manage comprehensive on-going regional performance monitoring program to support 
implementation of the RTP/SCS. Refinement of regional performance monitoring tools and resources to support 2024 RTP/SCS 
development. Participate in 2024 RTP/SCS development activities, including identification of Plan goals, objectives, and 
performance measures. Coordinate with various SCAG departments on development of performance measures by planning 
program area. Seek opportunities to enhance communication and reporting of on-going performance toward achievement of 
regional goals identified in the RTP/SCS.

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Develop draft and final Connect SoCal 2024 
Performance Monitoring chapter.

07/01/2023 04/04/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Develop draft and final Connect SoCal 2024 
Performance Monitoring Technical Report.

07/01/2023 04/04/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Develop Federal Transportation 
Performance Management Report for 
inclusion in Connect SoCal 2024. 

07/01/2023 04/04/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Acquisition and analysis of regional data to 
support comprehensive regional 
performance monitoring system to assess 
local implementation of Connect SoCal, 
including data development and analysis in 
support of federal transportation 
management and reporting requirements.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 10/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Draft and final Connect SoCal 2024 Performance Monitoring chapter. 04/04/2024 04/04/2024

2 Draft and final Connect SoCal 2024 Performance Monitoring Technical Report. 04/04/2024 04/04/2024

3 Regional transportation system performance report in compliance with federal 
MAP-21/FAST Act performance monitoring and reporting requirements to be 
included in Connect SoCal 2024.

04/04/2024 04/04/2024

4 Reports related to Connect SoCal regional performance monitoring, including 
efforts to develop a Regional Performance Monitoring Dashboard application.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

310.4874.04 CONNECT SOCAL PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT & MONITORING

Page 239 of 249



FOURTH QUARTER FY 2023 - 2024
OWP Quarterly Progress Report

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Completed Connect SoCal 2024 Performance Monitoring Technical Report, including all related graphics, tables, maps, and 
associated narrative sections. Completed federal System Performance Report describing regional performance relative to the 
federal transportation system performance measures and associated statewide and regional targets. Connect SoCal 2024 was 
adopted by the SCAG Regional Council on April 4, 2024. 

Accomplishments:

Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 196,601 0 0 0 196,601

Benefits 131,886 0 0 0 131,886

Indirect Cost 450,797 0 0 0 450,797

Consultant TC 0 0 50,000 0 50,000

In-Kind Commits 100,965 0 0 0 100,965

Total $880,249 $0 $50,000 $0 $930,249

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 5,735 0 5,735

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 779,284 0 50,000 0 829,284

In-Kind Commits 100,965 0 0 0 100,965

Total $880,249 $0 $50,000 $0 $930,249

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 5,735 0 5,735

PROGRESS
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ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 590,315 144,405 129,247 142,008 174,655

Consultant TC 48,442 20,290 6,575 21,577

Total 638,757 144,405 149,537 148,583 196,232

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: SYSTEM METRICS GROUP INC

Start Date : 11/18/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-12

Total Award: 977,007 FY Value: 50,000 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: MICHAEL GAINORPROJECT MANAGER:

This task will support the strategic framework under Planning Strategy Development and Implementation by identifying and 
advancing key metrics related to Connect SoCal and SCAG’s long-range planning efforts. This work also involves engaging 
with federal, state, and local stakeholders to monitor progress, including SB 150 reporting and federal performance measure 
coordination, among others. Further, this task will support the strategic framework under Connect SoCal Development for the 
next Connect SoCal by identifying new metrics to be established and new tools that can be utilized to achieve the goals and 
objectives of the forthcoming plan (and subsequently monitor progress after plan adoption). 

PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Planning and development of the 
Performance Update and Regional 
Reporting System (PURRS) dashboard 
application to provide a resource to local 
planning agencies in the assessment of 
local and regional progress toward 
achievement of Connect SoCal goals and 
objectives. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 04/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

During this quarter, the project consultant, SMG, in partnership with their subconsultant Alta, completed research and analysis 
to support the update of quantitative methodologies for the Connect SoCal GHG Strategies.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Final scope of work, budget, and Request for Proposals (RFP) for the 
development and implementation of a comprehensive regional performance 
monitoring dashboard application. 

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS

310.4874.06 CONNECT SOCAL PERFORMANCE MEASURES & MONITORING (FY22 SB 1 FORMULA)
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Other 24,330 0 0 0 24,330

Consultant 0 106,979 0 0 106,979

In-Kind Commits 11,616 0 0 0 11,616

Total $35,946 $106,979 $0 $0 $142,925

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

TDA 0 12,270 0 0 12,270

SB1 Formula 24,330 94,709 0 0 119,039

In-Kind Commits 11,616 0 0 0 11,616

Total $35,946 $106,979 $0 $0 $142,925

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Consultant 106,862 18,124 43,855 44,883

Staff 45,268 45,268

Total 152,130 18,124 43,855 90,151

  STATUS : CONTRACT EXECUTED   VENDOR: SYSTEM METRICS GROUP INC

Start Date : 11/18/2022 End Date: 12/31/2024 Number: 21-048-MRFP-12

Total Award: 977,007 FY Value: 82,061 PY Expends: 117,939

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: MICHAEL GAINORPROJECT MANAGER:

Provide leadership and strategic policy formulation for transportation safety in the SCAG region. Develop annual transportation 
safety targets. Provide a forum for information sharing and identify best practices employed at the local level.  Support adoption 
of local practices that implement the RTP/SCS and SHSP safety strategies via SCAG’s Sustainable Communities Program.

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Monitor regional safety performance and 
establish calendar year 2024 regional safety 
targets in support of federal transportation 
performance management and reporting 
requirements.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Develop and analyze regional transportation 
safety performance data and trends in 
support of the 2024 RTP/SCS (Connect 
SoCal).

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Conduct SCAG's quarterly Safe and Active 
Streets Working Group meetings to share 
best practices and support jurisdictions in 
the development and implementation of 
local transportation safety plans and 
strategies.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Serve on the State Highway Safety Plan 
(SHSP) Steering Committee to provide 
MPO perspective. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

5 Maintain and enhance the SCAG regional 
high injury network (HIN). 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

6 Develop enhanced regional transportation 
safety data, modeling, and analysis 
resources including completion of a 
community safety modeling and 
visualization tool.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

310.4883.01 COMPLETE STREETS: TRANSPORTATION SAFETY
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PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

Comment:

310-4883.02 was created in BA1 to separate out non Complete Street funding effort; hence, the consultant expenditure was 
moved to 310-4883.02. 

Resolution:

Issues:

Developed transportation safety performance measures for Connect SoCal 2024. Completed draft and final Connect SoCal 
2024 Performance Monitoring Technical Report, including transportation safety section and federal System Performance Report 
which includes reporting of PM 1 regional safety targets and performance assessment. The annual regional safety targets for 
calendar year 2024 were approved by the SCAG Regional Council on February 2nd. Represented statewide MPOs on the 
Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) Steering Committee and acted as co-lead on the SHSP Bicyclist and Pedestrian 
Challenge Area Work Groups. Assisted in the planning, administration, and hosting of the SCAG quarterly Safe & Active Streets 
Working Group.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Calendar year 2024 regional safety targets and presentation materials provided 
to the SCAG Regional Council.

02/28/2024 02/28/2024

2 Safe and Active Streets Working Group meeting agendas and materials. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 State Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) Steering Committee meeting agendas and 
materials.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

4 Regional transportation safety data and resources in support of Connect SoCal 
2024.

04/04/2024 04/04/2024

5 Regional Transportation Safety Dashboard application featuring updated High 
Injury Network (HIN).

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

6 The community safety modeling visualization tool and documentation related to 
efforts to develop a regional transportation safety predictive modeling and 
analysis platform.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 37,310 0 0 0 37,310

Benefits 25,029 0 0 0 25,029

Indirect Cost 85,551 0 0 0 85,551

Other 3,259 0 0 0 3,259

In-Kind Commits 19,583 0 0 0 19,583

Total $170,732 $0 $0 $0 $170,732

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 151,149 0 0 0 151,149

In-Kind Commits 19,583 0 0 0 19,583

Total $170,732 $0 $0 $0 $170,732

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 150,872 64,866 82,414 513 3,079

Consultant TC 765 (765)

Total 150,872 65,631 81,649 513 3,079

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN INC DBA VHB

Start Date : 02/06/2023 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 23-028-C01

Total Award: 142,701 FY Value: 7,725 PY Expends: 9,559

  CONTRACT STATUS
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OBJECTIVE: MICHAEL GAINORPROJECT MANAGER:

This project is intended to separate out the portion funded regularly, separate from Complete Streets. Provide leadership and 
strategic policy formulation for transportation safety in the SCAG region. Develop annual transportation safety targets. Provide a 
forum for information sharing and identify best practices employed at the local level.  Support adoption of local practices that 
implement the RTP/SCS and SHSP safety strategies via SCAG’s Sustainable Communities Program.

STEPS

No.  Description Plan Start 
Date

Plan End 
Date

Current 
Start Date

Current End 
Date Work Type Percentage 

Completed

1 Monitor regional safety performance and 
establish calendar year 2024 regional safety 
targets in support of federal transportation 
performance management and reporting 
requirements.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

2 Develop and analyze regional transportation 
safety performance data and trends in 
support of the 2024 RTP/SCS (Connect 
SoCal).

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

3 Conduct SCAG's quarterly Safe and Active 
Streets Working Group meetings to share 
best practices and support jurisdictions in 
the development and implementation of 
local transportation safety plans and 
strategies.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

4 Serve on the State Highway Safety Plan 
(SHSP) Steering Committee to provide 
MPO perspective. 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

5 Maintain and enhance the SCAG regional 
high injury network (HIN). 

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff 100

6 Develop enhanced regional transportation 
safety data, modeling, and analysis 
resources including completion of a 
community safety modeling and 
visualization tool.

07/01/2023 06/30/2024 07/01/2023 06/30/2024 Staff/Consultant 100

310.4883.02 TRANSPORTATION SAFETY
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PERCENTAGE COMPLETED: 100 COMPLETEDSTATUS:

Comment:

Resolution:

Issues:

Managed consultant work on development of SCAG's Community Safety Modeling Tool, which was completed on June 30, 
2024. Participated in the planning and administration of the quarterly SCAG Safe and Active Streets Working Group meetings. 
Completed Connect SoCal 2024 Performance Monitoring Technical Report (including transportation safety element). 
Participated in monthly Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) Steering Committee meetings as the statewide MPO 
representative, and acted as co-lead for the SHSP Bicycle and Pedestrian Challenge Area Working Groups.

Accomplishments:

No. Description Plan Delivery Date Product Delivery Date

1 Calendar year 2024 regional safety targets and presentation materials provided 
to the SCAG Regional Council.

02/28/2024 02/28/2024

2 Safe and Active Streets Working Group meeting agendas and materials. 06/30/2024 06/30/2024

3 State Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) Steering Committee meeting agendas and 
materials.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

4 Regional transportation safety data and resources in support of Connect SoCal 
2024.

04/04/2024 04/04/2024

5 Regional Transportation Safety Dashboard application featuring updated High 
Injury Network (HIN).

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

6 The community safety modeling visualization tool and documentation related to 
efforts to develop a regional transportation safety predictive modeling and 
analysis platform.

06/30/2024 06/30/2024

PRODUCTS

PROGRESS
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Category SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

Salary 87,197 0 0 0 87,197

Benefits 58,495 0 0 0 58,495

Indirect Cost 199,939 0 0 0 199,939

Travel 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

Consultant TC 0 0 100,000 0 100,000

In-Kind Commits 45,428 0 0 0 45,428

Total $396,059 $0 $100,000 $0 $496,059

Toll Credits/Not an Expenditure 0 0 11,470 0 11,470

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY OF PROJECT TASK REVENUES

Fund Source SCAG Consultant Consultant TC Non-Profits/IHL Total

FHWA PL 350,631 0 0 0 350,631

FTA 5303 0 0 100,000 0 100,000

In-Kind Commits 45,428 0 0 0 45,428

Total $396,059 $0 $100,000 $0 $496,059

Toll Credits/Not a revenue 0 0 11,470 0 11,470

ACTUALS

Work type Total Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals

Staff 297,953 2,309 106,882 188,762

Consultant TC 100,000 7,725 10,277 81,998

Total 397,953 10,034 117,159 270,760

  STATUS : CONTRACT COMPLETED   VENDOR: VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN INC DBA VHB

Start Date : 02/06/2023 End Date: 06/30/2024 Number: 23-028-C01

Total Award: 142,701 FY Value: 100,000 PY Expends: 0

  CONTRACT STATUS
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900 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 1700 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Tel: (213) 236-1800 
scag.ca.gov 

REGIONAL OFFICES

IMPERIAL COUNTY
1503 North Imperial Ave., Ste. 104 
El Centro, CA 92243 
Tel: (213) 236-1967 

ORANGE COUNTY
OCTA Building 
600 South Main St., Ste. 741 
Orange, CA 92868 
Tel: (213) 236-1997 

RIVERSIDE COUNTY
3403 10th St., Ste. 805 
Riverside, CA 92501 
Tel: (951) 784-1513 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
Santa Fe Depot 
1170 West 3rd St., Ste. 140 
San Bernardino, CA 92418 
Tel: (213) 236-1925 

VENTURA COUNTY
4001 Mission Oaks Blvd., Ste. L
Camarillo, CA 93012 
Tel: (213) 236-1960

Please recycle #2730

The Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) 
is the nation’s largest metropolitan planning organization and 
council of governments. To better serve the 18.7 million residents 
and 191 cities it represents, SCAG has an office in each of its six 
member counties: Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, San 
Bernardino and Ventura. For more information about SCAG call 
(213) 236-1800 or visit us at scag.ca.gov.




